EXHIBIT "F"

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

EXHIBIT "	74
-----------	----

In re:)	Chapter 11
HARTFORD COMPUTER HARDWARE, INC., et al., ¹)	Case No. 11-49744 (PSH) (Joint Administration Pending)
Debtors.)	Hon. Pamela S. Hollis

DEBTORS' MOTION PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(A), 363, 365 AND FED. R. BANKR. P. 2002, 6004, 6006 FOR (I) ENTRY OF AN ORDER (A) APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES; (B) GRANTING CERTAIN BID PROTECTIONS; (C) APPROVING FORM AND MANNER OF SALE NOTICES; (D) SETTING SALE HEARING DATE IN CONNECTION WITH SALE OF SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF DEBTORS' ASSETS; AND (II) ENTRY OF AN ORDER (A) APPROVING THE SALE OF DEBTORS' ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS; (B) AUTHORIZING THE ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES; (C) THE ASSUMPTION OF CERTAIN LIABILITIES; AND (D) GRANTING CERTAIN RELATED RELIEF

The above-captioned debtors and debtors-in-possession (the "Debtors") submit this motion (this "Motion") for entry of orders (i) (a) approving the bidding procedures attached to the Bidding Procedures Order (as defined herein) as **Exhibit 1** (the "Bidding Procedures"), (b) granting certain bid protections, (c) approving the form and manner of sale notices (the "Notice Procedures"), and (d) setting a date for the sale hearing (the "Sale Hearing") and (ii) authorizing and approving (a) the sale (the "Sale") of substantially all of the Debtors' assets (the "Acquired Assets") to Avnet, Inc. and Avnet International (Canada) Ltd. (together, the "Purchaser") in accordance with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 12, 2011, by and among the Debtors and the Purchaser (the "Agreement"), or the Successful Bidder (as defined below) submitting a higher or otherwise better bid, as the case may be, (b) the assumption and

¹ The Debtors are Hartford Computer Hardware, Inc. (FEIN 27-4297525) ("<u>HCH</u>"), Nexicore Services, LLC (FEIN 03-0489686) ("<u>Nexicore</u>"), Hartford Computer Group, Inc. (FEIN 36-2973523) ("<u>HCG</u>"), and Hartford Computer Government, Inc (FEIN 20-0845960)("<u>HCGovernment</u>").



Contracts") to the Purchaser or the Successful Bidder (as defined below), as the case may be, (c) the assumption of certain liabilities (the "Assumed Liabilities") by the Purchaser or the Successful Bidder (as defined below), as the case may be, and (d) granting certain related relief. In support of this motion, the Debtors submit the Declaration of Brian Mittman in Support of Chapter 11 Petitions and First Day Motions and Applications, sworn to on the date hereof (the "Declaration in Support of First Day Relief"), and respectfully represent as follows:

BACKGROUND

- 1. On the date hereof (the "Petition Date"), the Debtors filed voluntary petitions for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101-1532 (the "Bankruptcy Code"), together with various motions and applications seeking certain typical "first day" orders.
- 2. The Debtors continue to operate their business and manage their properties as debtors in possession pursuant to sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 3. No request has been made for the appointment of a trustee or examiner, and no official committee(s) has been appointed in these cases.
- 4. This Court has jurisdiction over this motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334. Venue of the Debtors' chapter 11 cases and this motion is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409. This is a core proceeding under 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2).
- 5. The statutory bases for the relief requested herein are sections 105(a), 363, 365 of the Bankruptcy Code and Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 2002, 6004, and 6006.

A. Background and Current Business Operations.

6. The Debtors are one of the leading providers of repair and installation services in North America for consumer electronics and computers. The Debtors operate in three

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 28

complementary business lines: parts distribution and repair, depot repair, and onsite repair and installation. Products serviced include laptop and desktop computers, commercial computer systems, flat-screen television, consumer gaming units, printers, interactive whiteboards, peripherals, servers, POS devices, and other electronic devices.

7. Effective as of May 9, 2005, the Debtors entered into that certain Master Restructuring Agreement (the "Restructuring Agreement") with Delaware Street Capital Master Fund, L.P. (the "Prepetition Senior Lender"), MRR Venture LLC ("MRR"), ARG Investments ("ARG"), SKM Equity Fund II, L.P. ("SKM I"), and SKM Investment Fund II ("SKM II" and together with MRR, ARG and SKM I, the "Subordinated Lenders"), HCG Financial Services, Inc. (the "Financial PO Lender"), and Enable Systems, Inc. Pursuant to the Restructuring Agreement, the Debtors amended and restructured their agreements with their various stakeholders. Specifically, after the execution and effectiveness of the Restructuring Agreement, the Debtors' long-term, secured debt was as follows: (a) pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 17, 2004 among the Debtors and the Prepetition Senior Lender and various promissory notes and other documents (collectively, as may have been amended, supplemented, and modified, the "Senior Credit Agreement"), the Debtors are indebted to the Prepetition Senior Lender, as of the Petition Date, the aggregate amount of \$67,755,718; (b) pursuant to that certain Substituted and Amended Subordinated Promissory Note dated May 9, 2005, made by Hartford Computer Group, Inc. in favor of MRR Venture LLC (the "Prepetition Subordinated Lender"), Hartford Computer Group, Inc. was indebted to Prepetition Subordinated Lender in the amount of \$1,519,868; and (c) pursuant to that certain Revolving Credit Agreement by and between IBM Credit LLC ("IBM"), HCH and

HCGovernment, dated as of May 5, 2005 (the "<u>IBM Credit Agreement</u>"), HCH and HCGovernment were indebted to IBM in the amount of \$1,030,545.

8. Over the past 5 years, the Debtors implemented key turnaround initiatives under the Debtors' CEO, Brian Mittman, focused on creating an efficient operation capable of delivering high-quality service. During that period, the companies total revenues have grown from \$55.1 million in 2006 to \$95.1 million and earnings have increased at an even larger degree. Given the Debtors' recent performance, as well as its capital structure, the Debtors commenced an aggressive marketing and sales effort so as to take advantage of their improvements for the benefit of all their creditors.

B. The Debtors' Marketing and Sales Efforts.

- 9. The Debtors, with the assistance of their advisors, actively marketed the company since late January 2011, focusing on a sale of substantially all of their assets as a going concern. Even before the Petition Date, the Debtors conducted a well-orchestrated sale process targeting the company's universe of potential strategic and financial buyers in an effort to maximize the value of the Acquired Assets.
- 10. Prior to the commencement of the Chapter 11 Cases, the Debtors retained Paragon Capital Partners, LLC ("Paragon") to act in an advisory capacity to explore strategic alternatives. As part of this evaluation, the Debtors and Paragon have aggressively pursued a potential sale of the Acquired Assets. The Debtors and Paragon undertook exhaustive efforts to solicit interest in the Debtors from third parties with the potential to acquire all or a substantial portion of the Acquired Assets.
- 11. At the outset of this process, the Debtors determined, in consultation with their advisors and the Prepetition Senior Lender, to focus its sale efforts on locating a stalking horse bidder for substantially all of their assets. The Debtors believe that their businesses and assets

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 28

have little value if liquidated separately, and that a sale process that includes a sale of substantially all of the Acquired Assets as a going concern will maximize value to the estates.

12. During the marketing process, the Debtors and Paragon identified and contacted approximately ninety-one potential strategic and financial counterparties. Approximately thirtytwo of these parties executed confidentiality agreements and received a confidential information memorandum providing extensive information relating to the Debtors' businesses, financial performance and projections, customers, programs, technology, information systems, operations, facilities, management and employees. Approximately eleven companies received a detailed management presentation, either in-person or by phone, and were given the opportunity to speak extensively with the Debtors and its advisors. Of these, eight companies were strategic buyers (including five public companies with a median market capitalization in excess of \$4 billion), and three counterparties were major private equity firms with relevant portfolio companies and significant funds under management. Six of these parties submitted written indications of interest to acquire all of the Acquired Assets of the Debtors as a going concern (the Acquired Assets exclude the Debtors' hardware business). Five of these parties attended in-person management presentations conducted by the Debtors senior management team, and conducted site visits with respect to the Acquired Assets. All of these parties were granted access to supplemental due diligence materials made available on an electronic data site (the "Data Site"). One of these parties, the Purchaser, submitted a preliminary proposal and subsequently submitted a definitive agreement. As of November 3, 2011, the Purchaser had a market capitalization of approximately \$4.6 billion. For its most recent fiscal year ending July 2, 2011, the Purchaser reported total sales of \$26.5 billion and had cash on its balance sheet of \$675 million.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 28

13. The Purchaser's offer has been the basis for extensive discussions and negotiations with the Debtors, ongoing diligence and discussions with management, and visits to the Debtors' facilities. As a result, on December 12, 2011, the Debtors executed the Agreement with the Purchaser for the purchase of the Acquired Assets for the aggregate price of \$35,500,000 million, subject to certain adjustments described more fully below, plus the assumption of certain liabilities, including certain cure costs and post-petition administrative expenses.

- 14. At this juncture, the Purchaser's bid is the highest and best that the Debtors have received. Now that the Debtors have concluded negotiations with the Purchaser as the stalking horse bidder (subject to approval by this Court), the Debtors have begun to (and plan to continue to) focus their attention, time, and energy on bidders with continuing interest in the Debtors' assets in order to pursue the possibility that value may be maximized at an Auction (as defined below).
- 15. The Debtors expect that the purchase price for the Acquired Assets will be insufficient to satisfy in full all of the Debtors' obligations under the Senior Credit Agreement owing to the Senior Prepetition Lender. As a result, the Debtors anticipate that they will remit all such proceeds directly to the Senior Prepetition Lender in partial satisfaction of its secured claim against the Debtors. The Debtors also understand and have been made aware that the Senior Prepetition Lender has made certain agreements with certain officers of the Debtors, pursuant to which the Senior Prepetition Lender will pay incentive awards to such officers from the Senior Prepetition Lender's collateral proceeds upon the closing of the Sale. The Debtors understand and believe that between 12% and 21% of the Sale proceeds that constitute the Senior Prepetition Lender's collateral will be paid to the Debtors' officers as incentive awards. The

Debtors have not agreed to fund any incentive awards to their management, and only Prepetition Lender's collateral proceeds will be used in connection therewith.

- 16. Because of various factors, including the requirements for the Debtors' maintenance of its debtor-in-possession financing, and the Purchaser's desire not to unnecessarily tie up capital or risk of losing other business opportunities, the Debtors have proposed to move forward with the Sale process on an expedited basis and within a specified time frame. Consequently, the Debtors have determined that it is in the best interest of their estates, creditors, and other parties in interest to move forward with the Sale process set forth herein.
- 17. Accordingly, the Debtors have proposed the following timeline for the Sale of the Acquired Assets:²
 - January 3, 2012 Bidding Procedures Hearing
 - February 13, 2012 Submission Deadline for Qualified Bids (as defined below)
 - February 16, 2012 Auction (as defined below)
 - February 17, 2012 Proposed Sale Hearing

C. The Agreement.

18. A summary of the principal terms of the Agreement, set forth in full in the Agreement.³ is as follows:⁴

² The Debtors, in the exercise of their business judgment, reserve their right to change these sale-related dates in order to achieve the maximum value for the Acquired Assets, while cognizant of the deadlines set forth in the Agreement.

³ All defined terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement.

⁴ The following summary is qualified in its entirety by reference to the provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any inconsistencies between the provisions of the Agreement and the terms herein, the terms of the Agreement shall govern. Unless otherwise defined in the summary set forth in the accompanying text, capitalized terms shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

- <u>Consideration</u>. The purchase price due and payable at closing is \$35.5 million in cash (the "<u>Initial Cash Payment</u>"). HCG and Nexicore may also be entitled to certain earnout consideration based on the Operating Income of the Business in calendar years 2012 and 2013 calculated as follows:
 - For calendar year 2012, HCG and Nexicore shall be entitled to an amount equal to 6 multiplied by the Operating Income for 2012 less (i) the Initial Cash Payment (ii) the US Working Capital Offset, if any, (iii) the Canadian Working Capital Offset, if any, (iv) minus the Indemnification Offset, if any, and (v) any incremental amount above \$150,000, but not to exceed \$350,000 in the aggregate, for calendar year 2012 for allocations for services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business or finance, legal, compliance, accounting or tax services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business in order for the Business to comply with Applicable Law or policies of the Buyers (the "2012 Earnout Amount"); and
 - For calendar year 2013, HCG and Nexicore shall be entitled to an amount equal to 5 multiplied by the Operating Income for calendar year 2013 less (i) the Initial Cash Payment, (ii) the 2012 Earnout Amount; (iii) the US Working Capital Offset (to the extent not already deducted from the 2012 Earnout Amount), if any, (iv) the Canadian Working Capital Offset (to the extent not already deducted from the 2012 Earnout Amount), if any; (v) the Indemnification Offset (to the extent not already deducted from the 2012 Earnout Amount), if any; and (vi) any incremental amount above \$150,000, but not to exceed \$350,000 in the aggregate, for calendar year 2013 for allocations for services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business or finance, legal, compliance, accounting or tax services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business in order for the Business to comply with Applicable Law or policies of the Buyers.(the "2013 Earnout Amount").

The 2012 Earnout Amount shall not exceed an amount equal to (i) \$49 million less (ii) the Initial Cash Payment as adjusted by (a) the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment and (b) the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment.

The 2013 Earnout Amount shall not exceed an amount equal to (i) \$55 million less (ii) the Initial Cash Payment as adjusted by (a) the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment and (b) the Final Closing Canadian working Capital Adjustment.

The "<u>Purchase Price</u>" is an amount equal to the Initial Cash Payment (a) plus or minus, as applicable, (i) the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment and (ii) Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment, and (b) plus (i) the 2012 Earnout Amount, if any, (ii) the 2013 Earnout Amount, if any, and (ii) the value attributed to the Assumed Liabilities.

• <u>Adjustments to Consideration</u>. The Agreement contemplates a working capital adjustment for both the US and Canadian components of the business.

If the Closing US Working Capital is greater than the Estimated Closing US Working Capital, then the US Buyer shall pay HCG and Nexicore the amount of such difference. If the Closing US Working Capital is less than the Estimated Closing US Working Capital, then HCG and Nexicore shall pay the US Buyer the amount of such difference, either in immediately available cash or as a setoff to the 2012 Earnout Amount or 2013 Earnout Amount. Any amounts paid pursuant to this paragraph are referred to as the "Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment".

If the Closing Canadian Working Capital is greater than the Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital, then the Canadian Buyer shall pay HCG the amount of such difference. If the Closing Canadian Working Capital is less than the Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital, then HCG shall pay the Canadian Buyer the amount of such difference, either in immediately available cash or as a setoff to the 2012 Earnout Amount or 2013 Earnout Amount. Any amounts paid pursuant to this paragraph are referred to as the "Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment".

- Payment of cure costs and certain Administrative Expenses. The Purchaser agrees to assume certain liabilities of the Debtors, including, among other things, amounts required to pay all cure costs and certain other administrative expense claims.
- Acquired Assets. Substantially all of the assets of HCG and Nexicore.
- Representations and Warranties. Representations and warranties survive until the 2013 Earnout Amount, if any, has been calculated and paid to HCG.
- Operations Pending Closing. Until the closing, the Debtors are subject to covenants limiting their operating flexibility in certain respects and are generally required to carry on their business in the ordinary course, taking into account their status as debtors-in-possession.
- <u>Termination to Pursue Higher or Better Offer</u>. The Debtors may, upon paying the Purchaser a \$1,775,000 break-up fee, which will have administrative expense status, terminate the Agreement to consummate a competing sale transaction.

RELIEF REQUESTED

19. The Debtors have determined that a prompt Sale of the Acquired Assets is the best way to maximize the value of the Acquired Assets for their respective estates and creditors.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 10 of 28

20. Accordingly, by this Motion, the Debtors seek approval for the sale of the Acquired Assets to the Purchaser, subject to additional competitive bidding pursuant to the proposed Bidding Procedures. To effect the Sale, the Debtors seek two types of relief. First, at a hearing to be held on January 3, 2012, the Debtors will seek entry of an order substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Bidding Procedures Order") approving the Bidding Procedures, Notice Procedures, and certain bid protections to be provided to the Purchaser pursuant to the Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and as described more fully herein. Second, subject to the terms of the Bidding Procedures Order, at a proposed hearing to be held on February 17, 2012, the Debtors will seek entry of an order substantially in the form attached hereto (the "Sale Approval Order") authorizing and approving the transactions contemplated by the Agreement and the sale of the Acquired Assets to the Purchaser or the Successful Bidder (as defined below), as the case may be, including, without limitation, the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts to the Purchaser. The Debtors intend to file a notice to reject their pre-petition contracts and unexpired leases not assumed by the Purchaser (the "Rejected Contacts") following the closing of the Sale.

Basis for Relief

- 21. In furtherance of the Debtors' duty to maximize the value of their estates, the Debtors have filed this Motion seeking approval of a sale process, including the Bidding Procedures.
- 22. As set forth above, the Debtors have taken great strides to improve their businesses and make themselves attractive for sale. The Debtors have run a full and exhaustive marketing process prepetition and believe that a sale to the Purchaser or the Successful Bidder (as defined below), and the approval of the Bidding Procedures, are in the best interests of the estates.

A. The Bidding Procedures.5

- 23. In order to maximize the value of the Acquired Assets for the benefit of the Debtors' estates and their respective creditors, the Debtors seek to implement a competitive bidding process that is designed to generate maximum recovery, as described more fully in the Bidding Procedures.
 - 24. The following summarizes the Bidding Procedures:⁶
 - Solicitation of Competing Bids. The Debtors, through their officers, agents, and professionals, may solicit, negotiate, and otherwise discuss with any entity the submission of a competing bid for the Acquired Assets (a "Competing Bid" by a "Competing Bidder") or any similar transaction involving the assets to be sold and the contracts to be assumed and assigned to the Purchaser hereunder, but:
 - (i) The Debtors must provide to the Purchaser a complete copy of any Qualified Bid (defined below) received (redacting only any confidential information contained in it) within two business days of receiving it; and
 - (ii) Any Competing Bid must conform to the requirements for a Qualified Bid set forth below.
 - Submission of Competing Bids. All Competing Bids must be submitted on or before 5:00 p.m. prevailing Chicago time on or before February 13, 2012, to: (i) Hartford Computer Group, Inc., c/o Paragon Capital Partners, LLC, 450 Park Avenue, Suite 2500, New York, New York 10022 (Attn: Michael Levy), mlevy@paragoncp.com, (ii) counsel to the Debtors, Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP, 525 W. Monroe Street, Suite 1900, Chicago, Illinois 60662 (Attn: John P. Sieger) john.sieger@kattenlaw.com, (iii) counsel for Delaware Street Capital Master Fund, L.P., Jenner & Block LLP, 353 N. Clark Street, Chicago, IL 60654 (Attn: Michael S. Terrien) mterrien@jenner.com, (iv) counsel for the official committee of unsecured creditors, if any, (v) counsel for the Purchaser, Squire Sanders & Dempsey (US) LLP, 1 E. Washington St., Suite 2700, Phoenix, Arizona 85004 (Attn: Jordan A. Kroop) jordan.kroop@ssd.com, and (vi) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Northern District of Illinois, 219 South Dearborn, Room 873, Chicago, Illinois 60604 (Attn: Denise DeLaurent).

⁵ Terms used but not otherwise defined in this section of this Motion shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Bidding Procedures attached to the Bidding Procedures Order.

⁶ The following description of the Bidding Procedures is a summary only. To the extent that this summary differs in any way from terms set forth in the Bidding Procedures, the terms of the Bidding Procedures shall control.

- Qualification of Competing Bids. Only Competing Bids that meet all the following requirements are "Qualified Bids" eligible to be considered at the Auction (defined below):
 - (i) The Competing Bid must be in writing and include a markup of the Agreement showing the changes to the Agreement the Competing Bidder requires;
 - (ii) The Competing Bid must provide consideration in an amount no less than the total of the Cash Payment set forth in the Agreement plus the Break-Up Fee (defined below) of \$1,775,000, plus a minimum overbid increment of \$100,000 (collectively, a "Minimum Overbid");
 - (iii) The Competing Bid must be accompanied by a good faith, refundable deposit of no less than 10% of the Purchase Price, plus additional indicia of ability to immediately close the transactions contemplated by the Competing Bid, including adequate assurance of future performance of any executory contract or unexpired lease that would be assumed and assigned to the Competing Bidder under the Competing Bid, with the Debtors reserving the right, in their sole reasonable discretion as informed by their professionals, to determine the sufficiency of such indicia;
 - (iv) The Competing Bid must be on terms more favorable and not more burdensome or conditional in any material respect than that contemplated by the Agreement in respect of, among other things, price, conditions on closing, third-party consents, and regulatory approvals, as determined by Debtors in their sole, reasonable discretion as informed by their professionals; and
 - (v) The Competing Bidder must submit to the Debtors, by the close of the Auction (defined below), an instrument of irrevocable commitment to the terms of the Competing Bid.
- Auction. One business day prior to the Sale Hearing, the Debtors will conduct a session of bidding (the "Auction") among the Buyer and all Competing Bidders submitting a Qualified Bid (each a "Qualified Bidder") to determine the highest and best bid for the Acquired Assets. The Buyer and all Qualified Bidders may increase their bids as many times as they wish during the Auction, with the Buyer receiving cash credit for the Break-Up Fee (as defined below) on all subsequent bids. All bids must exceed the previous bid by no less than \$100,000 in total compensation. At the close of all bidding, the Debtors will announce the highest and best bid and will retain a record of each Qualified Bidders' final bid for purposes of the Court's solicitation of and approval of any "backup bid" at the Sale Hearing, the holder of which would be entitled to close a purchase of the

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 13 of 28

Acquired Assets if the highest and best bid determined at the Auction does not close in accordance with the Sale Order.

B. Purchasers' Agreement And Bid Protection.

- 25. In order to provide an incentive and to compensate the Purchaser for entering into the Agreement and the extensive fees and costs incurred as serving as the stalking horse purchaser, the Debtors have agreed to a break-up fee in the amount of \$1,775,000 (the "Break-Up Fee"), which shall be used to reimburse the Purchaser for expenses incurred in connection with the Purchaser's attempted purchase of the Acquired Assets and for its willingness to serve as stalking horse bidder.
- 26. By this Motion, the Debtors are seeking approval to provide certain bid protections to the Purchaser in accordance with the Agreement. The Debtors believe that offering the Break-Up Fee to the Purchaser (the "Bid Protections") will benefit the Debtors' estates by establishing a floor and promoting more competitive bidding. Without such a fee, bidding on the Debtors' Acquired Assets would likely be reduced. The availability of the Bid Protections is necessary in order to provide the Purchaser with some assurance that it will be compensated for the time and expense it has spent in putting together its offer for the Acquired Assets and the risk that arises from participating in the Sale and subsequent bidding process as the stalking horse bidder.

C. Notice of the Bidding Procedures and the Sale.

27. Within five days after the entry of the Bidding Procedures Order (the "Mailing Date") or as soon thereafter as practicable, the Debtors (or their agents) shall serve the notice substantially in the form attached to the Bidding Procedures Order as **Exhibit 2** (the "Sale Notice") along with the Motion, the Agreement, the proposed Sale Approval Order, the Bidding Procedures, and a copy of the Bidding Procedures Order by first-class mail, postage prepaid,

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 14 of 28

upon (i) all parties to the Assumed Contracts; (ii) all parties that have requested special notice in the Chapter 11 Cases; (iii) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Northern District of Illinois; (iv) counsel for any official committee of unsecured creditors appointed in the Chapter 11 Cases; (v) the Purchaser and its counsel; (vi) all entities known to have expressed an interest in a transaction with respect to any of the Acquired Assets as determined by Paragon, in consultation with the Debtors; (vii) those persons filing notices of appearance or requests for notice under Bankruptcy Rule 2002 in the Chapter 11 Cases; (viii) all taxing authorities having or asserting jurisdiction over the Debtors or any of the Acquired Assets; (ix) the counterparties to the Rejected Contracts; and (xiii) all parties asserting any liens on any of the Acquired Assets (the "Sale Notice Parties"). In addition, by the Mailing Date, the Debtors (or their agent) shall serve the Sale Notice only upon all parties identified as creditors set forth on Schedules D through H of each of the Debtors' Schedules of Statements and Liabilities filed with this Court.

28. The Debtors also propose, pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2002(1), that the publication of the Sale Notice, modified for publication, in the national edition of the *Wall Street Journal*, on the Mailing Date or as soon as practicable thereafter, be deemed proper notice to any other interested parties whose identities are unknown to the Debtors.

D. Notice Procedures.

- 29. The Debtors propose the following procedures for notifying counterparties to executory contracts and unexpired leases of potential cure amounts in the event the Debtors decide to assume such contracts or leases.
- 30. No later than February 1, 2012, the Debtors shall file with the Court and serve on all non-Debtor parties to the Assumed Contracts a notice (the "Assumption and Cure Notice"), substantially in the form of the notice attached to the Bidding Procedures Order as **Exhibit 3**, identifying the Purchaser as the party which will be assigned all of the Debtors' right, title, and

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 15 of 28

interest in the Assumed Contracts, subject to completion of the bidding process provided under the Bidding Procedures. The non-Debtor party to an Assumed Contract shall have seven days from the service of the Assumption and Cure Notice to object to the proposed assumption and assignment to the Purchaser and shall state in its objection, with specificity, the legal and factual basis of its objection. If no objection is timely received, the Debtors propose that the non-Debtor party to the Assumed Contract be barred from asserting any objection with regard to the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contract to the Purchaser. In addition, the Assumption and Cure Notice shall state the cure amount that the Debtors believe is necessary to assume such contract or lease pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code (the "Cure Amount') and notify each party that such party's contract or lease will be assumed and assigned to the Purchaser or a Successful Bidder to be identified at the conclusion of the Auction. Each non-Debtor party to the Assumed Contracts shall have seven days from the date of the Assumption and Cure Notice to object to the Cure Amount and must state in its objection with specificity what Cure Amount is required (with appropriate documentation in support thereof). If no objection is timely received, the Cure Amount set forth in the Assumption and Cure Notice shall be controlling, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Assumed Contract, or any other document, and the non-Debtor party to the Assumed Contract shall be deemed to have consented to the Cure Amount and shall be forever barred from asserting any other claims as to such Assumed Contract against the Debtors, the Purchaser, or the Successful Bidder, or the property of any of them. If an objection to the Cure Amount is timely filed and received and the parties are unable to consensually resolve the dispute, the amount to be paid under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, if any, with respect to such objection will be determined at a hearing to be requested by the Debtors or by the objecting counterparty. At the Purchaser's or the Successful

Bidder's discretion, and provided the Purchaser or the Successful Bidder escrow the disputed portion of the Cure Amount, the hearing regarding the Cure Amount may be continued until after the closing date of the Sale and the Assumed Contract(s) subject to such Cure Amount shall be assumed and assigned to the Purchaser or the Successful Bidder at closing of the Sale.

- 31. At the Sale Hearing, the Debtors shall (i) present evidence necessary to demonstrate adequate assurance of future performance by any Successful Bidder and (ii) request entry of an order requesting approval of the assumption and assignment of any Assumed Contracts to any Successful Bidder.
- 32. As contemplated in the Agreement, the Debtors seek authority from this Court to terminate or reject the Rejected Contracts pursuant to section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code so that no rights of the licensees under such Rejected Contracts will be retained if the Purchaser is the Successful Bidder at the Auction. However, to the extent that the Purchaser is not the Successful Bidder for the Acquired Assets, the Debtors reserve the right to withdraw their request for such relief.

APPLICABLE AUTHORITY

33. "[T]he business judgment rule operates as a presumption 'that directors making a business decision, not involving self-interest, act on an informed basis, in good faith and in the honest belief that their actions are in the corporation's best interest." Continuing Creditors' Comm. of Star Telecomms., Inc. v. Edgecomb, 385 F.Supp.2d 449, 462 (D. Del. 2004) (quoting Grobow v. Perot, 539 A.2d 180, 187 (Del. 1988)); see also Ad Hoc Committee of Equity Holders of Tectonic Network, Inc. v. Wolford, 554 F.Supp.2d 538, 555 n.111 (D. Del. 2008). Thus, this Court should grant the relief requested in this Motion if the Debtors demonstrate a sound business justification therefore. See In re Delaware Hudson Ry. Co., 124 B.R. 169, 179 (D. Del. 1991).

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 17 of 28

34. The Debtors have sound business justifications for selling the Acquired Assets at this time. While the Debtors currently have limited access to capital, they are endowed with a strong customer base, well-respected brands, and solid operations. Accordingly, the Debtors have determined that the best option for maximizing the value of their estates for the benefit of their creditors is through a Sale of all or a portion of the Acquired Assets.

A. The Bidding Procedures are Fair and Are Designed to Maximize the Value Received for the Acquired Assets.

- Bankruptcy Code section 363(b)(1) provides that "[t]he trustee, after notice and a hearing, may use, sell, or lease, other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate." 11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1). The Debtors believe that the Bidding Procedures are appropriate under Bankruptcy Code sections 105 and 363 to ensure that the bidding process is fair and reasonable and will yield the maximum value for their estates and creditors. The Bidding Procedures proposed herein are designed to maximize the value received for the Acquired Assets by facilitating a competitive bidding process in which all potential bidders are encouraged to participate and submit competing bids. The Bidding Procedures provide potential bidders with sufficient notice and an opportunity to acquire information necessary to submit a timely and informed bid. At the same time, the Bidding Procedures provide the Debtors with the opportunity to consider all competing offers and to select the highest and best offer for portions of the Acquired Assets or the Acquired Assets as a whole as determined by the Debtors.
- 36. The Debtors request this Court's approval of the Bidding Procedures, including the dates established thereby for an Auction and a Sale Hearing. Accordingly, the Debtors and all parties in interest can be assured that the consideration for the Acquired Assets will be fair and reasonable, and there are sound business reasons to approve the Bidding Procedures.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 18 of 28

B. The Break-up Fee and Expense Reimbursement Are Necessary To Preserve the Value of the Debtors' Estates.

- 37. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 6004(f)(1), a sale of property outside the ordinary course of business may be by private sale or by public auction. The Debtors believe that having the ability to offer the Bid Protections to the Purchaser and thereby facilitating an Auction will maximize the realizable value of the Acquired Assets for the benefit of the Debtors' estates, creditors and other parties-in-interest.
- 38. The Third Circuit, for example, identified at least two instances in which bidding incentives may benefit the estate. First, a break-up fee or expense reimbursement may be necessary to preserve the value of the estate if assurance of the fee "promote[s] more competitive bidding, such as by inducing a bid that otherwise would not have been made and without which bidding would have been limited." *Calpine Corp. v. O'Brien Envtl. Energy, Inc. (In re O'Brien Envtl. Energy, Inc.)*, 181 F.3d 527, 537 (3d Cir. 1999). Second, if the availability of break-up fees and expenses were to induce a bidder to research the value of the debtor and convert that value to a dollar figure on which other bidders can rely, the bidder may have provided a benefit to the estate by increasing the likelihood that the price at which the debtor is sold will reflect its true worth. *Id.*
- 39. In *O'Brien*, the Third Circuit reviewed the nine factors set forth by the lower court as relevant in deciding whether to award a break-up fee. Such factors are as follows:
 - (i) the presence of self-dealing or manipulation in negotiating the breakup fee;
 - (ii) whether the fee harms, rather than encourages, bidding;
 - (iii) the reasonableness of the break-up fee relative to the purchase price;
 - (iv) whether the unsuccessful bidder placed the estate property in a "sales configuration mode" to attract other bidders to the auction;

- (v) the ability of the request for a break-up fee "to attract or retain a potentially successful bid, establish a bid standard or minimum for other bidders, or attract additional bidders;"
- (vi) the correlation of the fee to a maximization of value of the debtor's estate;
- (vii) the support of the principal secured creditors and creditors committees of a break-up fee;
- (viii) the benefits of the safeguards to the debtor's estate; and
- (ix) the substantial adverse impact of the break-up fee on unsecured creditors, where such creditors are in opposition to the break-up fee.

O'Brien, 181 F.3d at 536.

- 40. The Bid Protections set forth in the Bidding Procedures will enable the Debtors to secure an adequate floor for the Acquired Assets and, thus, insist that competing bids be materially higher or otherwise better than the Agreement, a clear benefit to the Debtors' estates. Moreover, the Purchaser would not agree to act as a stalking horse bidder without the Bid Protections. Without the benefit of the Purchaser, the bids received at Auction for the Acquired Assets could be substantially lower than that offered by the Purchaser.
- 41. Moreover, payment of the Bid Protections will not diminish the Debtors' estate.

 The Debtors do not intend to terminate the Agreement, if to do so would incur an obligation to pay the Bid Protections, unless to accept an alternative bid.

C. Approval of the Sale is Warranted Under Bankruptcy Code 363(b).

42. Bankruptcy Code section 363(b)(1) provides that "[t]he trustee, after notice and a hearing, may use, sell, or lease, other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate." 11 U.S.C. §363(b)(1). A debtor's sale or use of assets outside the ordinary course of business should be approved by the Bankruptcy Court if the debtor can demonstrate a sound business justification for the proposed transaction. See, e.g., In re Martin, 91 F.3d 389, 395 (3d Cir. 1996); In re Abbott's Dairies of Pennsylvania, Inc., 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986); In re

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 20 of 28

Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co., 124 B.R. 169 (D. Del. 1991). Once the Debtors articulate a valid business justification, "[t]he business judgment rule 'is a presumption that in making the business decision the directors of a corporation acted on an informed basis, in good faith and in the honest belief that the action was in the best interests of the company." In re S.N.A. Nut Co., 186 B.R. 98 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995); see also In re Integrated Res., Inc., 147 B.R. 650, 656 (S.D.N.Y. 1992); In re Johns-Manville Corp., 60 B.R. 612, 615-16 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) ("a presumption of reasonableness attaches to a Debtor's management decisions").

- 43. The Debtors have a sound business justification for selling the Acquired Assets at this time and in the manner proposed. Based on the results of their analysis of the Debtors' ongoing and future business prospects, the Debtors' management and team of financial advisors have concluded that a Sale of all or some of their Acquired Assets in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Bidding Procedures may be the best method to maximize recoveries to the estates. Maximization of the Acquired Assets' value is a sound business purpose warranting authorization of any proposed Sale.
- 44. The Sale of any of the Debtors' Acquired Assets will be subject to competing bids, enhancing the Debtors' ability to receive the highest or otherwise best value for the Acquired Assets. Consequently, the fairness and reasonableness of the consideration to be received by the Debtors will ultimately be demonstrated by a "market check" through the auction process, which is the best means for establishing whether a fair and reasonable price is being paid.⁷
- 45. In addition, all creditors and parties in interest will receive adequate notice of the Bidding Procedures and Sale Hearing as set forth above. Such notice is reasonably calculated to

⁷ The Debtors reserve all rights not to submit any bid which is not acceptable to the Debtors for approval to the Bankruptcy Court.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 21 of 28

provide timely and adequate notice to the Debtors' major creditor constituencies, those parties most interested in the Chapter 11 Cases, those parties potentially interested in bidding on the Acquired Assets and others whose interests are potentially implicated by a proposed Sale. Accordingly, consummating the Sale(s) as soon as possible is in the best interests of the Debtors and their creditors and parties in interest.

- D. The Proposed Sale(s) Satisfy(ies) the Requirements of Section 363(f) for a Sale Free and Clear of Interests.
- 46. Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code permits the Debtors to sell assets free and clear of all liens, claims, interests, charges and encumbrances (with any such liens, claims, interests, charges, and encumbrances attaching to the net proceeds of the sale with the same rights and priorities therein as in the sold assets). As Bankruptcy Code section 363(f) is stated in the disjunctive, when proceeding pursuant to section 363(b), it is only necessary to meet one of the five conditions of section 363(f). The Debtors believe that they will be able to demonstrate that at the Sale Hearing that they have satisfied one or more of these conditions.
- 47. The Debtors believe that at least certain of the secured lenders will consent to the sale free and clear under section 363(f)(2). Where that may not be the case, a sale free and clear can proceed pursuant to section 363(f)(5) of the Bankruptcy Code because the secured lenders' liens will attach to the proceeds of the sale and the Debtors will establish at the Sale Hearing that the secured lenders can be compelled to accept a monetary satisfaction of their claims.
- 48. The Debtors propose that any bona fide and allowed liens shall attach to the sale proceeds with the same force, validity, effect, priority and enforceability as such liens had in the Acquired Assets prior to such Sale.

E. A Successful Bidder Should be Entitled to the Protections of Section 363(m).

- 49. Pursuant to section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code, a good faith purchaser is one who purchases assets for value, in good faith, and without notice of adverse claims. *In re Mark Bell Furniture Warehouse, Inc.*, 992 F.2d 7, 9 (1st Cir. 1993); *In re Willemain v. Kivitz*, 764 F.2d 1019, 1023 (4th Cir. 1985); *In re Congoleum Corp.*, Case No. 03-51524, 2007 WL 1428477, *2 (Bankr. D.N.J. May 11, 2007); *Abbotts Dairies of Penn.*, 788 F.2d at 147.
- 50. The Agreement was negotiated at arm's-length, with both parties represented by their own counsel through extensive negotiations. Although the Debtors engaged in discussions with other parties interested in acquiring certain of their Acquired Assets, the Debtors submit that the Purchaser's proposal as contained in the Agreement represents the Purchaser's highest and best offer for the Acquired Assets. Additionally, the Debtors will adduce facts at the Sale Hearing on any objection demonstrating that any bidder who is deemed a Successful Bidder for all or any portion of the Acquired Assets has negotiated at arm's-length, with all parties represented by their own counsel.
- 51. Accordingly, the Sale Approval Order will include a provision that the Successful Bidder for the Acquired Assets, is a "good faith" purchaser within the meaning of section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code. The Debtors believe that providing any Successful Bidder with such protection will ensure that the maximum price will be received by the Debtors for the Acquired Assets and closing of the same will occur promptly.

F. The Assumption and Assignment of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases.

52. Section 365(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in pertinent part, that a debtor in possession "subject to the court's approval, may assume or reject any executory contract or [unexpired] lease of the debtor." 11 U.S.C. § 365(a). The standard governing bankruptcy court approval of a debtor's decision to assume or reject an executory contract or unexpired lease is

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 23 of 28

whether the debtor's reasonable business judgment supports assumption or rejection. See, e.g., In re Stable Mews Assoc., Inc., 41 B.R. 594, 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984). If the debtor's business judgment has been reasonably exercised, a court should approve the assumption or rejection of an unexpired lease or executory contract. See Group of Institutional Investors v. Chicago M. St. P. & P.R.R. Co., 318 U.S. 523 (1943); Sharon Steel Corp. v. Nat'l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp., 872 F. 2d 36, 39-40 (3d Cir. 1989). The business judgment test "requires only that the trustee [or debtor in possession] demonstrate that [assumption or] rejection of the contract will benefit the estate." Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. West Penn Power Co., (In re Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.), 72 B.R. 845, 846 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1987) (quoting In re Stable Mews Assoc., 41 B.R. 594, 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y 1984)). Any more exacting scrutiny would slow the administration of a debtor's estate and increase costs, interfere with the Bankruptcy Code's provision for private control of administration of the estate, and threaten the court's ability to control a case impartially. See Richmond Leasing Co. v. Capital Bank, NA., 762 F.2d 1303, 1311 (5th Cir. 1985). Moreover, pursuant to section 365(b)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code, for a debtor to assume an executory contract, it must "cure, or provide adequate assurance that the debtor will promptly cure," any default, including compensation for any "actual pecuniary loss" relating to such default. 11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1).

53. Once an executory contract is assumed, the trustee or debtor in possession may elect to assign such contract. See In re Rickel Home Center, Inc., 209 F.3d 291, 299 (3d Cir. 2000) ("[t]he Code generally favors free assignability as a means to maximize the value of the debtor's estate"); see also In re Headquarters Doge, Inc., 13 F.3d 674, 682 (3d Cir. 1994) (noting purpose of section 365(f) is to assist trustee in realizing the full value of the debtor's assets).

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 24 of 28

- 54. Section 365(f) of the Bankruptcy Code provides that the "trustee may assign an executory contract...only if the trustee assumes such contract...and adequate assurance of future performance is provided." 11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(2). The meaning of "adequate assurance of future performance" depends on the facts and circumstances of each case, but should be given "practical, pragmatic construction." See Carlisle Homes, Inc. v. Arrari (In re Carlisle Homes, Inc.), 103 B.R. 524, 538 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1989); see also In re Natco Indus., Inc., 54 B.R. 436, 440 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985) (adequate assurance of future performance does not mean absolute assurance that debtor will thrive and pay rent). Among other things, adequate assurance may be given by demonstrating the assignee's financial health and experience in managing the type of enterprise or property assigned. Accord In re Bygaph, Inc., 56 B.R. 596, 605-06 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) (adequate assurance of future performance is present when prospective assignee of lease from debtors has financial resources and has expressed willingness to devote sufficient funding to business in order to give it strong likelihood of succeeding).
- 55. The Purchaser is a Fortune 500, publically-traded company specializing in marketing and distributing a wide variety of electronics components, enterprise computer products, and embedded subsystems with substantial breadth and depth across the entire field of electronic parts distribution. Among other things, the Purchaser's profitability and success have related to its strategic investments in and acquisitions of companies and assets that provide synergistic growth opportunities, and has closed many transactions to further its aims. Upon closing, the Purchaser will have financial resources that are sufficient to perform under any of the Assumed Contracts. Moreover, if necessary, the Debtors will adduce facts at the hearing on any objection demonstrating the financial wherewithal of the Purchaser or any Successful Bidder, and their willingness and ability to perform under the contracts to be assumed and

assigned to them. The Sale Hearing therefore will provide the Court and other interested parties ample opportunity to evaluate and, if necessary, challenge the ability of any Successful Bidder to provide adequate assurance of future performance under the Assumed Contracts.

- 56. The Debtors respectfully submit that the proposed Notice Procedures are appropriate and reasonably tailored to provide interested parties with adequate notice in the form of the Assumption and Cure Notice of the proposed assumption and assignment of their applicable contract, as well as proposed Cure Amounts, if applicable. Such interested parties will then be given an opportunity to object to such notice. If an objection is filed, such objection will be heard at the Sale Hearing or at a later hearing, as determined by the Debtors.
- 57. Furthermore, to the extent that any defaults exist under any executory contract or unexpired lease that is to be assumed and assigned in connection with the Sale of any of the Acquired Assets, the Purchaser will cure any such default prior to such assumption and assignment. Moreover, the Debtors will adduce facts at the Sale Hearing demonstrating the financial wherewithal of the Successful Bidder(s), its experience in the industry, and its willingness and ability to perform under the contracts to be assumed and assigned to it.
- 58. Accordingly, the Debtors submit that implementation of the proposed Notice Procedures is appropriate in these cases. The Court therefore should have a sufficient basis to authorize the Debtors to reject or assume and assign contracts as will be set forth in a Successful Bidder's asset purchase agreement.

G. Rejection of the Rejected Contracts.

59. Following the closing of the Sale, the Debtors will file a motion to reject the Rejected Contracts. Section 365(a) of the Bankruptcy Code allows the Debtors to reject any executory contract or unexpired lease if such rejection represents a reasonable exercise of their business judgment. See In re Orion Pictures Corp., 4 F.3d 1095, 1099 (2d Cir. 1993); In re

Bullet Jet Charter, Inc., 177 B.R. 593, 601 (Bankr. N.D. III. 1995); In re Del Grosso, 115 B.R. 136, 138 (Bankr. N.D. III. 1990); Johnson v. Fairco Corp., 61 B.R. 317, 319-20 (N.D. III. 1986). Additionally, Section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in relevant part, that a debtor in possession, "after notice and a hearing, may use, sell, or lease, other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate." 11 U.S.C. § 363(b)(1). If a debtor's proposed use of property pursuant to section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code represents a reasonable business judgment on the part of the debtor, such use should be approved. See, e.g., Comm. of Equity Sec. Holders v. Lionel Corp. (In re Lionel Corp.), 722 F.2d 1063, 1070 (2d Cir. 1983); In re Global Crossing Ltd., 295 B.R. 726, 743 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003). The business judgment test requires only that the Debtors demonstrate that the rejection will benefit the estate. See e.g. In re G Survivor Corp., 171 B.R. 755, 757 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994). The Debtors clearly satisfy the business judgment standard in this case. In order to effectuate the Agreement with the Purchaser, the Debtors have agreed, in the sound exercise of their business judgment, to reject or terminate the Rejected Contracts. Such rejection or termination will benefit the Debtors' estates in such a manner as to maximize the potential recoveries for the Debtors' creditors.

H. Relief Under Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d) is Appropriate.

60. Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h) provides that an "order authorizing the use, sale, or lease of property...is stayed until the expiration of ten days after entry of the order, unless the court orders otherwise." Additionally, Bankruptcy Rule 6006(d) provides that an "order authorizing the trustee to assign an executory contract or unexpired lease ... is stayed until the expiration of ten days after the entry of the order, unless the court orders otherwise." The Debtors believe that the Purchaser or any Successful Bidder will have an interest in closing the sale of the Acquired Assets as quickly as possible after entry of the Sale Approval Order and that such timing will positively affect the ultimate value offered for the Acquired Assets.

Accordingly, the Debtors request that any Sale Approval Order be effective immediately by providing that the ten-day stays under Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h) and 6006(d) are waived.

NOTICE

61. Notice of this Motion will be given to: (a) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Northern District of Illinois; (b) all known taxing authorities of the Debtors; (c) counsel to Delaware Street Master Fund, L.P.; (d) counsel to any official committee of unsecured creditors; (e) all entities known to have expressed an interest in a transaction with respect to any of the Acquired Assets during the past year from the Effective Date of the Agreement; (f) counsel to the Purchaser; and (g) those persons filing notices of appearance or requests for notice under Bankruptcy Rule 2002 in the Chapter 11 Cases. Further, after entry of the Bidding Procedures Order, notice with respect to the Motion and the Sale will be provided in accordance with the Notice Procedures described herein. The Debtors submit that, under the circumstances, no other or further notice is required.

NO PRIOR REQUEST

62. No previous request for the relief sought herein has been made to this or any other court.

WHEREFORE, the Debtors respectfully request that this Court enter the Bidding Procedures Order substantially in the form attached hereto (i) approving the Bidding Procedures; (ii) approving the Bid Protections; (iii) scheduling an Auction and a Sale Hearing to approve such sale or sales, and approving the form and manner of notice thereof; and (iv) granting such other and further relief as may be just and proper. Additionally, the Debtors request that at the Sale Hearing the Court enter one or more Sale Approval Orders subject to the result of the Auction and to the Bidding Procedures (i) approving and authorizing the Sale; (ii) authorizing

Case 11-49744 Doc 23 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Main Document Page 28 of 28

the assumption and assignment of certain executory contracts and unexpired leases; (iii) authorizing the termination or rejection of the Rejected Contracts such that no rights are retained thereunder after such termination or rejection; and (iv) granting such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

Dated: December 12, 2011 Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ John P. Sieger

John P. Sieger (ARDC No. 6240033)
Peter J. Siddiqui (ARDC No. 6278445)
Paige E. Barr (ARDC No. 6282474)
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693
Telephone: (312) 902-5200
Facsimile: (312) 902-1061
John.Sieger@kattenlaw.com
Peter.Siddiqui@kattenlaw.com
Paige.Barr@kattenlaw.com

Proposed Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

Exhibit A

(Bid Procedures Order)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

In re:)	Chapter 11
HARTFORD COMPUTER HARDWAR INC., et al., ¹	E,))	Case No. 11-49744 (PSH) (Joint Administration Pending)
Debtors.)	Hon. Pamela S. Hollis

ORDER (I) APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES, (II) GRANTING CERTAIN BID PROTECTIONS, (III) APPROVING FORM AND MANNER OF SALE NOTICES, AND (IV) SETTING SALE HEARING DATE IN CONNECTION WITH SALE OF SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF DEBTORS' ASSETS

This matter coming before the Court on the DEBTORS' MOTION PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a), 363, 365 AND FED. R. BANKR. P. 2002, 6004, 6006 FOR (I) ENTRY OF AN ORDER (A) APPROVING BIDDING PROCEDURES; (B) GRANTING CERTAIN BID PROTECTIONS; (C) APPROVING FORM AND MANNER OF SALE NOTICES; (D) SETTING SALE HEARING DATE IN CONNECTION WITH SALE OF SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF DEBTORS' ASSETS; AND (II) ENTRY OF AN ORDER (A) APPROVING THE SALE OF DEBTORS' ASSETS FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS; (B) AUTHORIZING THE ASSUMPTION AND ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN EXECUTORY CONTRACTS AND UNEXPIRED LEASES; (C) THE ASSUMPTION OF CERTAIN LIABILITIES; AND (D) GRANTING CERTAIN RELATED RELIEF (the "Motion")²; the Court having reviewed the Motion and the Declaration in Support of First Day Relief; the Court having found that (a) the Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§

¹ The Debtors are Hartford Computer Hardware, Inc. (FEIN 27-4297525), Nexicore Services, LLC (FEIN 03-0489686), Hartford Computer Group, Inc. (FEIN 36-2973523), and Hartford Computer Government, Inc (FEIN 20-0845960).

² Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Motion.

is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b), (d) notice of the Motion having been sufficient under the circumstances; and the Court having determined that the legal and factual basis set forth in the Motion establish just cause for the relief granted herein;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

- 1. The Motion is GRANTED.
- 2. All objections to the Motion or the relief requested therein that have not been made, withdrawn, waived, or settled, and all reservations of rights included therein, hereby are overruled on the merits.
- 3. Notice of the Motion was proper, timely, adequate and sufficient under Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 6004, and 6006 and the particular circumstances.
- 4. The Break-Up Fee is appropriate in nature and amount and is approved—insofar as it is an integral part of, and a condition to, the sale process proposed in the Motion, which is designed to maximize the value of the Acquired Assets and is in the best interests of the estates.
- 5. The Bid Procedures proposed in the Motion and set forth on **Exhibit 1** to this order are appropriate and in the best interests of the estates and their creditors.
- 6. The Sale Hearing will be held on February 17, 2012 at _____ a.m./p.m. If the Debtors do not receive any Qualified Bids other than the Purchaser's bid, the Debtors need not conduct the Auction and may recommend the approval of the Purchaser as the approved purchaser of the Assets at the Sale Hearing. If the Debtors do receive one or more Qualifying Bids, the Debtors shall conduct an Auction consistent with the Bid Procedures, which are hereby approved. At the Sale Hearing, the Debtors shall provide a report of the Auction and which Qualifying Bid has been selected as the highest and best and will serve as the Successful Bid. The Court will not use the Sale Hearing to conduct any competitive bidding for the Acquired

Assets or consider any bids not submitted at the Auction or submitted in accordance with the Bid Procedures approved in this order.

- 7. No later than February 1, 2012, the Debtors shall file with the Court and serve on all non-Debtor parties to the Assumed Contracts the Assumption Cure Notice. The non-Debtor party to an Assumed Contract shall have seven days from the service of the Assumption and Cure Notice to object to the proposed assumption and assignment to the Purchaser and shall state in its objection, with specificity, the legal and factual basis of its objection.
- 8. If no objection is timely received, the non-Debtor party to the Assumed Contract shall be forever barred from asserting any objection with regard to the assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contract to the Purchaser.
- 9. Each non-Debtor party to the Assumed Contracts shall have seven days from the date of the Assumption and Cure Notice to object to the Cure Amount and must state in its objection with specificity what Cure Amount is required (with appropriate documentation in support thereof). If no objection is timely received, the Cure Amount set forth in the Assumption and Cure Notice shall be controlling, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any Assumed Contract, or any other document, and the non-Debtor party to the Assumed Contract shall be deemed to have consented to the Cure Amount and shall be forever barred from asserting any other claims as to such Assumed Contract against the Debtors, the Purchaser, or the Successful Bidder, or the property of any of them.
- 10. If an objection to the Cure Amount is timely filed and received and the parties are unable to consensually resolve the dispute, the amount to be paid under section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, if any, with respect to such objection will be determined at a hearing to be requested by the Debtors or by the objecting counterparty. At the Purchaser's or the Successful

Bidder's discretion, and provided the Purchaser or the Successful Bidder escrow the disputed portion of the Cure Amount, the hearing regarding the Cure Amount may be continued until after the closing date of the Sale and the Assumed Contract(s) subjected to such Cure Amount shall be assumed and assigned to the Purchaser or the Successful Bidder at closing of the Sale.

- 11. Any objections to the relief requested in the Motion must: (a) be in writing; (b) conform to the requirements of the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules and the Local Rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois; (c) set forth the name of the objector and the nature and amount of any claims against or interests in the Debtors; (d) state with particularity the legal and factual bases for the objection; and (e) be filed and served so that it is *received* no later than 5:00 p.m. Central Time on February 10, 2012 by counsel for the Debtors.
- 12. No later than five business day from its receipt of this order as entered by the Court, the Debtors must provide copies of the Motion the Sale Notice and this Order via first-class mail to the Office of the U.S. Trustee, all holders of any lien on or interest in any of the Assets, all non-debtor parties to the Assumed Contracts and , and all known creditors and equity holders of record. Such notice is adequate under the circumstances for purposes of any eventual approval of the Sale Motion.
- 13. The Debtors must publish notice of the Sale Motion, with a summary of the relief requested and the objection deadline, at least once in the *Wall Street Journal* no later than 30 days before the objection deadline.
- 14. The terms and conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry.
 - 15. This Court shall retain jurisdiction to interpret and enforce this Order.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-1 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit A - Proposed Order Approving Bid Procedures Page 6 of 6

Dated:	, 2011	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

60933929

Exhibit 1

(Bid Procedures)

BID PROCEDURES

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein retain the meanings given to them in the Sale Motion. The sale of the Assets is subject to competitive bidding as set forth below and approval by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois under Bankruptcy Code § 363 and Bankruptcy Rule 6004.

- A. Solicitation of Competing Bids. The Debtors, through their officers, agents, and professionals, may solicit, negotiate, and otherwise discuss with any entity the submission of a competing bid for the Acquired Assets (a "Competing Bid" by a "Competing Bidder") or any similar transaction involving the assets to be sold and the contracts to be assumed and assigned to the Purchaser hereunder, but:
 - i. The Debtors must provide to the Purchaser a complete copy of any Qualified Bid (defined below) received (redacting only any confidential information contained in it) within two business days of receiving it; and
 - ii. Any Competing Bid must conform to the requirements for a Qualified Bid set forth below.
- B. Submission of Competing Bids. All Competing Bids must be submitted on or before 5:00 p.m. prevailing Chicago time on or before February 13, 2012, to: (i) Hartford Computer Group, Inc., c/o Paragon Capital Partners, LLC, 450 Park Avenue, Suite 2500, New York, New York 10022 (Attn: Michael Levy), mlevy@paragoncp.com, (ii) counsel to the Debtors, Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP, 525 W. Monroe Street, Suite 1900, Chicago, Illinois 60662 (Attn: John P. Sieger) john.sieger@kattenlaw.com, (iii) counsel for Delaware Street Capital Master Fund, L.P., Jenner & Block LLP, 353 N. Clark Street, Chicago, IL 60654 (Attn: Michael S. Terrien) mterrien@jenner.com, (iv) counsel for the official committee of unsecured creditors, if any, (v) counsel for the Purchaser, Squire Sanders & Dempsey (US) LLP, 1 E. Washington St., Suite 2700, Phoenix, Arizona 85004 (Attn: Jordan A. Kroop) jordan.kroop@ssd.com, and (vi) the Office of the United States Trustee for the Northern District of Illinois, 219 South Dearborn, Room 873, Chicago, Illinois 60604 (Attn: Denise DeLaurent).
- C. Qualification of Competing Bids. Only Competing Bids that meet all the following requirements are "Qualified Bids" eligible to be considered at the Auction (defined below):
 - The Competing Bid must be in writing and include a markup of the Agreement showing the changes to the Agreement the Competing Bidder requires;
 - 1. The Competing Bid must provide consideration in an amount no less than the total of the Purchase Price set forth in the Agreement plus the Break-Up Fee of \$1,775,000, plus a minimum overbid increment of \$100,000 (collectively, a "Minimum Overbid");
 - 2. The Competing Bid must be accompanied by a good faith, refundable deposit of no less than 10% of the Purchase Price, plus additional indicia of ability to immediately close the transactions contemplated by the Competing Bid, including adequate assurance of future performance of

- any executory contract or unexpired lease that would be assumed and assigned to the Competing Bidder under the Competing Bid, with the Debtors reserving the right, in their sole reasonable discretion as informed by their professionals, to determine the sufficiency of such indicia;
- 3. The Competing Bid must be on terms more favorable and not more burdensome or conditional in any material respect than that contemplated by the Agreement in respect of, among other things, price, conditions on closing, third-party consents, and regulatory approvals, as determined by Debtors in their sole, reasonable discretion as informed by their professionals; and
- 4. The Competing Bidder must submit to the Debtors, by the close of the Auction (defined below), an instrument of irrevocable commitment to the terms of the Competing Bid.
- D. Auction. One business day prior to the Sale Hearing, the Debtors will conduct a session of bidding (the "Auction") among the Buyer and all Competing Bidders submitting a Qualified Bid (each a "Qualified Bidder") to determine the highest and best bid for the Assets. The Buyer and all Qualified Bidders may increase their bids as many times as they wish during the Auction, with the Buyer receiving cash credit for the Break-Up Fee on all subsequent bids. All bids must exceed the previous bid by no less than \$100,000 in total compensation. At the close of all bidding, the Debtors will announce the highest and best bid and will retain a record of each Qualified Bidders' final bid for purposes of the Bankruptcy Court's solicitation of and approval of any "backup bid" at the Sale Hearing, the holder of which would be entitled to close a purchase of the Assets if the highest and best bid determined at the Auction does not close in accordance with the Sale Order.

60933930

Exhibit 2

(Sale Notice)

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

In re:)	Chapter 11
HARTFORD COMPUTER HARDWARE, INC., et al., 1)	Case No. 11-49744 (PSH) (Joint Administration Pending)
Debtors.)	Hon. Pamela S. Hollis

NOTICE OF SALE OF CERTAIN ASSETS AT AUCTION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT:

- 1. Pursuant to the Order (I) Approving Bidding Procedures (II) Granting Certain Bid Protections, (III) Approving Form And Manner Of Sale Notices, And (IV) Setting Sale Hearing Date In Connection With Sale Of Substantially All Of Debtors' Assets (the "Bidding Procedures Order") entered by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois (the "Bankruptcy Court") on December ___, 2011, Hartford Computer Hardware, Inc., Nexicore Services, LLC, Hartford Computer Group, Inc., and Hartford Computer Government, Inc. (the "Debtors"), have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Avnet, Inc. and Avnet International (Canada) Ltd. (together, the "Purchaser") for the sale of substantially all of the Debtors' assets subject to a competitive bidding process as set forth in the Bidding Procedures Order. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this notice have the meanings ascribed to them in the Bidding Procedures Order or the Agreement.
- 2. Copies of (i) the Motion, (ii) the Agreement, (iii) the proposed Sale Approval Order, (iv) the Bidding Procedures, and (v) the Bidding Procedures Order can be obtained on the website of the Debtors claims and noticing agent, Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC at www.kccllc.net/Hartford.
- 3. All interested parties are invited to make an offer to purchase the Acquired Assets in accordance with the terms and conditions approved by the Bankruptcy Court (the "Bidding Procedures") by 5:00 p.m. (prevailing Chicago time) on February 13, 2012. Pursuant to the Bidding Procedures, the Debtors may conduct an auction for the Acquired Assets (the "Auction") beginning at 10:00 a.m. (prevailing Chicago time) on February 16, 2012, at the offices of Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP, 525 West Monroe Street, Suite 1900, Chicago, Illinois 60661 or such later time or other place as the Debtors notify all Qualified Bidders who have submitted Qualified Bids.
- 4. Participation at the Auction is subject to the Bidding Procedures and the Bidding Procedures Order.

¹ The Debtors are Hartford Computer Hardware, Inc. (FEIN 27-4297525), Nexicore Services, LLC (FEIN 03-0489686), Hartford Computer Group, Inc. (FEIN 36-2973523), and Hartford Computer Government, Inc. (FEIN 20-0845960).

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-3 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit A(2) - Proposed Order Approving Bid Procedures - Sale Notice Page 3 of 3

	5.	A hea	ring	to appr	ove th	e Sale	of t	he A	Acquired A	Assets to	the hig	hest a	nd b	est
bidder	will	be held	on	Februa	ry 17	, 2012	at		(pre	vailing (Chicago	time)	at	the
Bankru	ptcy	Court.	The	hearing	on th	e Sale	may	be	adjourned	without	notice	other	than	an
adjouri	ment	t in open	cour	t.										

- 6. Objections, if any, to the proposed Sale must be filed and served in accordance with the Bidding Procedures Order, and actually received no later than 4:00 p.m. (prevailing Chicago time) on February 10, 2012.
 - 7. This notice is qualified in its entirety by the Bidding Procedures Order.

Dated:	, 2011	Respectfully submitted

By: /s/ John P. Sieger

John P. Sieger (ARDC No. 6240033)
Peter J. Siddiqui (ARDC No. 6278445)
Paige E. Barr (ARDC No. 6282474)
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693
Telephone: (312) 902-5200

Facsimile: (312) 902-1061

John.Sieger@kattenlaw.com

Peter.Siddiqui@kattenlaw.com

Paige.Barr@kattenlaw.com

Proposed Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

60933932

EXHIBIT A

CONFIDENTIAL

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

between

AVNET, INC.,
AVNET INTERNATIONAL (CANADA) LTD.,

HARTFORD COMPUTER GROUP, INC.

and

NEXICORE SERVICES, LLC

Dated as of

December 12, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ARTICLE 1 DEFINI	ITIONS	1
Section 1.1	Definitions	
ARTICLE 2 SALE A	AND PURCHASE OF THE ASSETS	18
Section 2.1	Transferred Assets	18
Section 2.2	Excluded Assets	18
Section 2.3	Assumption of Liabilities	19
Section 2.4	Excluded Liabilities	19
ARTICLE 3 THE CI	LOSING	21
Section 3.1	Place and Date	21
Section 3.2	Payment Terms.	21
Section 3.3	Allocation of Purchase Price.	23
Section 3.4	Working Capital Adjustments.	23
Section 3.5	Earnout.	28
Section 3.6	Withholding	32
Section 3.7	Consents of Third Parties	33
ARTICLE 4 REPRE	SENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLERS	33
Section 4.1	Organization, Standing, Etc	33
Section 4.2	Authorization	33
Section 4.3	Enforceability	34
Section 4.4	Compliance with Other Instruments and Laws	34
Section 4.5	Governmental Authorizations and Consents	34
Section 4.6	Financial Statements	34
Section 4.7	Absence of Certain Changes or Events	34
Section 4.8	Title to Transferred Assets; Sufficiency and Condition of Transferred Assets	35
Section 4.9	Licenses and Permits	36
Section 4.10	Environmental Matters.	36
Section 4.11	Employees.	37
Section 4.12	Brokers	37
Section 4.13	Restrictions on the Business	37

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Section 4.14	Relations with Suppliers and Customers	37
Section 4.15	Taxes	38
ARTICLE 5 REPRE	SENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYERS	38
Section 5.1	Organization and Standing of Buyer	38
Section 5.2	Authorization	38
Section 5.3	Enforceability	38
Section 5.4	Compliance with Other Instruments and Laws	38
Section 5.5	Governmental Authorizations and Consents	39
Section 5.6	Litigation	39
Section 5.7	Financial Capacity	39
Section 5.8	Independent Investigation; No Other Representations or Warranties of the Sellers	39
Section 5.9	Canadian GST/HST Registration	39
ARTICLE 6 COVEN	NANTS RELATING TO PERSONNEL ARRANGEMENTS	39
Section 6.1	Employment of Sellers' Employees.	39
Section 6.2	Benefit Plans	40
Section 6.3	Vacation Pay	40
Section 6.4	Buyers Benefit Plans	40
Section 6.5	Employee Information and Transfer of Hired Employee Files	41
Section 6.6	COBRA Obligations	41
Section 6.7	No Third-Party Beneficiaries	41
ARTICLE 7 COVEN	VANTS OF SELLERS	41
Section 7.1	Conduct of Business.	41
Section 7.2	Name	42
Section 7.3	License	43
Section 7.4	Access	43
Section 7.5	Noncompetition; Non-solicitation.	43
ARTICLE 8 COVEN	NANTS OF BUYERS	45
Section 8.1	Investigation	45
Section 8.2	Assistance with Respect to Excluded Assets	45

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 5 of 74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Section 8.3	Earnout	45
ARTICLE 9 COVEN	NANTS OF BOTH PARTIES	45
Section 9.1	Commercially Reasonable Efforts	45
Section 9.2	Consents; Cooperation	45
Section 9.3	Communications with Customers and Suppliers	46
Section 9.4	Liability for Transfer Taxes	46
Section 9.5	Tax Matters.	48
Section 9.6	Books and Records	53
Section 9.7	Confidentiality	53
ARTICLE 10 INDE	MNIFICATION	53
Section 10.1	Expiration of Representations and Warranties	53
Section 10.2	Indemnification	54
Section 10.3	Mitigation	54
Section 10.4	Offset; Exclusive Remedy	54
Section 10.5	Limitations	54
	RUPTCY COURT APPROVAL; BID PROCEDURES; BREAK-	
Section 11.1	Bankruptcy Court Approvals	
Section 11.2	Obtaining the Orders	
Section 11.3	Consideration of Competing Bids	
Section 11.4	Submission of Competing Bids	56
Section 11.5	Qualification of Competing Bids	56
Section 11.6	Sale Hearing	56
Section 11.7	Break-Up Fee	
ARTICLE 12 COND	OITIONS TO OBLIGATIONS OF BUYERS TO CLOSE	57
Section 12.1	Accuracy of Representations and Warranties	57
Section 12.2	Performance	57
Section 12.3	No Conflict	57
Section 12.4	Certificate	57
Section 12.5	Bankruptcy Court Approval	57

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 6 of 74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Section 12.6	CCAA Court Approval	58
Section 12.7	Consents	58
Section 12.8	Transfer Documents	58
Section 12.9	Transaction Documents	58
Section 12.10	Employment Agreements	58
Section 12.11	Retail Sales Tax Certificate	58
Section 12.12	Further Instruments	58
ARTICLE 13 CONDIT	TIONS TO OBLIGATIONS OF SELLERS TO CLOSE	59
Section 13.1	Accuracy of Representations and Warranties	59
Section 13.2	Performance	59
Section 13.3	No Conflict	59
Section 13.4	Certificate	59
Section 13.5	Bankruptcy Court Approval	59
Section 13.6	CCAA Court Approval	59
Section 13.7	Assumption Agreement	59
Section 13.8	Resale Certificate	60
Section 13.9	Transaction Documents	60
Section 13.10	Further Instruments	60
ARTICLE 14 TERMIN	IATION	60
Section 14.1	Right to Terminate Agreement	60
Section 14.2	Effect of Termination	60
Section 14.3	Remedies	61
ARTICLE 15 AGREEN	MENT CONVENTIONS	61
Section 15.1	Further Assurances	61
Section 15.2	Notices	61
Section 15.3	Assignment	62
Section 15.4	Entire Agreement; Amendment; Governing Law; Etc	63
Section 15.5	Consent to Jurisdiction	63
Section 15.6	Costs	63
Section 15.7	Expenses	63

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 7 of 74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
Section 15.8	Severability	63
Section 15.9	Reliance on Counsel and Other Advisors	64
Section 15.10	Exhibits and Schedules	64
Section 15.11	Rules of Construction	64
Section 15.12	Currency	64
Section 15.13	Counterparts	64

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 8 of 74

EXHIBITS

- A. Example of Working Capital Statement
- B. Escrow Agreement
- C. License Agreement
- D. Canadian Tax Escrow Agreement

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of December 12, 2011, by and between Avnet, Inc., a New York corporation ("US Buyer"), Avnet International (Canada) Ltd., an Ontario corporation ("Canadian Buyer" and together with US Buyer, the "Buyers" and each individually, a "Buyer"), Hartford Computer Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and Nexicore Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Nexicore" and together with Parent, the "Sellers" and, each individually, a "Seller").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Parent and Nexicore, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Parent, are engaged in the Business and both use certain assets owned by Parent in the operation of the Business;

WHEREAS, US Buyer and Canadian Buyer wish to purchase and acquire from the Sellers, and the Sellers wish to sell, assign and transfer to US Buyer and Canadian Buyer, the US Assets and the Canadian Assets, respectively, and each Buyer has agreed to assume their respective Assumed Liabilities and Assumed Contracts, with approval of the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, all for the Purchase Price, and upon the terms and subject to the conditions herein set forth;

WHEREAS, the Sellers anticipate filing bankruptcy petitions under Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") promptly after the date hereof, commencing a jointly-administered Chapter 11 case (the "Bankruptcy Case") in the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Illinois (the "Bankruptcy Court"), and also anticipate filing proceedings under the CCAA (the "CCAA Recognition Proceedings") to obtain an order from the CCAA Court pursuant to Part IV of the CCAA recognizing the Bankruptcy Case as a "foreign main proceeding" and facilitating the implementation and enforcement of orders of the Bankruptcy Court;

WHEREAS, the Sellers expect to implement the Contemplated Transactions through the Bankruptcy Case and the CCAA Recognition Proceedings and in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code and the CCAA; and

WHEREAS, the Contemplated Transactions involve a sale, other than in the ordinary course of business, of certain of the Sellers' assets and properties out of the Sellers' bankruptcy estate and the Seller's assignment to the Buyers, and the Buyers' assumption, of the Assumed Contracts pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Sections 363 and 365;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the representations, warranties and covenants hereinafter set forth, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Section 1.1 Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms and variations thereof have the meanings specified or referred to in this Section 1.1.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 10 of 74

- "116(2) Property" means the portion of the Canadian Assets consisting of "taxable Canadian property (other than property described in subsection (5.2) and excluded property)" as defined for purposes of section 116 of the ITA.
- "116(5.2) Property" means the portion of the Canadian Assets consisting of property that is described in subsection 116(5.2) of the ITA.
 - "2012 Earnout Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5(a).
 - "2013 Earnout Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5(b).
 - "Accounting Arbitrator" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a)(iv).
- "Accounts Payable" means all billed and unbilled accounts payable and other obligations to make payments under any Assumed Contract.
- "Action" means any action, suit, arbitration, inquiry, proceeding or investigation by or before any court, arbitrator, governmental or other regulatory or administrative agency or commission.
- "Affiliate" means, with respect to any specified Person, a Person that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, controls or is controlled by, or is under common control with, such specified Person. For this definition, "control" (and its derivatives) means the possession, directly or indirectly, or as trustee or executor, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through ownership of voting interests, as trustee or executor, by Contract or otherwise.
 - "Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
- "Applicable Law" means all applicable provisions of all (a) constitutions, treaties, statutes, laws (including the common law), rules, regulations, ordinances, codes or orders of any Governmental Authority, and (b) orders, decisions, injunctions, judgments, awards and decrees of, or agreements with, any Governmental Authority, in each case, as amended or may be amended.
 - "Asset Allocations" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.3(a).
- "Assumed Contracts" means, collectively, all Contracts listed on Schedule 2.1(d)(i) and Schedule 2.1(d)(ii).
 - "Assumed Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.3.
 - "Auction" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.6.
 - "Bankruptcy Case" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Bankruptcy Code" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 11 of 74

"Bankruptcy Court" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Benefit Plans" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.2.

"Books and Records" means originals, if available and copies if not, of each the Seller's books, data, files and Records used in connection with the Business, whether in print, electronic or other media, including, without limitation: product data; engineering/process data; material safety data sheets and price lists; engineering drawings; designs; tool designs; manufacturing plans; quality plans; engineering notebooks; laboratory papers, reports and test results; engineering plans and reports; production plans/documentation, work papers and process aides; operations and maintenance manuals, any other technical data, information or manufacturing/production documentation; correspondence; sales data; information relating to customers; mailing lists; brochures; advertising materials; business and marketing plans; sales literature; promotional literature; customer, supplier and distributor lists; display units; listings; and purchasing records; provided, however, that Books and Records excludes (a) items related to Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities and (b) originals that each Seller is required by Applicable Law to retain in its possession.

"Break-Up Fee" means the fee referenced in Section 11.7 or such other amount approved by the Bankruptcy Court in the Bankruptcy Case, and recognized by the CCAA Court in the CCAA Recognition Proceedings, to be paid at, and from the proceeds of, the closing of the Contemplated Transactions between the Sellers and a purchaser or purchasers unaffiliated with any Buyer, as consideration for the Buyers' efforts and expenses in the negotiation, due diligence, and bidding processes associated with the Contemplated Transactions, and as liquidated and agreed damages in respect of the failure of the Contemplated Transactions with the Buyers to close, as further defined and approved by order of the Bankruptcy Court in the Bankruptcy Case, and recognized by the CCAA Court in the CCAA Recognition Proceedings.

"Business" means, collectively, the US Business and the Canadian Business.

"Business Day" means a day other than a Saturday or a Sunday or other day on which commercial banks in Chicago, Illinois are authorized or required by Applicable Law to close.

"Buyer Pro Rata Share" means the respective percentage of the fair market value of the Business, based on the fair market value of the Transferred Assets net of any Assumed Liabilities, that is attributable to the US Business and the Canadian Business based on the respective fair market values of the US Assets and Canadian Assets, net of any Assumed Liabilities, after taking into account the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment and the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment as determined by the Buyers.

"Buyer Pro Rata Tentative Share" means the respective percentage of the fair market value of the Business, based on the fair market value of the Transferred Assets net of any Assumed Liabilities before taking into account the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment and the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment, that is attributable to the US Business and the Canadian Business based on the respective fair market values of the US Assets and Canadian Assets net of any Assumed Liabilities, all as determined by the Buyers. For example, if the Buyers determine that the Business' fair market value net of liabilities is \$100, of which, the US Business' fair market value net of liabilities is \$75 and the Canadian Business' fair market value net of liabilities is \$25, then the Buyer Pro Rata Tentative Share for US Buyer would be 75% and the Buyer Pro Rata Tentative Share for Canadian Buyer would be 25%.

"Buyer(s)" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Buyer Share True-Up" means, in the event the Buyer Pro Rata Tentative Share and the Buyer Pro Rata Share are different, an adjustment to the overall portion of the Purchase Price respectively paid by US Buyer and Canadian Buyer to ensure that US Buyer and Canadian Buyer pay their respective portion of the Purchase Price based on their respective Buyer Pro Rata Share, which adjustment shall be effected by increasing or decreasing, as the case may be, the amounts paid out of the US Escrow Amount and the Canadian Escrow Amount, as applicable. The Buyer Share True-Up (a) shall be made in conjunction with US Buyer and Canadian Buyer's respective payment of the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment, if any, and the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment, if any, pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(a) and Section 3.4(b); and (b) shall take into account the Closing Cash Payment made on the Closing Date by US Buyer and Canadian Buyer based on their respective Buyer Pro Rata Tentative Share. For the avoidance of all doubt, the Buyer Share True-Up will be an adjustment to the portion of the Purchase Price respectively paid by US Buyer and Canadian Buyer and will not affect the amount of the Purchase Price to be paid to the Sellers.

"Buyers' Tax Contest" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(d).

"Canadian Acceptance Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(b)(iii).

"Canadian Assets" means all properties, assets, contracts and rights of each Seller used exclusively in the Canadian Business, other than the Excluded Assets, including, without limitation, the following (with each asset owned by Parent listed in a schedule referenced below being identified as belonging to Parent):

- (a) all of the Fixed Assets listed on Schedule 2.1(a)(i);
- (b) all accounts receivables specific to the Canadian Business, whether billed or unbilled, as such receivables exist and have been added to or otherwise modified up to the Closing Date;
- (c) all rights in respect of the Transferred Intellectual Property specific to the Canadian Business listed on Schedule 2.1(c)(i);
 - (d) all of the Assumed Contracts listed on Schedule 2.1(d)(i);

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 13 of 74

- (e) all inventories (including all finished goods, goods in transit, work-inprocess, raw materials, spare parts and all other materials and supplies held for, to be used or intended to be used by or consumed by a Seller in the production of finished goods), office and other supplies located at the Transferred Facilities listed on <u>Schedule</u> 2.1(o)(i) or specific to the Canadian Business;
- (f) all of the prepaid expenses and security deposits relating to the Canadian Business reflected on the final Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement or that relate to any of the Assumed Contracts listed on Schedule 2.1(d)(i);
 - (g) all of the Books and Records specific to the Canadian Business;
- (h) to the extent permitted under Applicable Law, all Consents and Permits specific to the Transferred Facilities listed on <u>Schedule 2.1(o)(i)</u>, the Canadian Assets or the Canadian Business, including without limitation the Consents and Permits set forth on Schedule 2.1(h)(i);
- (i) to the extent transferable, all rights under express or implied warranties from or rights against a Seller's suppliers with respect to the Canadian Assets, the Canadian Business or the Assumed Contracts listed on Schedule 2.1(d)(i);
- (j) all insurance benefits or proceeds, including rights and proceeds, arising from or relating to the Canadian Assets, the Canadian Business or the Assumed Liabilities prior to the Closing;
- (k) all rights to causes of action, lawsuits, claims and demands of any nature available to a Seller that are specific to the Canadian Assets, the Assumed Liabilities related to the Canadian Business or, otherwise to the Canadian Business, other than avoidance actions under the Bankruptcy Code;
- (l) to the extent transferable, all guarantees, warranties, indemnities, bonds, letters of credit and similar arrangements that run in favor of a Seller specifically related to the Canadian Assets or the Canadian Business;
- (m) additional assets relating to the Canadian Business arising in the ordinary course of business between the date hereof and the Closing Date reflected on the final Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement;
- (n) each Seller's rights and interests under all outstanding purchase orders entered into by each Seller for the purchase of goods or services specific to the Canadian Business;
- (o) all rights and interests of each Seller with respect to the Transferred Facilities listed on Schedule 2.1(o)(i); and
- (p) to the extent transferable and specific to the Canadian Business, all other or additional privileges, rights, interests, properties and assets of each Seller of every kind and description and wherever located, including without limitation the real estate leases

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 14 of 74

listed on Schedule 2.1(p)(i), that are used or intended for use in connection with, or that are necessary for the continued conduct of, the Canadian Business as presently being conducted.

"Canadian Business" means the business of providing depot repair services and repair services and parts distribution and repair services as conducted by Parent on the Closing Date in Canada, but for the avoidance of all doubt, expressly excluding the hardware business conducted by Parent's Subsidiary Hartford Computer Hardware, Inc. and its Subsidiary, Hartford Computer Government, Inc.

"Canadian Buyer" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Canadian Buyer Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(g)(ii).

"Canadian Escrow Amount" means Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000).

"Canadian Objection Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(b)(iii).

"Canadian Tax Escrow Agent" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(g)(ii).

"Canadian Tax Escrow Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(g)(ii).

"Canadian Transfer Taxes" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.4(c)(i).

"Canadian Working Capital" means (a) Current Assets of the Canadian Business <u>less</u> (b) Current Liabilities of the Canadian Business, in each case attributable to the Canadian Assets.

"Canadian Working Capital Offset" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(b)(v).

"Cash Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(a)(i).

"CCAA" means the Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act R.S.C., 1985, c.36, as amended.

"CCAA Court" means the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List).

"CCAA Recognition Proceedings" has the meaning set forth in the Recitals.

"Certificate of Compliance" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(g)(i).

"Closing" means the closing of the transactions as contemplated by Section 3.1.

"Closing Cash Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(b)(i).

"Closing Canadian Working Capital" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(b)(ii).

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 15 of 74

- "Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(b)(ii).
 - "Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.
 - "Closing US Working Capital" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a)(ii).
- "Closing US Working Capital Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a)(ii).
 - "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
 - "Comfort Letter" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(g)(v).
 - "Competing Bid" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.3.
 - "Competing Bidder" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.3.
- "Consent" means any consent, approval, authorization, waiver, permit, grant, franchise, concession, agreement, license, exemption, order or variance of, registration, certificate, declaration or filing with, or report or notice to, any Person, including, but not limited to, any Governmental Authority.
- "Contemplated Transactions" means the transactions contemplated by the Agreement.
- "Contract(s)" means any legally binding agreements, contracts, commitments, orders, licenses, leases and other instruments and arrangements.
- "Cost of Capital" means an amount equal to the interest on the incremental capital contributed to the Business after the Closing Date from the date of contribution of such capital at the rate of 10% per annum, compounding monthly.
 - "CRA" means the Canada Revenue Agency.
- "Current Assets" of the Canadian Business or the US Business, respectively, means the sum of the (i) accounts receivable, (ii) inventory and (iii) prepaid expenses and other as presented in the financial statements of the Business, but shall expressly exclude cash and any claim for a refund for Taxes.
- "Current Liabilities" of the Canadian Business or the US Business, respectively, means the sum of (i) Accounts Payable, (ii) accrued expenses and (iii) deferred revenue as presented in the financial statements of the Business, but shall expressly exclude lines of credit, accrued interest to related parties and notes payable to related parties.
 - "Designated Individuals" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.10.
 - "Disclosure Schedule" has the meaning set forth in the preamble to Article 4.

"Earnout Amount(s)" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5(b).

"Effective Time" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.

"Employee" means an individual employed by Parent or Nexicore in the Business, whether on a full-time or part-time basis.

"Employee Information" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.11.

"Employment Agreements" has the meaning set forth in Section 12.10.

"Encumbrance" means any charge, claim, condition, equitable interest, lien, option, pledge, security interest, mortgage, right of way, easement, encroachment, servitude, right of first option, right of first refusal or similar restriction, including any restriction on use, voting (in the case of any security or equity interest), transfer, receipt of income or exercise of any other attribute of ownership. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the following shall not constitute an Encumbrance: (a) workers' or unemployment compensation liens arising in the ordinary course of business; (b) mechanic's, materialman's, supplier's, vendor's or similar liens arising in the ordinary course of business securing amounts that are not delinquent or past due; (c) purchase money security interests arising in the ordinary course of business; (d) zoning ordinances, easements and other restrictions of legal record affecting real property which would be revealed by a survey and would not, individually or in the aggregate, materially interfere with the value or usefulness of such real property to the Business; (e) Encumbrances for taxes either not yet due and payable or being contested in good faith by appropriate means; (f) statutory Encumbrances of landlords for amounts not yet due and payable; (g) Encumbrances attaching to inventory held by consignees in the ordinary course of business; and (h) Encumbrances securing indebtedness to be repaid or released in full without any further Liability in connection with the Closing.

"Environmental Laws" means any federal, state, provincial, territorial, municipal or local law, statute, ordinance, or regulation pertaining to health, industrial hygiene, or environmental conditions. including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601, et seq.; the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901, et seq.; the Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601, et seq.; the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986, Title III, 42 U.S.C. § 11001, et seq.; the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 1801, et seq.; the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, et seq.; the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251, et seq.; the Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300f, et seq.; the Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3251, et seq.; and any other federal, state, provincial, territorial, municipal and local laws and regulations relating to pollution or the environment (including, without limitation, ambient air, surface water, groundwater, land surface, or sub-surface strata), including, without limitation, laws and regulations relating to emissions, discharges, releases, or threatened releases of Hazardous Materials, or otherwise relating to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport, or handling of Hazardous Materials. Any reference in the definition

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 17 of 74

of the Environmental Laws to statutory or regulatory sections shall be deemed to include any amendments thereto and any successor sections.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.

"Escrow Agent" means Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

"Escrow Agreement" means the escrow agreement substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.

"Estimated Canadian Tax Liabilities" means the Sellers' good faith estimation of the amount of Taxes allocable to a Pre-Closing Tax Period, the non-payment of which would result in the Buyers becoming liable for such Taxes to any Governmental Authority in Canada. For the avoidance of all doubt, the Estimated Canadian Tax Liabilities shall, without limitation, include all Taxes for which a Buyer shall become liable, allocable to a Pre-Closing Tax Period (using the procedures set forth in Section 9.5(a)) that began on or before the Closing Date and that will end after the Closing Date.

"Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(b)(i).

"Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(b)(i).

"Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(b)(i).

"Estimated Closing US Working Capital" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a)(i).

"Estimated Closing US Working Capital Adjustment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a)(i).

"Estimated Closing US Working Capital Statement" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a)(i).

"Estimated US Tax Liabilities" means the Sellers' good faith estimation of the amount of Taxes allocable to a Pre-Closing Tax Period, the non-payment of which would result in the Buyers becoming liable for such Taxes to any Governmental Authority in the United States. For the avoidance of all doubt, the Estimated US Tax Liabilities shall, without limitation, include all Taxes for which a Buyer shall become liable, allocable to a Pre-Closing Tax Period (using the procedures set forth in Section 9.5(a)) that began on or before the Closing Date and that will end after the Closing Date.

"Excluded Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2.

"Excluded Intellectual Property" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.2(b).

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 18 of 74

"Excluded Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.4.

"Excluded Losses" means (a) punitive, speculative or exemplary damages, and (b) losses based on or attributable to lost revenues, lost earnings, multiples of earnings, multiples of revenues or other methodologies that may have been used in determining the Purchase Price; but excluding any of the foregoing Losses if they are claimed by a third party (which, for the avoidance of doubt, shall not include Buyers or any of their respective Affiliates) in connection with an indemnifiable claim under Section 10.2(a).

"Exhibits" means the Exhibits to the Agreement.

"Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment" means the amount by which the Closing Canadian Working Capital exceeds, or is exceeded by, the Estimated Canadian Working Capital.

"Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment" means the amount by which the Closing US Working Capital exceeds, or is exceeded by, the Estimated US Working Capital.

"Financial Statements" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.6.

"<u>Fixed Assets</u>" means all machinery, equipment, furniture, furnishings, and other tangible personal property classified as fixed assets owned by a Seller and used in the Business.

"GAAP" means United States generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied.

"Governmental Authority" means any nation or government, any state, provincial, territorial or other political subdivision thereof, any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative functions of or pertaining to government, including, without limitation, any governmental authority, quasi-governmental, agency, department, board, commission or instrumentality of the United States, any state of the United States, Canada, any province or territory of Canada, or any political subdivision thereof, any tribunal or arbitrator(s) of competent jurisdiction and any self-regulatory organization.

"Hazardous Activity" means the distribution, generation, handling, importing, management, manufacturing, processing, production, refinement, Release, storage, transfer, transportation, treatment or use (including any withdrawal or other use of groundwater) of Hazardous Material into the environment and any other act, business, operation or thing that constitutes a threat of Release, or poses an unreasonable risk of harm to any Person or property or the environment.

"Hazardous Materials" means any substance, material or waste that is regulated by any federal, state, territorial, provincial, municipal or local Governmental Authority, including, without limitation, any material or substance that is (a) defined as a "hazardous waste," "hazardous material," "hazardous substance," "extremely hazardous waste" or "restricted hazardous waste" under any provision of any Applicable Law, (b) petroleum, (c) asbestos, (d) designated as a "hazardous substance" pursuant to Section 311 of the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, et seq. (33 U.S.C. § 1321), or listed pursuant to Section 307 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. § 1317), (e) defined as a "hazardous waste" pursuant to Section 1004 of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901, et seq. (42 U.S.C. § 6903), or (f) defined as a "hazardous substance" pursuant to Section 101 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601, et seq. (42 U.S.C. § 9601). Any reference in the definition of Hazardous Materials to statutory or regulatory sections shall be deemed to include any amendments thereto and any successor sections.

"Hired Employees" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(a).

"Indemnification Offset" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.4.

"Interim Financial Statements" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.6.

"Interim Hearing" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.

"Interim Order" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.

"Interim Recognition Order" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.

"IRS" means the Internal Revenue Service.

"ITA" means the Income Tax Act (Canada) and the regulations thereunder, as amended from time to time.

"Liability" means, with respect to any Person, any liability or obligation of such Person of any kind, character or description, whether known or unknown, absolute or contingent, accrued or unaccrued, liquidated or unliquidated, secured or unsecured, joint or several, due or to become due, vested or unvested, executory, determined, determinable or otherwise and whether or not the same is required to be accrued on the financial statements of such Person or is disclosed on any Schedule to the Agreement.

"License Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.3.

"Loss" means claims, losses, Liabilities, damages, deficiencies, costs and expenses, including without limitation, losses resulting from the defense, settlement and/or compromise of a claim and/or demand and/or assessment, reasonable outside attorneys', accountants and expert witnesses' fees, costs and expenses of investigation, and the costs and expenses of recouping such losses.

"Material Adverse Effect on the Business" means any material adverse change in, or material adverse effect on, the assets, liabilities, business or operations of the Transferred Assets or the Business taken as a whole, or in either Seller's ability to perform its obligations under the Transaction Documents other than changes, events or occurrences (a) generally affecting the Sellers' industry in the United States, Canada, or

in a specific geographic area in which the Sellers operate, (b) generally affecting the economy, or financial or capital markets, in the United States or elsewhere in the world, including changes in interest or exchange rates or the availability of capital, or (c) arising out of, resulting from or attributable to (i) changes in Law or regulation or in generally accepted accounting principles or in accounting standards, or changes in general legal, regulatory or political condition, (ii) the negotiations, execution, announcement or performance of any agreement between the Sellers and/or their Affiliates, on the one hand, and the Buyers and/or their Affiliates, on the other hand, or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or operating performance or reputational issues arising out of or associated with the Bankruptcy Cases, including the impact thereof on relationships, contractual or otherwise, with customers, obligors, brokers, suppliers, distributors, partners or employees related to the execution or performance of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, including, without limitation, any developments in the Bankruptcy Cases, (iii) any action taken by the Sellers or their Subsidiaries as contemplated or permitted by any agreement between the Sellers and/or their Affiliates, on the one hand, and the Buyers and/or their Affiliates, on the other hand; or (iv) any failure to meet revenue or earnings projections, forecasts, estimates or guidance for any period, whether relating to financial performance or business metrics, including, without limitation, revenues, net incomes, cash flows or cash positions; provided, however, that any change, event or occurrence referred to in clauses (a) or (b) immediately above shall be taken into account in determining whether a Material Adverse Effect on the Business has occurred or could reasonably be expected to occur to the extent that such change, event or occurrence has a disproportionate effect on the Business compared to other participants in the industries in which the Sellers conduct the Business.

"Material Adverse Effect on Buyer" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.4.

"Minimum Overbid" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.5(b).

"Names" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.2.

"Nexicore" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Nexicore Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(c).

"Occupational Health and Safety Law" means any law designed to provide safe and healthful working conditions and to reduce occupational safety and health hazards, including the Occupational Safety and Health Act, and any program, whether governmental or private, designed to provide safe and healthful working conditions.

"Operating Income" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5(i).

"Operating Income Calculation" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5(d).

"Order" means any writ, judgment, decree, injunction or similar order of any Governmental Authority (in each such case whether preliminary or final).

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 21 of 74

- "Outside Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 14.1(a).
- "Parent" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
- "Parent Payment" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(c).
- "Permits" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.9.
- "Person" means any natural person, firm, partnership, association, corporation, company, limited liability company, trust, business trust, Governmental Authority or other entity.
- "Post-Closing Tax Period" means any Tax period beginning after the end of the Closing Date and, with respect to any period beginning on or before the Closing Date and ending after the Closing Date, the portion of such period beginning after the end of the Closing Date.
- "Pre-Closing Tax Period" means any Tax period ending on or before the end of the Closing Date and, with respect to any Tax period beginning on or before the Closing Date and ending after the Closing Date, the portion of such period ending on the end of the Closing Date.
 - "Protest Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.5(f).
 - "Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2(a).
 - "Qualified Bid(s)" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.5.
- "Record" means information that is inscribed on a tangible medium or that is stored in an electronic or other medium and is retrievable in perceivable form.
- "Release" means any release, spill, emission, leak, pumping, pouring, dumping, emptying, injection, deposit, disposal, discharge, dispersal, leaching, or migration on or into the indoor or outdoor environment or into or out of any property.
 - "Remittance Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(g)(iv).
 - "Required Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(g)(viii).
 - "Sale Hearing" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.
 - "Sale Order" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.
 - "Sale Recognition Order" has the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.
- "Schedule" means the Schedules to the Agreement, including but not limited to sections of the Disclosure Schedule.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 22 of 74

"Seller Pro Rata Share" means each Seller's pro rata share of the Transferred Assets, represented by, in the case of Nexicore, 8% of the value of U.S. Assets, and in the case of Parent, the sum of (i) 92% of the value of the U.S. Assets and (ii) 100% of the value of the Canadian Assets, as set forth in the Asset Allocations pursuant to Section 3.3(a).

"Seller(s)" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.

"Sellers' Knowledge" (or other words to that effect) means the knowledge of Brian Mittman, Jo Lamoreaux, Richard Levin, Ron Brinckerhoff, and Randy Hodgson after due inquiry.

"Sellers' Tax Contest" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(d).

"Subsidiary" means and refers to any corporation, association or other business entity of which more than fifty (50) percent of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock or equity interests is owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by a Seller or a Buyer, as the case may be, and in which a Seller or a Buyer, as the case may be, has the power, directly or indirectly, to elect a majority of the directors.

"Survival Period" has the meaning set forth in Section 10.1.

"Target Canadian Working Capital" means One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,500,000).

"Target US Working Capital" means Nine Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$9,800,000).

"Tax Data" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(c).

"Tax Documentation" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(c).

"Tax Proceeding" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(d).

"<u>Tax Return</u>" means any return, report, declaration, form, claim for refund or information return or statement required to be filed with any Governmental Authority relating to Taxes, including any schedule or attachment thereto, and including any amendment thereof.

"Tax(es)" means any federal, state, provincial, territorial, municipal, county, local, and foreign taxes, (including, without limitation, Canadian taxes) charge, fee, levy, impost, duty, or other assessment in the nature of tax, including income, capital, gross receipts, excise, employment, sales, use, transaction privilege, goods and services, harmonized sales, unclaimed property, escheat, transfer, recording, license, payroll, franchise, severance, documentary, stamp, occupation, windfall profits, environmental, highway use, commercial rent, customs duty, capital stock, paid-up capital, profits, withholding, Social Security, single business, unemployment, disability, real property, personal property, registration, ad valorem, value added, alternative or add-on minimum,

estimated, or other tax or governmental fee of any kind whatsoever, imposed or required to be withheld by any Governmental Authority, including any estimated payments relating thereto, any interest, penalties, and additions imposed thereon or with respect thereto, and including liability for taxes of another Person under Treas. Reg. Section 1.1502-6 or similar provision of state, local or foreign law, or as a transferee or successor, by contract or otherwise.

"Termination Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 14.1.

"Transaction Documents" means the Agreement, the Escrow Agreement, the Canadian Tax Escrow Agreement, if required pursuant to Section 9.5(g), the License Agreement, the Employment Agreements and the other documents and instruments contemplated by the Agreement to be delivered at the Closing.

"Transfer Taxes" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.4(c)(i).

"Transferred Assets" means, collectively, the US Assets and the Canadian Assets.

"Transferred Facilities" means the offices and facilities used in whole or in part, by the Business as of the date of the Agreement that are listed on Schedule 2.1(o)(i) and 2.1(o)(ii).

"Transferred Intellectual Property" means all worldwide intellectual property owned, used, held for use, or licensed (as licensor or licensee) by a Seller that are necessary to or useful in the conduct of the Business, as presently conducted or as presently proposed to be conducted, including, without limitation, (a) all patents, patent applications, invention disclosures and inventions and discoveries, whether or not patentable and whether or not reduced to practice, improvements thereto, and other rights of invention; (b) brand marks, brand names, registered and unregistered trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress, logos, product names and slogans, including any common law rights, registrations and applications for the foregoing; (c) copyrightable works, website content, all registered and unregistered copyrights in both published works and unpublished works, other rights of authorship and exploitation, moral rights and any applications, registrations and renewals in connection therewith; (d) all rights in mask works; (e) all know-how, trade secrets, confidential or proprietary information, customer lists, financial information, business information, technical information, data, process technology, plans, drawings and blue prints; (f) all software; (g) all rights in internet web sites and internet domain names presently used by either Seller in connection with the Business; and (h) rights to exclude others from appropriating any of such Transferred Intellectual Property, including the right to sue for and remedies against past, present and future infringements of any or all of the foregoing and rights of priority and protection of interests therein, and any other proprietary, intellectual property and other rights relating to any or all of the foregoing anywhere in the world, other than the Excluded Intellectual Property, as listed on Schedule 2.1(c)(i) and Schedule 2.1(c)(ii).

"US Acceptance Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a)(iii).

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 24 of 74

- "<u>US Assets</u>" means all properties, assets, contracts and rights of each Seller used in the US Business, other than the Excluded Assets, including, without limitation, the following (with each asset owned by Parent listed in a schedule referenced below being identified as belonging to Parent):
 - (a) all of the Fixed Assets listed on Schedule 2.1(a)(ii);
- (b) all accounts receivables specific to the US Business, whether billed or unbilled, as such receivables exist and have been added to or otherwise modified up to the Closing Date;
- (c) all rights in respect of the Transferred Intellectual Property specific to US Business listed on Schedule 2.1(c)(ii);
 - (d) all of the Assumed Contracts listed on Schedule 2.1(d)(ii);
- (e) all inventories (including all finished goods, goods in transit, work-in-process, raw materials, spare parts and all other materials and supplies held for, to be used or intended to be used by or consumed by a Seller in the production of finished goods), office and other supplies located at the Transferred Facilities listed on Schedule 2.1(o)(ii) or specific to the US Business;
- (f) all of the prepaid expenses and security deposits relating the US Business reflected on the final Closing US Working Capital Statement or that relate to any of the Assumed Contracts listed in Schedule 2.1(d)(ii);
 - (g) all of the Books and Records relating to the US Business;
- (h) to the extent permitted under Applicable Law, all Consents and Permits specific to the Transferred Facilities listed on Schedule 2.1(o)(ii), the US Assets or the US Business, including without limitation the Consents and Permits set forth on Schedule 2.1(h)(ii);
- (i) to the extent transferable, all rights under express or implied warranties from, or rights against, a Seller's suppliers with respect to the US Assets, the US Business or the Assumed Contracts listed on Schedule 2.1(d)(ii);
- (j) all insurance benefits or proceeds, including rights and proceeds, arising from or relating to the US Assets, the US Business or the Assumed Liabilities prior to the Closing;
- (k) all rights to causes of action, lawsuits, claims and demands of any nature available to a Seller that are specific to the US Assets, the Assumed Liabilities related to the US Business or, otherwise, to the US Business, other than avoidance actions under the Bankruptcy Code;

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 25 of 74

- (l) to the extent transferable, all guarantees, warranties, indemnities, bonds, letters of credit and similar arrangements that run in favor of a Seller related to the US Assets or the US Business;
- (m) additional assets relating to the US Business arising in the ordinary course of business between the date hereof and the Closing Date reflected on the final Closing Working Capital Statement;
- (n) each Seller's rights and interests under all outstanding purchase orders entered into by each Seller for the purchase of goods or services specific to the US Business;
- (o) all rights and interests of each Seller with respect to the Transferred Facilities listed on Schedule 2.1(o)(ii); and
- (p) to the extent transferable and specific to the US Business, all other or additional privileges, rights, interests, properties and assets of each Seller of every kind and description and wherever located, including without limitation the real estate leases listed on Schedule 2.1(p)(ii), that are used or intended for use in connection with, or that are necessary to the continued conduct of, the US Business as presently being conducted.
- "<u>US Business</u>" means the business of providing depot repair services, onsite installation and repair services and parts distribution and repair services as conducted by Nexicore and Parent on the Closing Date in the United States of America and Puerto Rico, but for the avoidance of all doubt expressly excluding the hardware business conducted by Parent's Subsidiary Hartford Computer Hardware, Inc. and its Subsidiary, Hartford Computer Government, Inc.
 - "US Buyer" has the meaning set forth in the Preamble.
- "<u>US Escrow Amount</u>" means One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,300,000).
 - "US Objection Notice" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a)(iii).
 - "<u>US Transfer Taxes</u>" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.4(b)(i).
- "<u>US Working Capital</u>" means (a) Current Assets of the US Business <u>less</u> (b) Current Liabilities of the US Business, in each case attributable to the US Assets.
 - "US Working Capital Offset" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.4(a)(v).
 - "Withheld Amount" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.5(g)(iii).
 - "Year-End Financial Statements" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.6.

ARTICLE 2 SALE AND PURCHASE OF THE ASSETS

- **Section 2.1** Transferred Assets. Subject to and upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Effective Time:
- (a) Each Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to US Buyer and US Buyer shall purchase and acquire from the Sellers, all right, title and interest of each Seller in and to the US Assets.
- (b) Each Seller shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Canadian Buyer and Canadian Buyer shall purchase and acquire from the Sellers, all right, title and interest of each Seller in and to the Canadian Assets. For the avoidance of doubt, the Sellers confirm that all of the Canadian Assets are owned by Parent.
- **Section 2.2 Excluded Assets.** Notwithstanding anything contained in Section 2.1 hereof to the contrary, the Transferred Assets do not include any of the following (herein referred to collectively as the "Excluded Assets"):
- (a) all cash and cash equivalents, including, without limitation, any cash collateral for outstanding letters of credit;
- (b) subject to Section 7.3, the names and marks "Hartford Computer Group" and any name or mark derived from or including the foregoing, including all corporate symbols or logos incorporating "Hartford Computer Group" (the "Excluded Intellectual Property");
 - (c) all minute books, stock Records and corporate seals;
- (d) all shares of Nexicore, Hartford Computer Hardware, Inc. and Hartford Computer Government, Inc.;
 - (e) the shares of capital stock of either Seller held in treasury;
 - (f) all real property;
- (g) all causes of action, claims, demands, rights and privileges against third parties to the extent related to any of the Excluded Liabilities or other Excluded Assets;
 - (h) all Contracts that are not Assumed Contracts;
- (i) all personnel Records and other Records that either Seller is required by Applicable Law to retain in its possession (<u>provided</u>, that to the extent permitted by Applicable Law, such Seller shall make copies thereof available to the Buyers upon their request);
- (j) all Tax Returns of each Seller (<u>provided</u>, that where any Tax Returns are required by the Buyers for the purposes of Section 9.4 or Section 9.5, in which case the Sellers shall make copies thereof available to the Buyers upon their reasonable request);

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 27 of 74

- (k) all claims for refunds of Taxes, to the extent that such Tax relates to an Excluded Liability;
- (l) all causes of action that constitute property of the Sellers' bankruptcy estate pursuant to chapter 5 of the Bankruptcy Code;
 - (m) all rights in connection with the assets of the Benefit Plans;
- (n) all intercompany payables and receivables between Nexicore or Parent, on the one hand, and any of their respective Subsidiaries, on the other hand;
- (o) all assets related to Parent's Maryland division which is in the business of providing IT solutions combining hardware, software and services, including, without limitation, those assets set forth on Schedule 2.2(o);
 - (p) all rights of each Seller under the Transaction Documents; and
- (q) any asset that US Buyer or Canadian Buyer elects to exclude by listing it on Schedule 2,2(q).
- Section 2.3 Assumption of Liabilities. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained herein, at the Closing, Canadian Buyer and US Buyer shall each severally assume the obligations and liabilities of each Seller accruing, arising out of, or relating to the Transferred Assets (collectively, the "Assumed Liabilities"), other than the Excluded Liabilities, including
- (a) accrued liabilities constituting ordinary course liabilities of the Business incurred in the operation of the Business between commencement of the Bankruptcy Case and the Closing Date attributable to the US Assets or Canadian Assets;
- (b) pre-Closing performance obligations and all post-Closing obligations of the Sellers under the Assumed Contracts, but excluding any obligations or liability for any breach of any such Assumed Contract occurring on or prior to the Closing Date, other than all payments required to be made pursuant to Section 365(b)(i) of the Bankruptcy Code, whether necessary to cure defaults or otherwise allow the Sellers' assumption and assignment of the Assumed Contracts to the Buyers; and
- (c) any and all Liabilities arising out of or related to actions taken by the Buyers or any of their Affiliates with respect to the employment of any Hired Employee following the Closing Date, including Liabilities relating to (i) the termination by either of the Buyers or any of their Affiliates of any Hired Employees following the Closing, including any Liabilities to Hired Employees pursuant to the WARN Act to the extent relating to events occurring after the Closing; or (ii) any obligation to pay severance to any Hired Employee arising because of termination of employment by either of the Buyers or any of their Affiliates following the Closing.
- Section 2.4 Excluded Liabilities. It is expressly understood and agreed that, except for the Assumed Liabilities, no Buyer shall be responsible for nor assume or be liable in any manner, directly or indirectly, for any of the debts, obligations, claims or Liabilities of either

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 28 of 74

Seller, of any kind or nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, fixed, contingent or absolute, accrued, or otherwise (the "Excluded Liabilities"). The Sellers shall be responsible for their respective liabilities, obligations and undertakings that are not expressly assumed by a Buyer pursuant to Section 2.3, and shall discharge such liabilities, obligations and undertakings or make provision therefore. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Excluded Liabilities include without limitation the following:

- (a) any Liability for (i) Taxes of the Sellers or any member of any consolidated, affiliated, combined or unitary group of which Parent or Nexicore is or has been a member, for any Tax period, (ii) Taxes related to the operation of the Business for any Pre-Closing Tax Period or (iii) subject to Section 9.4(c), Transfer Taxes;
- (b) except as provided in Section 2.3, indebtedness for borrowed money relating to the conduct of the Business for all periods prior to Closing;
 - (c) Liabilities arising directly out of the Excluded Assets;
- (d) intercompany payables and receivables between Nexicore or Parent and any of their respective Affiliates;
- (e) payroll obligations (including any accrued but unpaid vacation entitlements of employees) of the Business in respect of periods prior to and including the Closing Date;
 - (f) accrued but unpaid vacation for all Employees;
 - (g) Liabilities and obligations under the Benefit Plans;
- (h) Liabilities and obligations under any employment agreement, or arising out of the employment relationship, between a Seller and an Employee;
 - (i) the Liabilities, if any, listed on Schedule 2.4;
- (j) any Liability arising out of violations of any Applicable Law occurring or existing on or before the Closing Date or arising out of any events, actions or omissions occurring or existing on or before the Closing Date;
- (k) any Liability arising out of or relating to any products or services of a Seller, to the extent manufactured, sold or performed on or before the Closing Date, including, without limitation, liability for personal injury, death or property damage in connection with product liability claims;
- (l) any Liabilities relating to bankruptcy and transaction expenses of either Seller;
- (m) any Liability that is not related to, or was not incurred in connection with, the Business; and

(n) any account payable other than the Accounts Payable.

ARTICLE 3 THE CLOSING

Section 3.1 Place and Date. The closing of the sale and purchase of the Transferred Assets (the "Closing") and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities shall take place by facsimile transmission or by electronic mail in PDF format of all required documents (with the original executed documents to be delivered by overnight courier) to the offices of Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP, 525 W. Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60661 at 10:00 a.m. local time on the Business Day mutually agreed by the Buyers and the Sellers and on or before which the conditions referred to in Article 12 and Article 13 shall have been satisfied or waived. The day on which the Closing actually occurs is sometimes referred to herein as the "Closing Date." Notwithstanding the actual time of Closing on the Closing Date, the Closing shall be deemed to have occurred as of 11:59 p.m., local time, on the day of the Closing (the "Effective Time").

Section 3.2 Payment Terms.

- (a) Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, including, without limitation, the requirement to withhold a portion of the Purchase Price as set forth in Section 9.5(g), the Buyers will pay to the Sellers or their respective designees, an aggregate amount of consideration (the "Purchase Price") equal to:
 - (i) Thirty Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$35,500,000) cash, as adjusted pursuant to Section 3.4(a)(i) and Section 3.4(b)(i), as applicable (the "Cash Payment");
 - (ii) <u>plus</u> or minus the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment, as calculated pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(a);
 - (iii) <u>plus</u> or minus the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment, as calculated pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(b);
 - (iv) <u>plus</u> the Earnout Amounts, if any, as determined pursuant to the terms of Section 3.5; and
 - (v) <u>plus</u> the amount of the Assumed Liabilities, as determined pursuant to Section 3.3.
- (b) Subject to Section 9.5(g), the Buyers shall pay the Purchase Price as follows:
 - (i) On the Closing Date (the "Closing Cash Payment") as follows:
 - (A) the Cash Payment;

- (B) <u>plus</u> or <u>minus</u> the Estimated Closing US Working Capital Adjustment (as calculated pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(a)(i));
- (C) <u>plus</u> or <u>minus</u> the Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment (as calculated pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(b)(i));
 - (D) less the US Escrow Amount; and
 - (E) <u>less</u> the Canadian Escrow Amount.
- (ii) on the Closing Date by the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities pursuant to Section 3.3;
- (iii) following the Closing Date, US Buyer shall pay the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment, if any, as determined pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(a) and in accordance with Section 3.2(e);
- (iv) following the Closing Date, Canadian Buyer shall pay the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment, if any, as determined pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(b) and in accordance with Section 3.2(e); and
- (v) following the Closing Date, the Earnout Amounts, if any, pursuant to the terms of Section 3.5.
- (c) The amounts payable to the Sellers pursuant to Section 3.2(b) shall be divided between Nexicore and Parent based on their respective Seller Pro Rata Share of such amounts (each such payment to Nexicore, a "Nexicore Payment" and each such payment to Parent, a "Parent Payment").
- (d) On the Closing Date, US Buyer and Canadian Buyer shall pay the Nexicore Payment and the Parent Payment attributable to the Closing Cash Payment based on their respective Buyer Pro Rata Tentative Share of such amounts in immediately available funds by wire transfer to an account or accounts specified by Parent in a writing delivered to the Buyers at least three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date.
- (e) On the Closing Date, US Buyer and Canadian Buyer shall pay the US Escrow Amount and the Canadian Escrow Amount, respectively, to the Escrow Agent in immediately available funds by wire transfer for deposit into an escrow account established under the Escrow Agreement. Subsequent to the Closing Date, the US Escrow Amount and the Canadian Escrow Amount will be used (i) to effectuate the Buyer Share True-Up; (ii) to make the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(a); and (iii) to make the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(b), all in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement.

Section 3.3 Allocation of Purchase Price.

- (a) No later than thirty-five (35) days after the date hereof, the Buyers shall prepare and deliver to Sellers a draft allocation of the Purchase Price, together with the Assumed Liabilities and other relevant items (i) among the US Assets (including the various categories of assets) for purposes of United States federal income tax purposes in accordance with Code Section 1060 and the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder; and (ii) among the Canadian Assets (including the various categories of assets) for Canadian federal income tax purposes in accordance with the ITA (the "Asset Allocations"). Sellers shall have five days following receipt of the draft Asset Allocations to review and provide comments to Buyers, and Buyers shall review such comments in good faith and incorporate such comments as Buyers deem appropriate, in their reasonable discretion, and such final Asset Allocations shall be binding upon the Sellers.
- (b) The Buyers shall be entitled to reasonably revise the Asset Allocations, in accordance with Code Section 1060, the regulations promulgated thereunder and the ITA, to appropriately take into account any payments made under this Agreement treated as an adjustment to the consideration for United States or Canadian federal income tax purposes, including without limitation, the payment of (i) the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment, if any; (ii) the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment, if any; and (iii) any Earnout Amounts. The Buyers shall promptly provide Parent with any revisions to the allocation required pursuant to Section 3.3(a).
- (c) The Buyers and the Sellers will each file all Tax Returns (including, but not limited to, IRS Forms 8594 and all prescribed forms for the purposes of the ITA) consistent with the Asset Allocations (including any adjustment thereto made pursuant to Section 3.3(b)). The Sellers, on the one hand, and the Buyers, on the other hand, agree to provide the other promptly with any other information required to complete IRS Forms 8594 and the relevant forms under the ITA. Neither the Buyers nor the Sellers shall take any Tax position inconsistent with the Asset Allocations (including any adjustment thereto made pursuant to Section 3.3(b)) and neither the Buyers nor the Sellers shall agree to any proposed adjustment of the Asset Allocations based upon or arising out of the allocation by any Governmental Authority without first giving the other party reasonable prior written notice.
- (d) For the avoidance of doubt, the Buyers and the Sellers acknowledge and agree that the value attributable to the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities shall be the amount allocated thereto pursuant to this Section 3.3 and that no further amount shall be attributed to the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities hereunder.

Section 3.4 Working Capital Adjustments.

- (a) United States Working Capital Adjustment.
- (i) On or before a date not less than three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date, Parent shall prepare and deliver to US Buyer a statement (the "Estimated Closing US Working Capital Statement") of the estimated US Working Capital as of the Closing Date (the "Estimated Closing US Working

- Capital"). The Estimated Closing US Working Capital Statement (A) will be prepared in good faith; (B) will determine the Estimated Closing US Working Capital on a basis consistent with the line items and methodology set forth on Exhibit A; (C) will determine the Estimated US Tax Liabilities consistent with past practice; and (D) will not include any changes in assets or liabilities as a result of purchase accounting adjustments arising from or resulting as a consequence of the Contemplated Transactions. If the Estimated Closing US Working Capital is (x) greater than the Target US Working Capital, then the Closing Cash Payment to be paid by US Buyer shall be increased by the amount of such excess on a dollar for dollar basis or (y) less than the Target US Working Capital, then the Closing Cash Payment to be paid by US Buyer shall be decreased by the amount of such shortfall on a dollar for dollar basis (the amount payable pursuant to either subsection (x) or (y) above, the "Estimated Closing US Working Capital Adjustment").
- shall prepare and deliver to US Buyer a statement of the US Working Capital (the "Closing US Working Capital Statement") as of the Closing Date (the "Closing US Working Capital"). The Closing US Working Capital Statement (A) will be prepared in good faith; (B) will determine the Closing US Working Capital on a basis consistent with the line items and methodology set forth on Exhibit A; (C) will update and re-determine the Estimated US Tax Liabilities using the latest available information; and (D) will not include any changes in assets or liabilities as a result of purchase accounting adjustments arising from or resulting as a consequence of the Contemplated Transactions. Parent shall make the work papers and back up materials used in preparing the Closing US Working Capital Statement, and the books, records and financial staff of Parent, available to US Buyer at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice at any time during (x) the review by US Buyer of the Closing US Working Capital Statement and (y) the resolution by the parties of any objections thereto.
- Within twenty (20) days following Parent's delivery of the Closing US Working Capital Statement to US Buyer, US Buyer shall give Parent a written notice stating either (A) the acceptance, without objection, of the Closing US Working Capital Statement and the Closing US Working Capital (an "US Acceptance Notice") or (B) the objections to the Closing US Working Capital Statement and Parent's determination of the Closing US Working Capital (a "US Objection Notice"). If US Buyer delivers a US Objection Notice, such notice shall describe the nature of any such disagreement in reasonable detail, identify the specific items involved and the dollar amount of each such disagreement and provide reasonable supporting documentation for each such disagreement. After the end of such twenty (20) day period, neither US Buyer nor Parent may introduce additional disagreements with respect to any item in the Closing US Working Capital Statement or increase the amount of any disagreement, and any item not so identified shall be deemed to be agreed to by the parties and will be final and binding. If US Buyer gives Parent a US Acceptance Notice or does not give Parent a US Objection Notice within such twenty (20) day period, then the

Closing US Working Capital Statement will be conclusive and binding upon the parties.

- If US Buyer and Parent do not resolve all disagreements properly identified in the US Objection Notice within thirty (30) days after delivery to Parent of the US Objection Notice, then such disagreements shall be submitted for final and binding resolution to the accounting firm of PriceWaterhouseCoopers (the "Accounting Arbitrator"). The Accounting Arbitrator must resolve the matter in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and shall select either the position of US Buyer or Parent as a resolution for each item or amount disputed and may not impose an alternative resolution with respect to any item or amount disputed. The Accounting Arbitrator shall make its determination based solely on presentations and supporting material provided by the parties and not pursuant to any independent review. The determination of the Closing US Working Capital by the Accounting Arbitrator shall be final and binding. The fees of the Accounting Arbitrator shall be borne on a proportionate basis by the Sellers, on the one hand, and the Buyers, on the other hand, based on the inverse proportion of the respective percentages of the dollar value of disputed issues determined in favor of the Sellers and the Buyers.
- If the Closing US Working Capital, as determined pursuant to Section 3.4(a)(iii) or (iv) above, is (A) greater than the Estimated Closing US Working Capital, then US Buyer shall (I) pay the entire amount of the difference to the Sellers in accordance with Section 3.4(a)(vi); and (II) the Escrow Agent shall release the US Escrow Amount to the Sellers (after taking into account the Buyer Share True-Up, if any); or (B) less than the Estimated Closing US Working Capital, then the Escrow Agent shall release the US Escrow Amount (after taking into account the Buyer Share True-Up, if any) less the amount by which the Closing US Working Capital is less than the Estimated Closing US Working Capital to the Sellers in accordance with Section 3.4(a)(vi) and shall release the balance of the US Escrow Amount to the US Buyer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Closing US Working Capital is less than the Estimated US Working Capital by an amount which is in excess of the US Escrow Amount (after taking into account the Buyer Share True-Up, if any), then the US Buyer may, in its sole discretion, offset the payment of any Earnout Amount being made by the US Buyer to the Sellers pursuant to Section 3.5 by the amount of such excess (the "US Working Capital Offset").
- (vi) US Buyer shall make the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment payment to the Sellers, if required pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(a)(v), in accordance with their respective Seller Pro Rata Shares in immediately available funds by wire transfer to an account or accounts specified by Parent in a writing delivered to US Buyer at least three (3) Business Days prior to making such payment. Payment shall be made by US Buyer not more than 10 Business Days following the determination of the Closing US Working Capital pursuant to Section 3.4(a)(iii) or (iv).

(b) Canadian Working Capital Adjustment.

- On or before a date not less than three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date, Parent shall prepare and deliver to Canadian Buyer a statement (the "Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement") of the estimated Canadian Working Capital as of the Closing Date (the "Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital"). The Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement (A) will be prepared in good faith; (B) will determine the Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital on a basis consistent with the line items and methodology set forth on Exhibit A; (C) will determine the Estimated Canadian Tax Liabilities consistent with past practice; and (D) will not include any changes in assets or liabilities as a result of purchase accounting adjustments arising from or resulting as a consequence of the Contemplated Transactions. If the Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital is (x) greater than the Target Canadian Working Capital, then the Closing Cash Payment to be paid by Canadian Buyer shall be increased by the amount of such excess on a dollar for dollar basis or (y) less than the Target Canadian Working Capital, then the Closing Cash Payment to be paid by Canadian Buyer shall be decreased by the amount of such shortfall on a dollar for dollar basis (the amount payable pursuant to either subsection (x) or (y) above, the "Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment").
- Within the sixty (60) day period following the Closing Date, Parent (ii) shall prepare and deliver to Canadian Buyer a statement of the Canadian Working Capital (the "Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement") as of the Closing Date (the "Closing Canadian Working Capital"). The Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement (A) will be prepared in good faith; (B) will determine the Closing Canadian Working Capital on a basis consistent with the line items and methodology set forth on Exhibit A; (C) will update and re-determine the Estimated Canadian Tax Liabilities using the latest available information and (D) will not include any changes in assets or liabilities as a result of purchase accounting adjustments arising from or resulting as a consequence of the Contemplated Transactions. Parent shall make the work papers and back up materials used in preparing the Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement, and the books, records and financial staff of Parent, available to Canadian Buyer at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice at any time during (x) the review by Canadian Buyer of the Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement and (y) the resolution by the parties of any objections thereto.
- (iii) Within twenty (20) days following Parent's delivery of the Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement to Canadian Buyer, Canadian Buyer shall give Parent a written notice stating either (A) the acceptance, without objection, of the Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement and the Closing Canadian Working Capital (a "Canadian Acceptance Notice") or (B) the objections to the Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement and Parent's determination of the Closing Canadian Working Capital (a "Canadian Objection Notice"). If Canadian Buyer delivers a Canadian Objection Notice, such notice shall describe the nature of any such disagreement in reasonable detail, identify the specific items involved

and the dollar amount of each such disagreement and provide reasonable supporting documentation for each such disagreement. After the end of such twenty (20) day period, neither Canadian Buyer nor Parent may introduce additional disagreements with respect to any item in the Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement or increase the amount of any disagreement, and any item not so identified shall be deemed to be agreed to by the parties and will be final and binding. If Canadian Buyer gives Parent a Canadian Acceptance Notice or does not give Parent a Canadian Objection Notice within such twenty (20) day period, then the Closing Canadian Working Capital Statement will be conclusive and binding upon the parties.

- If Canadian Buyer and Parent do not resolve all disagreements (iv) properly identified in the Canadian Objection Notice within thirty (30) days after delivery to Parent of the Canadian Objection Notice, then such disagreements shall be submitted for final and binding resolution to the Accounting Arbitrator. The Accounting Arbitrator must resolve the matter in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and shall select either the position of Canadian Buyer or Parent as a resolution for each item or amount disputed and may not impose an alternative resolution with respect to any item or amount disputed. The Accounting Arbitrator shall make its determination based solely on presentations and supporting material provided by the parties and not pursuant to any independent review. The determination of the Closing Canadian Working Capital by the Accounting Arbitrator shall be final and binding. The fees of the Accounting Arbitrator shall be borne on a proportionate basis by the Sellers, on the one hand, and the Buyers, on the other hand, based on the inverse proportion of the respective percentages of the dollar value of disputed issues determined in favor of the Sellers and the Buyers.
- If the Closing Canadian Working Capital, as determined pursuant to Section 3.4(b)(iii) or (iv) above, is (A) greater than the Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital, then Canadian Buyer shall (I) pay the entire amount of the difference to the Sellers in accordance with Section 3.4(b)(vi); and (II) the Escrow Agent shall release the Canadian Escrow Amount to the Sellers (after taking into account the Buyer Share True-Up, if any); or (B) less than the Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital, then the Escrow Agent shall release the Canadian Escrow Amount (after taking into account the Buyer Share True-Up, if any) less the amount by which the Closing Canadian Working Capital is less than the Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital to the Sellers in accordance with Section 3.4(b)(vi) and shall release the balance of the Canadian Escrow Amount to the Canadian Buyer. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Closing Canadian Working Capital is less than the Estimated Closing Canadian Working Capital by an amount which is in excess of the Canadian Escrow Amount (after taking into account the Buyer Share True-Up, if any), then the Canadian Buyer may, in its sole discretion, offset the payment of any Earnout Amount being made by the Canadian Buyer to the Sellers pursuant to Section 3.5 by the amount of such excess (the "Canadian Working Capital Offset").

(vi) Canadian Buyer shall make the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment payment to the Sellers, if required pursuant to Section 3.4(a)(v), in accordance with their respective Seller Pro Rata Shares in immediately available funds by wire transfer to an account or accounts specified by Parent in a writing delivered to Canadian Buyer at least three (3) Business Days prior to making such payment. Payment shall be made by Canadian Buyer not more than 10 Business Days following the determination of the Closing Canadian Working Capital pursuant to Section 3.4(b)(iii) or (iv).

Section 3.5 Earnout.

- (a) Subject to the terms contained in this Section 3.5, Buyers shall pay the Sellers, or Parent for distribution to the Sellers or their respective designees, in accordance with their respective Seller Pro Rata Shares, an aggregate amount (the "2012 Earnout Amount") equal to:
 - (i) 6 multiplied by the Operating Income for calendar year 2012;
 - (ii) <u>less</u> the Cash Payment;
 - (iii) <u>less</u> the US Working Capital Offset, if any;
 - (iv) <u>less</u> the Canadian Working Capital Offset, if any;
 - (v) <u>less</u> the Indemnification Offset, if any; and
 - (vi) <u>less</u> any incremental amount above \$150,000, but not to exceed \$350,000 in the aggregate, for calendar year 2012 for allocations for services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business or finance, legal, compliance, accounting or tax services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business in order for the Business to comply with Applicable Law or policies of the Buyers.
- (b) Subject to the terms contained in this Section 3.5, the Buyers shall pay the Sellers, or Parent for distribution to the Sellers or their respective designees, in accordance with Section 3.2(c), an aggregate amount (the "2013 Earnout Amount" and together with the 2012 Earnout Amount, the "Earnout Amounts", and individually, an "Earnout Amount") equal to:
 - (i) 5 multiplied by the Operating Income for calendar year 2013;
 - (ii) <u>less</u> the Cash Payment;
 - (iii) <u>less</u> the 2012 Earnout Amount;
 - (iv) <u>less</u> the US Working Capital Offset (to the extent not already deducted from the 2012 Earnout Amount), if any:

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 37 of 74

- (v) <u>less</u> the Canadian Working Capital Offset (to the extent not already deducted from the 2012 Earnout Amount), if any;
- (vi) <u>less</u> the Indemnification Offset (to the extent not already deducted from the 2012 Earnout Amount), if any; and
- (vii) <u>less</u> any incremental amount above \$150,000, but not to exceed \$350,000 in the aggregate, for calendar year 2013 for allocations for services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business or finance, legal, compliance, accounting or tax services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business in order for the Business to comply with Applicable Law or policies of the Buyers.

(c) Notwithstanding the foregoing:

- (i) the 2012 Earnout Amount due and payable to the Sellers shall not exceed an amount equal to: (A) Forty Nine Million Dollars (\$49,000,000); <u>less</u> (B) the Closing Cash Payment as adjusted by (I) the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment pursuant to Section 3.4(a)(v) (if not adjusted pursuant to Section 3.5(a)(iii)); and (II) the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment pursuant to Section 3.4(b)(v) (if not adjusted pursuant to Section 3.5(a)(iv)); and
- (ii) the 2013 Earnout Amount due and payable to the Sellers shall not exceed an amount equal to: (A) Fifty Five Million Dollars (\$55,000,000); <u>less</u> (B) the Closing Cash Payment as adjusted by (I) the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment pursuant to Section 3.4(a)(v) (if not adjusted pursuant to Section 3.5(b)(iv)); and (II) the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment pursuant to Section 3.4(b)(v) (if not adjusted pursuant to Section 3.5(b)(v)); <u>less</u> (C) the 2012 Earnout Amount.
- (d) Within five (5) business days of completion, and in any event no later than one hundred twenty (120) days following the last day of the applicable fiscal year, the Buyers shall promptly deliver to Parent in each of 2013 and 2014, following the completion by a nationally recognized independent certified public accountant of the audit of the US Business and Canadian Business' consolidated financial statements for the immediately preceding year (consisting of the consolidated balance sheet and related statements of income, retained earnings and cash flows of the US Business and the Canadian Business, prepared on an income tax accrual basis), (i) a copy of such financial statements and (ii) a calculation of the Operating Income for such year based on such financial statements (the "Operating Income Calculation").
- (e) Within thirty (30) days after the end of each quarter during fiscal years 2012 and 2013, the Buyers shall promptly deliver to Parent (i) the quarterly financial statements for each of the US Business and Canadian Business for the immediately preceding three-months (consisting of the consolidated balance sheet and related statements of income of the US Business and the Canadian Business, prepared on an income tax accrual basis) and (ii) a

calculation of the Operating Income for such three-month period and year to date based on such financial statements.

- (f) Following delivery of the Operating Income Calculation, the Buyers will give permission to the Buyers' auditors to make available to Parent the work papers and other back up materials used in preparing the financial statements delivered to Parent pursuant to Section 3.5(d), and will make available the books, records and financial staff of the Buyers to Parent at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice. Within twenty (20) days following delivery of the Operating Income Calculation as provided in Section 3.5(d), Parent may deliver written notice (a "Protest Notice") to the Buyers of any objections that the Sellers have to the Operating Income Calculation, setting forth in reasonable detail the basis of such objection together with the amount(s) in dispute. If Parent does not deliver a Protest Notice within such ten (10) day period, Sellers will be deemed to have accepted the Operating Income Calculation as determined by the Buyers. Parent may also accept the Operating Income Calculation as determined by the Buyers prior to the expiration of the prescribed time period by delivering a signed written statement to the Buyers indicating unconditional acceptance of the Operating Income Calculation.
- (g) In the event Parent and the Buyers are unable to agree on the Operating Income Calculation and the applicable Earnout Amount following therefrom within thirty (30) days after Parent receives the Operating Income Calculation, Parent and the Buyers will retain the Accounting Arbitrator to confirm the determination of the Operating Income Calculation and the Earnout Amount for the year in question. Parent and the Buyers shall each provide the Accounting Arbitrator with their respective determinations of the Operating Income Calculation and the Earnout Amount, and the Accounting Arbitrator shall consider only those items and amounts of the Operating Income Calculation and the Earnout Amount with respect to which Parent and the Buyers have been unable to agree. The Accounting Arbitrator must resolve the matter in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement and shall select either the position of the Buyers or Parent as a resolution for each item or amount disputed and may not impose an alternative resolution with respect to any item or amount disputed. The Accounting Auditor's determination of the Operating Income Calculation and the Earnout Amount shall be based on the definition of "Operating Income" contained in Section 3.5(i). The determination of the Operating Income Calculation and the Earnout Amount by the Accounting Auditor shall be conclusive and binding upon the Parties. The fees of the Accounting Arbitrator shall be borne on a proportionate basis by the Sellers, on the one hand, and the Buyers, on the other hand, based on the inverse proportion of the respective percentages of the dollar value of disputed issues determined in favor of the Sellers and the Buyers.
- (h) Upon final determination of the Operating Income Calculation (whether by acceptance or deemed acceptance by Parent of the Operating Income Calculation as determined by the Buyers or by the conclusive, binding determination of the Accounting Arbitrator), the Buyers shall, within ten (10) Business Days of such final determination, pay to the Sellers the applicable Earnout Amount in accordance with the provisions of this Section 3.5.
- (i) For purposes of this Section 3.5, "Operating Income" means (i) the aggregate revenue of the Business for the applicable calendar year, <u>less</u> (ii) the sum for the applicable calendar year of (A) cost of revenues (comprised of Labor, Materials, Freight and

Other as presented in the financial statements of the Business) <u>plus</u> (B) selling, general and administrative expenses (including allocations not to exceed \$150,000 in the aggregate per calendar year for services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business or finance, legal, compliance, accounting or tax services provided by the Buyers or their Affiliates to the Business in order for the Business to comply with Applicable Law or policies of the Buyers), <u>plus</u> (C) the incremental cost of employee benefits provided to the Hired Employees, including any appropriate cost allocations of human resource services, <u>plus</u> (D) the Cost of Capital, in each case as defined and determined in accordance with GAAP and, to the extent not in contravention of GAAP, with the Buyers' policies and procedures, <u>plus</u> (E) depreciation and amortization, in each case determined in accordance with GAAP and, to the extent not in contravention of GAAP, with the Buyers' policies and procedures.

- (j) The Buyers acknowledge that the Sellers' opportunity to receive the Earnout Amount in the manner set forth in this Agreement is an integral part of the Transaction, and the Sellers would not have entered into this Agreement but for such opportunity. Accordingly, the Buyers acknowledge that they owe the Sellers a duty of good faith and fair dealing with regard to the conduct of the Business in order to provide the Sellers with a full and fair opportunity to maximize the Earnout Amount. Without limiting the foregoing, from the Closing through and until December 31, 2013, the Buyers agree that they, and their Affiliates will:
 - (i) operate the Business in good faith, in a commercially reasonable manner in an effort to maximize the Operating Income, and dedicate reasonable, necessary and advisable resources, including but not limited to, working capital, technical, marketing, sales and employee resources, for the operation of the Business;
 - (ii) not take any action, or fail to take any action, if such action or inaction is designed or intended, in whole or in part, to reduce the Earnout Amount; and
 - (iii) require any Person who acquires the US Buyer pursuant to (A) a sale, disposition or other transfer of all or substantially all of the assets of the US Buyer (other than sales in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices) or (B) a reorganization, merger, share exchange, consolidation or other similar transaction resulting in any Person, directly or indirectly, owning 50% or more of the equity interest in the US Buyer, to assume and be responsible for all rights and obligations provided under this Section 3.5.
- (k) Subject to the Buyers' covenants contained in Section 3.5(j), each Seller acknowledges that (i) following the Closing, the US Buyer and the Canadian Buyer have the right to operate the US Business and the Canadian Business, respectively (and each Buyer's respective other businesses, if any) in any manner that such Buyer deems appropriate in its sole discretion and (ii) the Earnout Amount is speculative and is subject to numerous factors outside of the control of each Buyer. With the exception of imputed interest as outlined in Section 3.5(m), no interest shall be required in connection with the payment, if any, of the Earnout Amount

- (I) US Buyer and Canadian Buyer shall pay the Nexicore Payment and the Parent Payment attributable to any Earnout Amounts paid pursuant to this Section 3.5 based on their respective Buyer Pro Rata Share of such amounts in immediately available funds by wire transfer to an account or accounts specified by Parent in a writing delivered to the Buyers at least three (3) Business Days prior to the Closing Date.
 - (m) United States Tax Treatment of Earnout Amount.
 - (i) Installment Sale. The Buyers and the Sellers each agree that the sale and purchase of the Transferred Assets pursuant to the terms of this Agreement represents a contingent payment sale with a stated maximum selling price as contemplated by Treas. Reg. Sections 15A.453-1(c)(1)-(2). As a result, any payment of an Earnout Amount made by US Buyer pursuant to this Section 3.5 will constitute an installment sale for purposes of Code Section 453.
 - (ii) <u>Calculation of Imputed Interest</u>. In calculating the portion of each payment of an Earnout Amount by US Buyer that constitutes interest, the Buyers and the Sellers each agree that US Buyer shall impute interest to the installment sale by applying the short term applicable federal rate, as determined by Code Section 1274(d), for interest compounding annually for the month in which the Closing Date occurs, and shall in writing inform Parent of the amount of the imputed interest in each tax year.
 - (iii) <u>Purchase Price Adjustment</u>. The Buyers and the Sellers each agree that, for all Tax purposes, if the aggregate Earnout Amounts paid by US Buyer to the Sellers do not equal the stated maximum selling price, then the excess of: (x) the maximum selling price over (y) the aggregate Earnout Amounts paid by US Buyer shall be treated as an adjustment to the Purchase Price.
 - (iv) <u>Purchase Price Allocation</u>. The Buyers and the Sellers each agree that the Buyers shall, in accordance with Section 3.3(b), be entitled to revise the Asset Allocation, established pursuant to the terms of Section 3.3(a), to take into account the payment of an Earnout Amount. The Buyers and the Sellers each agree to treat all matters consistent with such revised allocation in accordance with Section 3.3(c).
- Section 3.6 Withholding. The Buyers are authorized to withhold a portion of any payment made to the Sellers pursuant to this Article 3 as required pursuant to the Code, the ITA, or state, local, provincial, territorial, municipal or other Canadian law, including, without limitation, as required by the income tax treaty between the United States and Canada or pursuant to the procedures outlined in Section 9.5(g). For all purposes of this Agreement, any amount withheld pursuant to the Code, ITA or any provision of state, local, provincial, territorial, municipal or other Canadian tax law shall be treated as part of the Purchase Price paid by the Buyers to the Sellers for the Transferred Assets. The Buyers shall be authorized to pay over to any Governmental Authority any amounts required to be and that are withheld pursuant to this Section 3.6.

Section 3.7 Consents of Third Parties. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, this Agreement shall not constitute an agreement to assign or transfer any Consent from a Governmental Authority, instrument, contract (including the Assumed Contracts), lease, or other agreement or arrangement or any claim, right or benefit arising thereunder or resulting therefrom, to the extent that such assignment or transfer or an attempt to make such an assignment or transfer cannot be made pursuant to Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code without the consent or approval of a third party. In the event any such consent or approval is not obtained on or prior to the Closing Date, each Seller shall cooperate with each Buyer in any lawful arrangement to provide that such Buyer shall receive the benefits under any such Consent, instrument, contract, lease or other agreement or arrangement.

ARTICLE 4 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLERS

Except as set forth in the Disclosure Schedule delivered to the Buyers contemporaneously herewith (the "Disclosure Schedule"), of which the Schedules referred to below are a part, and in the documents and other materials identified in the Disclosure Schedule, and subject to the limitations contained in Section 15.11, as of the date of this Agreement, the Sellers make to the Buyers the following representations and warranties. References to a particular Schedule in the Disclosure Schedule, and those in any supplement thereto, relate only to the provisions in the Section of this Agreement to which they expressly relate and not to any other provision in this Agreement.

Section 4.1 Organization, Standing, Etc.

- (a) Nexicore is a limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware and has all requisite limited liability company power and authority to carry on the Business as currently conducted by it and to own or lease and to operate the properties of the Business used by it. Nexicore is qualified to do business in Puerto Rico and each state of the United States in which the Business is conducted that requires such qualification and where the failure to so qualify would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Business.
- (b) Parent is a corporation duly incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware and has all requisite corporate power and authority to carry on its business as currently conducted by it and to own or lease and to operate the properties used by it. Parent is qualified to do business in each state of the United States in which the Business is conducted that requires such qualification and where the failure to so qualify would have a Material Adverse Effect on the Business.
- Section 4.2 Authorization. Subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court, the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and all other documents executed or to be executed pursuant to this Agreement by each Seller, and the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions, have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or limited liability company action, as the case may be, on the part of each Seller. Subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court, this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by a duly authorized officer of each Seller. Nexicore has the limited liability company power and authority and

Parent has the corporate power and authority necessary to enter into and perform their respective obligations under this Agreement and to carry out the Contemplated Transactions.

Section 4.3 Enforceability. Subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court and the CCAA Court, this Agreement constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of each Seller, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by equitable principles and by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, moratorium or similar laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally.

Section 4.4 Compliance with Other Instruments and Laws. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions will not conflict with or result in any violation of or default under any provision (a) of the charter, bylaws or other organizational documents, as applicable, of either Seller, or (b) of any judgment, order, decree, statute, law, ordinance, rule or regulation applicable to either Seller or any of their respective properties or assets, the result of which, with respect to items identified in clause (b) would (either individually or in the aggregate) have a Material Adverse Effect on the Business.

Section 4.5 Governmental Authorizations and Consents. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.5, no Consents, licenses, approvals or authorizations of, or registrations or declarations with, any Governmental Authority are required to be obtained or made by either Seller in connection with the execution, delivery, performance, validity and enforceability of this Agreement, other than Bankruptcy Court and CCAA Court approval.

Section 4.6 Financial Statements. Attached as Schedule 4.6 are the following: (a) audited balance sheets of the Business as at December 31, 2008, 2009 and 2010, and the related statements of income and retained earnings and cash flows for each of the fiscal years then ended (collectively, the "Year-End Financial Statements") and (b) an unaudited balance sheet of the Business for the year to date ended September 30, 2011, and the related statements of income and retained earnings and cash flow (collectively, the "Interim Financial Statements" and together with the Year-End Financial Statements, the "Financial Statements"). The Financial Statements fairly present the financial condition, results of operations, and changes in cash flow of the Business as at the respective dates of and for the periods referred to in such financial statements, all in accordance with GAAP (except that the Interim Financial Statements do not contain normal year-end adjustments that will not be material individually or in the aggregate and will not be greater than or less than such adjustments in prior years). The Financial Statements reflect the consistent application of such accounting principles throughout the periods involved, except as disclosed in the notes to such financial statements. The Financial Statements (i) are in accordance with the Books and Records of the Business and (ii) fairly and accurately present in all material respects the assets, liabilities (including all reserves) and financial position of the Business as of the respective dates thereof and the results of operations and changes in cash flow for the periods then ended, subject to normal recurring year-end adjustments where applicable.

Section 4.7 Absence of Certain Changes or Events. Since December 31, 2010, except (i) as set forth on Schedule 4.7, (ii) the filing of the Bankruptcy Case and the CCAA Recognition Proceedings and any actions taken in connection therewith, and (iii) activities

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 43 of 74

related to the Contemplated Transactions, each Seller has conducted its operations related to the Business in the ordinary course of business, and has not done any of the following with respect to the Business:

- (a) suffered any change except changes that, in the aggregate, have not resulted and are not reasonably expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect on the Business;
- (b) disposed of any tangible or intangible assets of the Business except in the ordinary course of business;
- (c) incurred any Liability, except current liabilities for trade or business obligations incurred in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past business practices;
 - (d) created or permitted to exist any Encumbrance on any Transferred Assets;
- (e) terminated or materially amended in an adverse manner or breached any Assumed Contract;
- (f) except in the ordinary course of business, entered into any Contract or made any purchase commitment in excess of the normal, ordinary and usual requirements of the Business or at any price materially in excess of the then-current market price or upon terms and conditions materially more onerous than those consistent with past practice;
- (g) failed to replenish its inventories and supplies in a normal and customary manner consistent with its prior practice;
- (h) experienced any damage, destruction or Loss exceeding \$10,000 individually or series of Losses exceeding \$100,000 in the aggregate, related to the Transferred Assets;
- (i) obtained knowledge of any occurrence, event, action, failure to act, or transaction, any one of which was outside the ordinary course of business, unless any of the above was not reasonably likely to result in a Material Adverse Effect on the Business;
- (j) had any extraordinary charges, wrote down the value of any material assets or wrote off any material accounts receivable; or
- (k) entered into any agreement or made any commitment to take any of the actions described in (a) (k).

Section 4.8 Title to Transferred Assets; Sufficiency and Condition of Transferred Assets.

(a) Except for real and personal property subject to leases, each Seller owns, and will transfer, upon consummation of the Contemplated Transactions, good and transferable title to all of their respective Transferred Assets free and clear of any Encumbrances.

- (b) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 4.8(b)</u>, the Transferred Assets (i) constitute all of the assets, tangible and intangible, of any nature whatsoever, necessary to operate the Business in the manner presently operated by the Sellers and (ii) include all of the operating assets of the Business.
- (c) Except for real and personal property subject to leases, all of the Canadian Assets are owned by the Parent. All Canadian Assets are located only in the Province of Ontario.
- Section 4.9 Licenses and Permits. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.9, to the Sellers' Knowledge, each Seller has all material licenses, permits and other authorizations from Governmental Authorities necessary for the conduct of the Business as conducted by each Seller as of the date hereof (collectively "Permits"). Except as set forth on Schedule 4.9, to the Sellers' Knowledge, (a) each of said Permits is in full force and effect, (b) the Business is in compliance with the terms, provisions and conditions thereof in all material respects, (c) there are no outstanding violations, notices of noncompliance, judgments, consent decrees, orders or judicial or administrative actions, investigations or proceedings adversely affecting any of said Permits, and (d) no condition exists and no event has occurred which (whether with or without notice, lapse of time or the occurrence of any other event) would permit the suspension or revocation of any material Permits other than by expiration of the term set forth therein.

Section 4.10 Environmental Matters.

- (a) Each Seller has obtained all Permits required for the operation of the Business by all Environmental Laws and Occupational Health and Safety Law and is in compliance with these Permits and with all other limitations, restrictions, conditions, standards, prohibitions, requirements, obligations, schedules, and timetables contained in or arising from any Environmental Laws and Occupational Health and Safety Laws. Neither Seller has received any notices, reports, or other information, and, to the Sellers' Knowledge, is not subject to any threatened or pending Actions or any Order, from any Person, regarding (i) an actual, potential, or alleged violation of or failure to comply with any Environmental Law or Occupational Health and Safety Law; or (ii) any Release related to either Seller, or the Business, which is reasonably likely to prevent continued compliance with any Environmental Law or Occupational Health and Safety Law or which would otherwise be reasonably likely to give rise to any environmental, health or safety Liabilities, and, to Sellers' Knowledge, no facts exist that would be reasonably likely to result in any such matter listed in (i)-(ii).
- (b) To the Sellers' Knowledge, the Business is in material compliance with Environmental Laws or Occupational Health and Safety Laws. If required by any Environmental Law, each Seller has sent all Hazardous Materials for storage, recycling, treatment or disposal in accordance with all Environmental Laws.
- (c) Neither Seller has assumed, either expressly or by operation of law, any Liability of any other Person relating to an Environmental Law.
- (d) The Sellers have delivered to the Buyers true and complete copies and results of any reports, studies, analyses, tests, or monitoring that are in either Seller's possession,

pertaining to Hazardous Materials or Hazardous Activities in, on, or under any property related to the Business or concerning compliance by either Seller with Environmental Laws.

Section 4.11 Employees.

- (a) <u>Schedule 4.11(a)</u> contains lists of the titles or positions of all current Employees as of the date hereof and their date of hire and the location of their employment, a list of all written employment agreements or Contracts with Employees as of the date hereof and a list of all collective bargaining agreements (collectively, the "<u>Employee Information</u>"). <u>Schedule 4.11(a)</u> also includes a summary of all Benefit Plans.
- (b) Except as disclosed in <u>Schedule 4.11(b)</u>, (i) neither Parent nor Nexicore is a party to or bound by or subject to any collective bargaining agreements, has made any commitment to, or conducted any negotiation or discussion with, any labor union or employee association with respect to any future agreement or arrangement, or is required to recognize any labor union or employee association representing Employees or any agent having bargaining rights for Employees and (ii) to the Sellers' Knowledge, there is no current attempt to organize, certify, or establish any labor union or employee association with respect to Employees nor has there been any attempt to do so during the period of three (3) years preceding the date of this Agreement.
- Section 4.12 Brokers. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.12, all negotiations relating to this Agreement, and the Contemplated Transactions, have been carried on without the participation of any Person acting on behalf of either Seller or their Affiliates in such manner as to give rise to any valid claim against either Buyer for any brokerage or finder's commission, fee or similar compensation, or, for any bonus payable to any officer, director, employee, agent or sales representative of or consultant to a Seller or such party's Affiliates upon consummation of the Contemplated Transactions.
- Section 4.13 Restrictions on the Business. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.13, neither Seller is subject to any Contract containing covenants that in any way purport to restrict the Business or limit the freedom of a Seller to engage in any line of business or to compete with any Person.

Section 4.14 Relations with Suppliers and Customers.

- (a) Neither Seller has received notice from any supplier to the effect that, and, to the Sellers' Knowledge and except for the Bankruptcy Cases, there is no reason to believe that, any supplier will stop, materially decrease the rate of, or materially change the terms (whether related to payment, price or otherwise) with respect to, supplying materials, products or services to either Seller for purposes of, or in connection with, the Business.
- (b) Neither Seller has received notice from any customer to the effect that, and, to the Sellers' Knowledge and except for the Bankruptcy Cases, there is no reason to believe that, any customer will stop, or materially decrease the rate of, buying products or services from either Seller, except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice.

Section 4.15 Taxes.

- (a) The unpaid Taxes of the Sellers (i) did not, as of the date of the Financial Statements, exceed the reserve for Tax liability (rather than any reserve for deferred Taxes established to reflect timing differences between book and Tax income) set forth on the face of the Financial Statements (rather than in any notes thereto); and (ii) will not exceed that reserve as adjusted for operations and transactions through the Closing Date.
- (b) Parent is registered under Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (Canada) and its registration number is 885386557 RT 0001.

ARTICLE 5 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYERS

The Buyers represent and warrant to the Sellers as set forth below as of the date of this Agreement:

- Section 5.1 Organization and Standing of Buyer. Each Buyer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction where it is organized and has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement, to carry out the Contemplated Transactions and to perform its obligations hereunder. Each Buyer is qualified to do business in each state of the United States and foreign jurisdictions where the character of its assets or the nature or conduct of its business requires such qualification and where the failure to so qualify would materially affect such Buyer's ability to consummate the Contemplated Transactions.
- Section 5.2 Authorization. Subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court, the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, and the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions, have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate and other action on the part of each Buyer. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by a duly authorized officer of each Buyer. Each Buyer has the corporate power and authority necessary to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement and to carry out the Contemplated Transactions.
- Section 5.3 Enforceability. Subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court and the CCAA Court, this Agreement constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of each Buyer, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by equitable principles and by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, moratorium or similar laws relating to or affecting the rights of creditors generally.
- Section 5.4 Compliance with Other Instruments and Laws. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions will not conflict with or result in any violation of or default under any provision (a) of the charter, bylaws or other organizational documents, as applicable, of either Buyer, or (b) of any mortgage, indenture, trust, lease, partnership or other agreement or other instrument, permit, concession, grant, franchise, license, judgment, order, decree, statute, law, ordinance, rule or regulation applicable to either Buyer or any of their respective properties or assets, the result of

which, with respect to items identified in clause (b) would (either individually or in the aggregate) have a material adverse effect on the operations or financial condition of either Buyer and their respective subsidiaries, taken as a whole, or would materially impair either Buyer's ability to consummate the Contemplated Transactions (a "Material Adverse Effect on Buyer").

- Section 5.5 Governmental Authorizations and Consents. Except as set forth on Schedule 5.5, no Consents, licenses, approvals or authorizations of, or registrations or declarations with, any Governmental Authority are required to be obtained or made by either Buyer in connection with the execution, delivery, performance, validity and enforceability of this Agreement, other than Bankruptcy Court and CCAA Court approval.
- Section 5.6 Litigation. No Action is pending or, to the knowledge of either Buyer, threatened, against either Buyer or its properties, at law or in equity or before any Governmental Authority that seeks to question, delay or prevent the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions.
- **Section 5.7 Financial Capacity**. Each Buyer has the financial capacity to consummate the Contemplated Transactions.
- Section 5.8 Independent Investigation; No Other Representations or Warranties of the Sellers. The Buyers agree that none of Nexicore, Parent or any of their respective Affiliates or advisors have made and shall not be deemed to have made, nor have the Buyers or any of their Affiliates relied on, any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement, express or implied, with respect to Parent or Nexicore, the Business or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, other than those representations, warranties, covenants and agreements explicitly set forth in this Agreement. The Buyers further acknowledge and agree that they have made their own investigation into, and based thereon have formed an independent judgment concerning, the Business and the Assets; provided, however, that this Section 5.8 shall not preclude the Buyers from asserting claims for indemnification in accordance with Article 10 or from bringing any claim for fraud.
- Section 5.9 Canadian GST/HST Registration. Canadian Buyer is registered under Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (Canada) and its registration number is 13009 6365 RT 0001.

ARTICLE 6 COVENANTS RELATING TO PERSONNEL ARRANGEMENTS

Section 6.1 Employment of Sellers' Employees.

(a) Each of US Buyer and Canadian Buyer shall offer employment to such Employees of the US Business and the Canadian Business, respectively, as mutually agreed upon by Buyers and Sellers prior to the Closing Date, which employment will commence as of the day after the Closing Date, at rates of pay and under terms and conditions solely determined by the Buyers. All Employees of the Business accepting US Buyer's or Canadian Buyer's, as the case may be, offer of employment are hereinafter referred to as the "Hired Employees." On or prior to the Closing Date, the Sellers shall cause the termination of the employment of all the Employees who are Hired Employees.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 48 of 74

- (b) Except as otherwise provided herein, the Sellers shall be responsible for and shall discharge all obligations and liabilities attributable to the Hired Employees arising on or prior to the Closing Date (including, without limitation, any obligations or liabilities arising under any employment agreement, Contracts, or Benefit Plans). Buyers shall have no obligations or liabilities with respect to any current or former Employees who are not Hired Employees.
- (c) US Buyer or Canadian Buyer, as the case may be, shall be responsible for all costs, expenses and Liabilities attributable to the Hired Employees accruing after the Closing Date, including, but not limited to, any costs, expenses or Liabilities incurred in connection with the termination of the employment of a Hired Employee after the Closing Date.
- (d) Effective on the Closing Date, the Sellers shall, and hereby do, release all Hired Employees from any employment and/or confidentiality agreements previously entered into between the Sellers and such Hired Employees.
- Section 6.2 Benefit Plans. Except as set forth herein, neither Buyer shall assume any Benefit Plan or any Liability with respect to any Benefit Plan. To the extent necessary, the Sellers may continue to communicate with the Hired Employees regarding their rights and entitlement to any benefits under the Benefit Plans. The parties shall cooperate with each other in the administration of all applicable employee benefit plans and programs. For purposes hereof, "Benefit Plans" shall mean any plans, programs, policies or arrangements maintained by, contributed to, or required to be maintained or contributed to by any Seller or any of its Affiliates, and under which any current or former Employees have any past, present or future rights to benefits, including, but not limited to, (a) any employee benefit plan as defined in Section 3(3) of ERISA, or (b) any other pension, profit sharing, retirement, deferred compensation, stock purchase, stock option, other equity-based incentive, bonus, performance, vacation, termination, retention, severance, disability, hospitalization, medical, life insurance or other employee benefit plan, program, policy or arrangement.
- Section 6.3 Vacation Pay. Each Buyer agrees to give each of their respective Hired Employees credit for prior years of service with the Sellers for purposes of calculating vacation pay that may be received pursuant to the vacation pay policy of such Buyer as may be in effect from time to time after the Effective Time, and will waive any eligibility requirements of such policy with respect to the Hired Employees.
- Section 6.4 Buyers Benefit Plans. Each Hired Employee shall receive credit for prior years of service with the respective Seller for purposes of eligibility to participate in and vesting under a Buyer's benefit plans (and not for purposes of accruing benefits under a retirement benefit plan).

Section 6.5 Employee Information and Transfer of Hired Employee Files.

- (a) Prior to the Closing Date for Hired Employees and before and after the Closing Date for all other Employees, except as required by Applicable Law, the Buyers undertake to keep the Employee Information in confidence including taking the following actions:
 - (i) the Buyers shall restrict the disclosure of Employee Information only to such of its employees, agents and advisors as is reasonably necessary for the purposes of complying with its obligations pursuant to this Agreement;
 - (ii) the Employee Information shall not be disclosed to any Person other than those set forth in Section 6.5(a)(i) above (including, for the avoidance of doubt, any other employee of the Buyers) without the consent of the Sellers, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld; and
 - (iii) the Employee Information shall not be used except for the purposes of complying with the obligations of the Buyers pursuant to this Agreement and shall be returned to the Sellers or destroyed, at the Sellers' election, if this Agreement is terminated.
- (b) To the extent permitted by law, on the Closing Date, or as soon as practicable thereafter, the Sellers shall deliver to a designee of each Buyer a copy of all historical personnel records of each of its respective Hired Employees, including, but not limited to, employment agreements, confidentiality and non-competition agreements, employment applications, corrective action reports, disciplinary reports, notices of transfer, notices of rate changes and other similar documents.
- Section 6.6 COBRA Obligations. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, US Buyer will be solely responsible for any obligations for notices and continuation coverage under Section 4980B of the Code and Part 6 of Subtitle B of Title I of ERISA with respect to its respective Hired Employees and all other individuals who are or become "M&A Qualified Beneficiaries" (as defined in Treasury Regulations Section 54.4980B-9) in connection with the consummation of the Contemplated Transaction.
- Section 6.7 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. No provision in this Agreement shall create any third-party beneficiary rights in any current or former Employee or any spouse, beneficiary or dependent thereof.

ARTICLE 7 COVENANTS OF SELLERS

Section 7.1 Conduct of Business.

(a) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 7.1</u> or as may be otherwise expressly permitted by this Agreement or with the prior written consent of the Buyers, and subject to any order of the Bankruptcy Court or applicable provision of the Bankruptcy Code, from the date hereof and prior to the Closing, each Seller, as applicable, will: (i) operate the Business only in

the ordinary course consistent with the past practices of each Seller since the filing of the Bankruptcy Case; (ii) use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve intact the Transferred Assets and the organization of the Business; (iii) continue in full force and effect all existing insurance policies (or comparable insurance) of or relating to the Business; and (iv) use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve each Seller's relationships with its suppliers, customers, Employees, licensors and licensees and others having business dealings with such Seller relating to the Business.

- (b) Without limiting the generality of (a), and except as may be otherwise expressly permitted by this Agreement, approved by the Bankruptcy Court, or required by an applicable provision of the Bankruptcy Code, or with the prior written consent of the Buyers, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned, from the date hereof through the Closing, neither Seller, as applicable, shall, with respect to the Business:
 - (i) enter into any material transaction in connection with the Business outside the ordinary course of business;
 - (ii) fail to conduct the Business in the ordinary course consistent with past practices since the filing of the Bankruptcy Case;
 - (iii) sell, lease, transfer, mortgage or assign any of the Transferred Assets, tangible or intangible, other than in the ordinary course of business;
 - (iv) cancel, compromise, knowingly waive or lease any material right or claim (or series of related rights and claims) under any Assumed Contract, outside the ordinary course of business;
 - (v) make any change in the rate of compensation, commission, bonus or other direct or indirect remuneration payable, or agree to pay, conditionally or otherwise, any material bonus, incentive, retention or other compensation, retirement, welfare, fringe or severance benefit or vacation pay, to or in respect of any Employee, other than the increases and payments in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice in the compensation payable to employees of the Business; or
 - (vi) agree to do any of the foregoing.

Section 7.2 Name. The Sellers expressly agree that, on and after the Closing Date, neither Seller shall have any right, title or interest in any trade names, trademarks, identifying logos or service marks employing the word "Nexicore" or any variation thereof (the "Names") or any other trademarks, service marks, product line names, trade dress or other intangible assets included in the Transferred Assets or confusingly similar thereto. The Sellers agree that without the prior written consent of the Buyers, neither they nor any of their Affiliates shall make any use of the Names from and after the Closing Date. Within ten (10) days following the Closing, Nexicore shall amend its certificate of formation to amend the name of the limited liability company. The Sellers shall also provide each Buyer with such assistance as reasonably

requested by each Buyer in order to effectuate the transfer of trademarks, trade names and domain names within forty-five (45) days following the Closing Date.

Section 7.3 License. Parent and the Buyers shall, simultaneously with the Closing, execute a 6-month, royalty-free, worldwide license agreement to use the name "Hartford Computer Group" and any name or mark derived from or including the foregoing, including all corporate symbols or logos incorporating "Hartford Computer Group" or any variation thereof, in connection with the Business, substantially in the form of Exhibit C (the "License Agreement"), effective as of the Effective Time.

Section 7.4 Access. Subject to reasonable notice and as permitted by law, each Seller shall afford to each Buyer and their accountants and other agents and representatives reasonable access during normal business hours throughout the period prior to the Closing Date to all of the properties, Books and Records, and Contracts of the Business and, during such period, each Seller shall furnish promptly to the Buyers and their representatives in relation to the Business reasonable access to all other information concerning the business, properties and personnel of the Business as the Buyers may reasonably request. Each Seller shall promptly upon request provide the Buyers access to a true, complete and correct copy of each Assumed Contract. If access is restricted due to a term in the agreement or by Applicable Law, each Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to secure consent from the other party(ies) to the agreement to provide such access prior to Closing with sufficient time for the Buyers to review. The Buyers will treat the documents and other material and information referred to in this Section 7.4 as confidential in compliance with Section 9.7. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary: (a) the Sellers may limit access to the extent reasonably necessary to avoid disruption of the Business; (b) no such investigation or examination shall be permitted to the extent that it would require either of the Sellers to disclose information subject to attorney-client privilege or conflict with any confidentiality obligations to which either or both the Sellers are bound; and (c) prior to the Closing, without the prior written consent of the Sellers (not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), neither Buyer shall contact any suppliers to, or customers of, the Business with respect to the Business or the transactions contemplated hereunder.

Section 7.5 Noncompetition; Non-solicitation.

- (a) For a period of five (5) years after the Closing Date, no Seller shall, in any of the countries in which a Seller engages in the Business, directly or indirectly invest in, own, manage, operate, finance, control, advise, render services to or guarantee the obligations of any Person engaged in or planning to become engaged in any business activities that would be in competition with a Buyer and/or any of their respective Affiliates in the Business, provided, however, that a Seller may purchase or otherwise acquire up to (but not more than) five percent (5%) of any class of the securities of any Person (but may not otherwise participate in the activities of such Person) if such securities are listed on any national or regional securities exchange or have been registered under Section 12(g) of the Exchange Act.
- (b) For a period of five (5) years after the Closing Date, no Seller shall, directly or indirectly:

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 52 of 74

- (i) solicit the business of any Person who is a customer of the Business;
- (ii) cause, induce or attempt to cause or induce any customer, supplier, licensee, licensor, franchisee, employee, consultant or other business relation of the Business to cease doing business with a Buyer, to deal with any competitor of a Buyer or in any way interfere with its relationship with a Buyer;
- (iii) cause, induce or attempt to cause or induce any customer, supplier, licensee, licensor, franchisee, employee, consultant or other business relation of the Business on the Closing Date or within the year preceding the Closing Date to cease doing business with a Buyer, to deal with any competitor of a Buyer or in any way interfere with its relationship with a Buyer; or
- (iv) hire, retain or attempt to hire or retain any employee or independent contractor of a Buyer or in any way interfere with the relationship between a Buyer and any of their respective employees or independent contractors.
- (c) If a final judgment of a court or tribunal of competent jurisdiction determines that any term or provision contained in Section 7.5(a) or (b) is invalid or unenforceable, then the parties agree that the court or tribunal will have the power to reduce the scope, duration or geographic area of the term or provision, to delete specific words or phrases or to replace any invalid or unenforceable term or provision with a term or provision that is valid and enforceable and that comes closest to expressing the intention of the invalid or unenforceable term or provision. This Section 7.5 will be enforceable as so modified after the expiration of the time within which the judgment may be appealed.
- (d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, in the event of a breach or threatened breach of this Section 7.5, each Buyer may, in addition to other rights and remedies existing in its favor, apply to a court of competent jurisdiction in accordance for specific performance and/or injunctive or other relief in order to enforce, or prevent any violations of, the provisions of this Section 7.5 (without posting a bond or other security).
- (e) The Sellers and the Buyers acknowledge that the covenants contained in this Section 7.5 are being granted to maintain or preserve the fair market value of the Transferred Assets acquired by the Buyers, and that no proceeds or other amount received or receivable under this Agreement by either Seller shall be for granting any restrictive covenant under this Agreement. The Buyers shall duly and timely make and file any elections (including any amended elections) that the Sellers may request, in order to ensure that no amount in respect of the restrictive covenants in this Section 7.5 is included in the income of either Seller under Section 56.4 of the ITA, as it is proposed to be amended on the date of this Agreement, or as it may be subsequently amended, or under analogous provisions of any other income tax legislation.

ARTICLE 8 COVENANTS OF BUYERS

- Section 8.1 Investigation. In conducting their review of the Business, the Buyers shall conduct themselves so as to not unreasonably interfere with the Business or with the performance of Employees.
- Section 8.2 Assistance with Respect to Excluded Assets. Following the Closing, upon request of a Seller, each Buyer will use its commercially reasonable efforts to assist such Seller in connection with the collection, maintenance or liquidation of the Excluded Assets. If any Buyer receives payment in respect of such items following the Closing, such Buyer shall promptly pay such amounts to such Seller or Parent, as applicable, and shall notify promptly each such payor that any and all payments by that payor to such Seller in the future should be made directly to such Seller or Parent, as applicable.
- Section 8.3 Earnout. Following the Closing, the Buyers shall continue to abide by the terms and conditions set forth in Section 3.5(j). The Buyers shall treat any costs and expenses related to the implementation of the SAP software upgrade in accordance with Buyers' capitalization policies.

ARTICLE 9 COVENANTS OF BOTH PARTIES

- Section 9.1 Commercially Reasonable Efforts. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, each party will use its commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary or desirable under Applicable Law and the terms of this Agreement to consummate the Contemplated Transactions, including the execution and delivery of any further instruments or documents which are reasonably requested by a party or its counsel to any party signatory hereto in order to evidence or facilitate the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions.
- Section 9.2 Consents; Cooperation. The Sellers and the Buyers will use their commercially reasonable efforts:
- (a) to obtain prior to the earlier of the date required (if so required) or the Closing Date, all authorizations, Consents, Orders, Permits or approvals of, or notices to, or filings, registrations or qualifications with, all Governmental Authorities (including, without limitation, the approval of the Bankruptcy Court and CCAA Court) and any other Person or entity that are required on their respective parts, for the consummation of the Contemplated Transactions;
- (b) to defend, consistent with Applicable Law, any lawsuit or other legal proceeding, whether judicial or administrative, whether brought derivatively or on behalf of third Persons (including Governmental Authorities) challenging this Agreement or the Contemplated Transactions;

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 54 of 74

- (c) to furnish to each other such information and assistance as may reasonably be requested in connection with the foregoing;
- (d) to reasonably assist each other as necessary with regard to the determination of contract or order closeouts or other issues which affect the Assumed Contracts, to notify the Buyers of additional disallowances or potential adverse audit findings, and to consult and reach agreement with respect to advanced coordination of negotiating positions, offers of compromise, or final agreements or settlements, all such cooperation to be without charge to both parties to this Agreement; and
- (e) to enter into mutually acceptable arrangements pursuant to which any payments recovered by a Seller following the Closing Date in respect of receivables arising under the Assumed Contracts following the Closing Date are promptly remitted to the appropriate Buyer.
- Section 9.3 Communications with Customers and Suppliers. The Sellers and the Buyers will mutually agree upon all communications widely disseminated to suppliers and customers of the Business relating to this Agreement and the Contemplated Transactions prior to the Closing Date.

Section 9.4 Liability for Transfer Taxes.

(a) <u>Transfer Taxes Generally</u>. Parent shall prepare and timely file all Tax Returns required to be filed in respect of Transfer Taxes, <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that Parent's preparation of any such Tax Returns shall be subject to the Buyers' approval which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Sellers and the Buyers shall cooperate and use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain an order exempting the Buyers and the Sellers from Transfer Taxes in the Sale Order.

(b) US Transfer Taxes.

- (i) The Sellers shall bear, be responsible for and pay in a timely manner all sales, use, value added, documentary, stamp, gross receipts, registration, transfer, conveyance, excise, recording, license and other similar Taxes and fees (including without limitation any goods and services tax, but for the avoidance of doubt, excluding any income Taxes) arising out of or in connection with or attributable to the Contemplated Transactions imposed by Governmental Authorities in the United States ("US Transfer Taxes") regardless of whether such Governmental Authority seeks to collect the US Transfer Taxes from the Sellers or the Buyers. Sellers shall prepare and timely file all Tax Returns required to be filed in respect of Transfer Taxes, provided, however, that Sellers' preparation of any such Tax Returns shall be subject to Buyers' approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.
- (ii) The Sellers and the Buyers recognize that the Contemplated Transactions may involve the sale of the Transferred Assets for which certain exemptions from various US Transfer Taxes may be applicable (including,

without limitation, an "isolated, casual or occasional sale," or a sale for resale). The Buyers shall, to the extent consistent with Applicable Law, provide Parent with any exemption or resale certificate, permit, license or such other documentation as may be required by a Governmental Authority to establish the right to an exemption from a US Transfer Tax.

(c) Canadian Transfer Taxes.

- (i) Except as provided in Subsection (iv) below, the Sellers shall bear, be responsible for and pay in a timely manner all sales, use, value added, documentary, stamp, gross receipts, registration, transfer, conveyance, excise, recording, license and other similar Taxes and fees (including without limitation any goods and services tax, but for the avoidance of doubt, excluding any income Taxes) arising out of or in connection with or attributable to the Contemplated Transactions imposed by Governmental Authorities in Canada ("Canadian Transfer Taxes" and, together with US Transfer Taxes, "Transfer Taxes") regardless of whether such Governmental Authority seeks to collect the Canadian Transfer Taxes from the Sellers or the Buyers.
- (ii) Each Seller and Canadian Buyer shall, if applicable, jointly elect to have Subsection 20(24) of the ITA apply to any future obligations assumed by Canadian Buyer and for which the Sellers have already received payment. Each of Canadian Buyer and Parent shall notify the CRA of the election under Subsection 20(24) when it files its Tax Return for the year of sale.
- (iii) Parent and Canadian Buyer agree to elect jointly in the prescribed form under Section 22 of the ITA as to the sale of the accounts receivables relating to or forming part of the Canadian Assets as described in Section 22 of the ITA and to designate in such election an amount equal to the portion of the Purchase Price allocated to such assets in accordance with Section 3.3 as the consideration paid by Canadian Buyer therefor. Each of Canadian Buyer and Parent shall file two copies of such election with the CRA forthwith after execution thereof, and, in any event, with its Tax Return for the year of sale to make such election.
- (iv) Parent and Canadian Buyer shall jointly elect under Section 167(1) of the Excise Tax Act (Canada), following the prescribed form and including the prescribed information, with respect to the purchase and sale of the Canadian Assets pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement such that no HST will be payable by Canadian Buyer upon and in connection with the transfer of the Canadian Assets to Canadian Buyer. Canadian Buyer shall file the joint election in accordance with the requirements of the Excise Tax Act (Canada). Notwithstanding any such election, subject to as hereinafter provided, in the event it is determined by the CRA or other competent Governmental Authority that there is a liability of the Canadian Buyer to pay, or of the Sellers to collect and remit, any amounts on account of GST/HST on all or part of the Purchase Price paid for the Canadian Assets, such GST/HST shall be forthwith paid by Canadian

Buyer to the CRA, the competent provincial or territorial Tax authority, or Sellers, as the case may be; provided, however, that the Canadian Buyer shall not be required to make such payment unless the Parent has provided the prescribed information necessary for the Canadian Buyer to obtain an input tax credit in the amount of such payments, in which case Parent shall pay such payment as provided for in Subsection (i) above.

(v) A copy of the elections described in Subsections (c)(ii), (c)(iii) and (c)(iv) above in a form acceptable to counsel for Canadian Buyer, acting reasonably, shall have been received by Canadian Buyer at the Closing Date.

Section 9.5 Tax Matters.

(a) Allocation of Taxes; Liability for Taxes.

- (i) For the purposes of this Agreement, the amount of any Taxes based on or measured by income, receipts, property or operations allocated to a Pre-Closing Tax Period shall be determined based on an interim closing of the books as of the close of business on the Closing Date and the amount of other Taxes allocated to the Pre-Closing Tax Period shall be determined by multiplying the amount of such Taxes for the entire period by a fraction, the numerator of which is the number of calendar days in the period ending on the close of the Closing Date and the denominator of which is the number of calendar days in the entire period; and such obligations shall be allocated to the Post-Closing Tax Period by multiplying the amount of such Taxes for the entire period by a fraction the numerator of which is the number of calendar days in the period beginning on the day after the Closing Date and the denominator of which is the number of calendar days in the entire period.
- (ii) The Buyers shall be liable for any Taxes applicable to the Transferred Assets that have been included in the Estimated US Tax Liabilities and the Estimated Canadian Tax Liabilities. The Sellers shall be liable for any Taxes applicable to the Transferred Assets allocable to a Pre-Closing Tax Period that have not been included in the Estimated US Tax Liabilities or the Estimated Canadian Tax Liabilities; and the Buyers shall be liable for any Taxes allocable to a Post-Closing Tax Period.
- (b) Responsibility for Filing Tax Returns. With the exception of Tax Returns attributable to (i) the income, receipts, sales or payroll of the Sellers (which shall be filed by the Sellers) and (ii) Transfer Taxes (which shall be filed as set forth in Section 9.4(a)), the Buyers shall prepare or cause to be prepared and file or cause to be filed all Tax Returns with respect to the Transferred Assets that are filed after the Closing Date.
- (c) Cooperation on Tax Matters. Parent and each Buyer shall, upon request, agree to furnish or cause to be furnished to each other, without charge and in a timely fashion, all information as is reasonably necessary to allow the Sellers or the Buyers, as the case may be, to file any Tax Returns for which such party is responsible, and determine the amount of Taxes due

thereon. Such assistance shall include, without limitation: (i) the provision on demand of books, records, Tax Returns, documentation or other information relating to any relevant Tax Return ("Tax Data"); (ii) the execution of any document that may be necessary or reasonably helpful in connection with the filing of any Tax Return, or in connection with any Action relating to Taxes, including, without limitation, the execution of powers of attorney and extensions of applicable statutes of limitations; and (iii) the use of reasonable efforts to obtain any documentation from any Governmental Authority or other Person that may be necessary or reasonably helpful in connection with the foregoing. Such cooperation shall include, without limitation, making their respective employees and independent auditors reasonably available on a mutually convenient basis for all reasonable purposes, including, without limitation, to provide explanations and background information and to permit the copying of books, records, schedules, workpapers, notices, revenue agent reports, settlement or closing agreements and other documents containing the Tax Data ("Tax Documentation"). If a third party is retained in connection with any review hereunder, the party retaining such third party shall be responsible for any fees and expenses for such third party.

- (d) Tax Proceedings. The Buyers shall promptly notify Parent in writing upon receipt by the Buyers of any notice of any audits, examinations, adjustments, assessments, proceedings or other similar events relating to any Taxes imposed on the Transferred Assets relating to a Pre-Closing Tax Period (a "Tax Proceeding"). The Sellers may elect, within thirty (30) days of receiving such notice, to direct any Tax Proceeding, at its expense, that relates solely to a Pre-Closing Tax Period and for which the Sellers would solely be liable pursuant to Section 9.5(a) for any Taxes that may result (a "Sellers' Tax Contest") and to employ counsel of its choice; provided, however, that the Buyers shall have the right, at their expense, to consult with the Sellers regarding a Sellers' Tax Contest; and provided further, that the Sellers may not agree to settle any Sellers' Tax Contest without the Buyers' prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. The Buyers, at their expense, shall have the right to control all other Tax Proceedings (a "Buyers' Tax Contest"); provided, however, that the Sellers shall have the right, at their expense, to consult with the Buyers regarding a Buyers' Tax Contest if the Sellers would be liable pursuant to Section 9.5(a) for a portion of the Taxes that may result from the Buyers' Tax Contest; and provided, further, that the Buyers may not agree to settle any Buyers' Tax Contest without Parent's prior written consent, which consent shall be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed, unless the Buyers agree to assume and become liable for all Taxes resulting from Buyers' Tax Contest.
- (e) Retention of Tax Data and Tax Documentation. Parent and each Buyer shall retain or cause to be retained the Tax Data, the Tax Documentation, all Tax Returns, schedules and workpapers, and all material records or other documents relating thereto, until one year after the expiration of all applicable statutes of limitations (including any waivers or extension thereof) with respect to the Tax periods to which such Tax Returns and other documents relate or until the expiration of any additional period that either Buyers or Parent, as the case may be, may reasonably request in writing with respect to specifically designated material records or documents; provided, however, that in the event an audit, examination, investigation or other proceeding has been instituted prior to the expiration date of an applicable statute of limitations, the Tax Data and Tax Documentation relating thereto shall be retained until there is a final determination thereof (and the time for any appeal has expired). After the

expiration of the time when the Tax Data and the Tax Documentation must be retained pursuant to this Section 9.5, then any such material may be destroyed.

(f) Tax Elections. The Sellers shall not make any new elections with respect to Taxes, or make any material change in current elections with respect to Taxes, after the date of this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Buyers.

(g) Section 116 of the ITA.

- (i) On or before the Closing, the Parent shall take all reasonable steps to obtain and deliver to the Canadian Buyer certificates of compliance issued by the Minister of National Revenue (Canada) under subsections 116(2) and 116(5.2) of the ITA in respect of its dispositions of the 116(2) Property and the 116(5.2) Property, respectively, to the Canadian Buyer, in each case with a certificate limit in an amount not less than the Canadian dollar equivalent of the portion of the Purchase Price allocated to the applicable Canadian Assets pursuant to Section 3.3. A certificate issued by the Minister of National Revenue (Canada) under subsections 116(2) or 116(4) in respect of such disposition of the 116(2) Property or under subsection 116(5.2) in respect of such disposition of the 116(5.2) Property is hereinafter described as a "Certificate of Compliance".
- If a Certificate of Compliance in respect of the 116(2) Property is (ii) not delivered to the Canadian Buyer on or before (A) the payment by the Canadian Buyer of its portion of the Cash Closing Payment, (B) any release of a portion of the Canadian Escrow Amount to the Parent pursuant to Section 3.4(b)(v), or (C) a payment of the Canadian Buyer's portion of any Earnout Amount (each or any such payment being a "Canadian Buyer Payment"), or if a Certificate of Compliance is so delivered but the certificate limit or other relevant amount specified therein is not equal to or greater than the Canadian dollar equivalent of the portion of such Canadian Buyer Payment allocated to the 116(2) Property pursuant to Section 3.3, twenty-five percent (25%) of (X) if a Certificate of Compliance is not so delivered, such portion of such Canadian Buyer Payment or (Y) if a Certificate of Compliance is so delivered, the amount by which the portion of such Canadian Buyer Payment allocated to the 116(2) Property pursuant to Section 3.3 exceeds the U.S. dollar equivalent of such certificate limit or other relevant amount shall be withheld and delivered to an escrow agent (the "Canadian Tax Escrow Agent") to be held in accordance with a tax escrow agreement (the "Canadian Tax Escrow Agreement") to be entered into between the Parent, the Canadian Buyer and the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D.
- (iii) If a Certificate of Compliance in respect of the 116(5.2) Property is not delivered to the Canadian Buyer on or before the payment of any Canadian Buyer Payment, or if a Certificate of Compliance is so delivered but the proposed proceeds of disposition or other relevant amount fixed in such certificate is not equal to or greater than the Canadian dollar equivalent of the portion of such Canadian Buyer Payment allocated to the 116(5.2) Property pursuant to Section

- 3.3, fifty percent (50%) of (X) if a Certificate of Compliance is not so delivered, such portion of such Canadian Buyer Payment or (Y) if a Certificate of Compliance is so delivered, the amount by which the portion of such Canadian Buyer Payment allocated to the 116(5.2) Property exceeds the U.S. dollar equivalent of the amount so fixed shall be withheld and delivered to the Canadian Tax Escrow Agreement. The amounts withheld pursuant to Section 9.5(g)(ii) and this Section 9.5(g)(iii), which shall be in the Canadian Dollar equivalent of the amount to be withheld at the time of the applicable Canadian Buyer Payment, are hereinafter described as the "Withheld Amounts".
- (iv) If, on or before the twenty-eighth day of the calendar month following the calendar month (or if such following calendar month is February, the twenty-sixth day) in which Canadian Buyer has delivered a Withheld Amount to the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent (the "Remittance Date") as such Remittance Date may be extended pursuant to Section 9.5(g)(v):
 - (A) the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent receives a Certificate of Compliance with a "certificate limit" at least equal to the applicable amount described in Section 9.5(g)(ii) or Section 9.5(g)(iii), the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent shall, immediately after receipt of such Certificate of Compliance, deliver the applicable Withheld Amount to Parent together with any income earned thereon (less any applicable withholding Taxes);
 - (B) the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent receives a Certificate of Compliance having a "certificate limit" less than the amount described in Section 9.5(g)(ii) or Section 9.5(g)(iii), the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent shall (i) remit to the CRA an amount equal to the amount which would have been required to be withheld pursuant to Section 9.5(g)(ii) or Section 9.5(g)(iii) above in place of such Withheld Amount had the Certificate of Compliance so received been delivered to the Canadian Buyer on or before the date of the Canadian Buyer Payment in respect of which such Withheld Amount was withheld; and (ii) remit to Parent such portion of the applicable Withheld Amount not required to be remitted to the CRA (if any), together with any income earned thereon (less applicable withholding Taxes); or
 - (C) the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent does not receive from the Parent any Certificate of Compliance, the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent shall remit to the CRA an amount equal to the applicable Withheld Amount.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent shall not remit any amount referred to in this Section 9.5(g)(iv) to the CRA before the applicable Remittance Date, as such date may be extended pursuant to Section 9.5(g)(v).

- (v) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 9.5(g), if prior to the applicable Remittance Date, the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent has received a letter issued by the CRA confirming that the CRA will not enforce the applicable remittance of funds to the CRA within the time as is normally required under subsection 116(5) of the ITA (a "Comfort Letter"), the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent shall not make any applicable remittance to the CRA, or any other party, on the date that would otherwise be the applicable Remittance Date and such Remittance Date shall be extended indefinitely; provided, however, if after the date that would otherwise be the applicable Remittance Date and prior to the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent's receipt of a Certificate of Compliance, the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent receives notification from the CRA that a Comfort Letter is no longer in effect, the date of receipt of such notification will be deemed to be the applicable Remittance Date and the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent shall make any payments as otherwise required by this Section 9.5(g).
- (vi) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 9.5(g), if at any time the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent receives notice in writing from the CRA either (A) confirming that the Canadian Assets were not "taxable Canadian property" for the purpose of the ITA on the Closing Date; or (B) confirming, in a form reasonably satisfactory to Canadian Buyer and the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent, that the CRA will not require remittance of the applicable Withheld Amount to the CRA, the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent shall forthwith release the applicable Withheld Amounts (or in the case of a notice described in (A), all Withheld Amounts not previously released) to Parent, or as Parent may direct in writing, together with all interest or income earned thereon (less any applicable withholding Taxes).
- (vii) Unless the context otherwise requires, the exchange rate used for purposes of this Section 9.5(g) to convert amounts between Canadian dollars and U.S. dollars shall be the Bank of Canada USD/CAD noon rate (ET) on the business day on which the applicable Canadian Buyer Payment is required to be made; provided that if the noon rate (ET) for the business day on which the applicable Canadian Buyer Payment is required to be made is not available at the time any such conversion is required to be made, such conversion shall be made using the noon rate (ET) for the preceding business day.
- (viii) For purposes of this Section 9.5(g), where the Parent has provided to the Canadian Buyer or the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent, as the case may be, a single Certificate of Compliance with a certificate limit, proposed proceeds of disposition or other relevant specified amount, as the case may be, in excess of the amount required (the "Required Amount") to ensure that no amount is withheld pursuant to Section 9.5(g)(ii) or Section 9.5(g)(iii) in respect of a particular Canadian Buyer Payment, or that a Withheld Amount in respect of a particular Canadian Buyer Payment is released in full to the Parent pursuant to Section 9.5(g)(iv), the Parent shall be deemed to have provided the Canadian Buyer or the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent, as the case may be, with a Certificate of Compliance having a certificate limit, proposed proceeds of disposition or other relevant

specified amount, as the case may be, equal to the Required Amount in respect of such payment, and to have provided the Canadian Buyer or the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent, as the case may be, with a separate Certificate of Compliance having a certificate limit, proposed proceeds of disposition, or other relevant specified amount, as the case may be, equal to the amount of such excess. For the avoidance of doubt, this Section 9.5(g)(viii) shall also apply in respect of any such separate Certificate of Compliance deemed to have been provided.

(ix) Where the Parent has previously delivered Certificates of Compliance to the Canadian Buyer or the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent and the Parent is subsequently required to obtain new or amended Certificates of Compliance as a result of post-closing adjustment to the Purchase Price or change in the allocation of Purchase Price, then upon written request from the Parent, which request shall include an assurance that the Parent (or its advisors) has been advised by the CRA that it is prepared to issue new or amended Certificates of Compliance upon receipt of the old certificates, the Canadian Buyer or the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent, as the case may be, shall immediately return the original copy of any Certificate of Compliance previously delivered by the Parent, and the Parent shall deliver to the Canadian Buyer or the Canadian Tax Escrow Agent, as the case may be, the appropriate copy of the new or amended Certificates of Compliance promptly upon receipt thereof by the Parent from the CRA.

Section 9.6 Books and Records. Subject to the confidentiality provisions hereof, each Seller shall have the right to retain copies of the Books and Records. From and after the Closing and until the sixth anniversary thereof, (a) Parent agrees to grant to each Buyer, upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours, reasonable access to any books and records that pertain to the Business, but which are not Books and Records, to the extent it is operating and has books and records in its possession, and (b) each Buyer agrees to grant to Parent, upon reasonable notice and during normal business hours, reasonable access to any Books and Records included in the Transferred Assets that pertain to the operations of the Business on or prior to the Closing Date, including without limitation for the purpose of the calculation of the Closing US Working Capital or the Closing Canadian Working Capital.

Section 9.7 Confidentiality. If the Contemplated Transactions are not consummated, each party will immediately return or destroy all such confidential information and any and all copies thereof, however stored, and, if requested by the other party, shall certify conformity with this Section 9.7 in writing. The Buyers and the Sellers hereby acknowledge and agree that the Confidentiality Agreement dated March 21, 2011 between US Buyer and Paragon Capital Partners, LLC on behalf of Parent is terminated and superseded by the terms of this Section 9.7.

ARTICLE 10 INDEMNIFICATION

Section 10.1 Expiration of Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of the Sellers and the Buyers contained in any Transaction Document shall survive until the 2013 Earnout Amount, if any, has been calculated and paid to Parent (the

"Survival Period"). Neither the Buyers nor the Sellers shall be entitled to make any claim in respect of any representation or warranty after the expiration of the Survival Period, except that any claim initiated by a Buyer or Seller, as applicable, prior to the expiration of the Survival Period shall survive until it is settled or resolved pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 10.2 Indemnification.

- (a) Each Seller, in accordance with the limitation set forth in Section 10.5 below, shall, jointly and severally, indemnify and defend each Buyer and hold them harmless from and against any Losses attributable to (i) any inaccuracy in or any breach of any representation or warranty of a Seller contained in this Agreement (without giving effect to any limitations or qualifications to such representations and warranties, including materiality, knowledge or subsequent supplements or updates to the Disclosure Schedule); (ii) any breach of any covenant or agreement of a Seller contained in this Agreement; and (iii) any Excluded Liabilities.
- (b) Each Buyer shall jointly and severally, indemnify and defend each Seller and hold them harmless from and against any Losses attributable to (i) any inaccuracy in or any breach of any representation or warranty of a Buyer contained in any Transaction Document (without giving effect to any limitations or qualifications to such representations and warranties, including materiality, knowledge or subsequent supplements or updates to the Disclosure Schedule); (ii) any breach of any covenant or agreement of a Buyer contained in any Transaction Document; and (iii) any Assumed Liability.
- Section 10.3 Mitigation. In the event either the Buyers, on the one hand, or the Sellers, on the other hand, become aware of any event which would reasonably be expected to give rise to any indemnifiable Losses hereunder, the Buyers or the Sellers, as the case may be, shall use commercially reasonable efforts to mitigate and otherwise minimize such Losses to the extent reasonably possible. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the failure of the Buyers or the Sellers, as the case may be, to use such efforts to mitigate shall not constitute a defense to, or in any way otherwise relieve any of the Buyers' or the Sellers', as the case may be, obligations to indemnify the other parties pursuant to this Agreement.
- Section 10.4 Offset; Exclusive Remedy. Notwithstanding Section 10.2(a), the Buyers shall, as the sole and exclusive source of recovery, be entitled to offset the payment of any Earnout Amount being made to the Sellers pursuant to Section 3.5 by the amount of Losses for which the Sellers are liable pursuant to Section 10.2(a) (the "Indemnification Offset").

Section 10.5 Limitations.

- (a) The Sellers shall not be required to indemnify, defend or hold harmless the Buyers for any Losses with respect to any claim unless such claim involves Losses in excess of \$50,000, in which case the Buyers shall be entitled to indemnification of the full amount of such Losses subject to the other limitations set forth in this Article 10.
- (b) The Buyers shall not be required to indemnify, defend or hold harmless the Sellers for any Losses with respect to any claim unless such claim involves Losses in excess

of \$50,000, in which case the Sellers shall be entitled to indemnification of the full amount of such Losses subject to the other limitations set forth in this Article 10.

(c) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the Buyers' or the Sellers' obligation, as the case may be, to indemnify the other parties shall be reduced by the amount of any (i) Losses covered by such indemnified party's insurance (net of any deductibles paid by such indemnified party), (ii) Excluded Losses or (iii) net tax benefit attributable to the Losses if such net tax benefit (after taking into account any related taxable income, reductions in tax basis, appreciation or an amortization or similar items) is actually utilized by such indemnified party within eighteen (18) months after the incurrence of such Loss(es).

ARTICLE 11 BANKRUPTCY COURT APPROVAL; BID PROCEDURES; BREAK-UP FEES

Section 11.1 Bankruptcy Court Approvals. As promptly as practicable, the Sellers shall file with the Bankruptcy Court and the CCAA Court, as applicable, and serve on all parties required by applicable rules one or more motions, which attach a complete copy of this Agreement, seeking: (a) an expedited hearing before the Bankruptcy Court (the "Interim Hearing"), to be held within no more than thirty (30) days of the date on which the Sellers commence the Bankruptcy Case, for an order (the "Interim Order") approving, among other things, (i) the auction procedures set forth below as proposed by the Sellers and reasonably approved by the Buyers, (ii) the Seller's obligations regarding the Buyers' protections described herein, including the granting of administrative expense priority for and payment of the Break-Up Fee, and (iii) the adequacy of the extent and method of notice to creditors, possible competing bidders, and parties in interest of a final hearing to approve the Contemplated Transactions (the "Sale Hearing"), and setting a date for the Sale Hearing; (b) an order of the CCAA Court pursuant to Part IV of the CCAA recognizing and giving full force and effect to the Interim Order throughout Canada (the "Interim Recognition Order"); (c) an order, in form and substance satisfactory to the Buyers, authorizing, among other things, the Sellers to sell the Transferred Assets and assign the Assumed Contracts to the Buyers pursuant to this Agreement and Sections 363 and 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, free and clear of all interests in those assets and contracts except for the Assumed Liabilities (the "Sale Order"); and (d) an order of the CCAA Court pursuant to Part IV of the CCAA recognizing and giving full force and effect to the Sale Order throughout Canada (the "Sale Recognition Order").

Section 11.2 Obtaining the Orders. The Sellers shall use its best efforts to obtain (a) the Interim Order within thirty (30) days of the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case and the Sale Order within one hundred twenty (120) days of the commencement of the Bankruptcy Case and (b) the Interim Recognition Order and the Sale Recognition Order within five (5) days of, respectively, the Interim Order and the Sale Order. The Interim Order, the Sale Order, the Interim Recognition Order and the Sale Recognition Order shall be in form and substance acceptable to the Buyers in all material respects. The Sellers shall use their best efforts to ensure that the Sale Order contains, among other things, express waivers of the stays provided in Bankruptcy Rule 6004(g) and 6006(d).

- Section 11.3 Consideration of Competing Bids. The Buyers acknowledge that the Sellers, through their officers and their agents and professionals, shall solicit, negotiate, and otherwise discuss with any entity the submission of a competing bid for the assets to be sold under this Agreement (a "Competing Bid" by a "Competing Bidder") or any similar transaction involving the assets to be sold and the contracts to be assumed and assigned to the Buyers under this Agreement, but, subject to any order of the Bankruptcy Court:
- (a) the Sellers must provide to the Buyers a complete copy of any Competing Bid received (redacting only any confidential information contained in it) within two business days of receiving it; and
- (b) any Competing Bid must conform to the requirements for a Qualified Bid set forth below.
- Section 11.4 Submission of Competing Bids. All Competing Bids must be in writing and submitted to counsel for the Sellers, counsel for the Buyers and all other parties approved by the Bankruptcy Court on or before 5:00 p.m. Central Time seven days before the Sale Hearing.
- **Section 11.5 Qualification of Competing Bids**. Only Competing Bids that meet all the following requirements are "Qualified Bids" eligible to be considered at the Auction:
- (a) The Competing Bid must be in writing and include a markup of this Agreement showing the changes to it the Competing Bidder requires;
- (b) The Competing Bid must provide consideration in an amount no less than the total of the Cash Payment <u>plus</u> the Break-Up Fee <u>plus</u> a minimum overbid increment of \$100,000 (collectively, a "<u>Minimum Overbid</u>");
- (c) The Competing Bid must be accompanied by a good faith, refundable deposit of no less than 10% of the Purchase Price, plus additional indicia of ability to immediately close the transactions contemplated by the Competing Bid, including adequate assurance of future performance of any executory contract or unexpired lease that would be assumed and assigned to the Competing Bidder under the Competing Bid, with the Sellers reserving the right, in their sole reasonable discretion as informed by their professionals, to determine the sufficiency of such indicia and the need and adequacy of assurance of future performance;
- (d) The Competing Bid must be on terms more favorable and not more burdensome or conditional in any material respect than the Contemplated Transactions in respect of, among other things, price, conditions on closing, third-party consents, and regulatory approvals, as determined by the Sellers in their sole reasonable discretion as informed by their professionals; and
- (e) The Competing Bidder must submit to the Sellers, by the close of the Auction, an instrument of irrevocable commitment to the terms of the Competing Bid.
- Section 11.6 Sale Hearing. The Sellers will, at the Sale Hearing, conduct a session of bidding among the Buyers and all Competing Bidders submitting a Qualified Bid (the

"Auction") to determine the highest and best bid for Contemplated Transactions, subject to the approval by the Bankruptcy Court. The Buyers and all such Competing Bidders may increase their bids as many times as they wish and the Bankruptcy Court permits, with the Buyers receiving cash credit for the Break-Up Fee on all subsequent bids. All bids must exceed the cash component of any previous bid by no less than \$100,000 in cash compensation. At the close of all bidding, the Sellers will determine the highest and best bid, and the Bankruptcy Court will hear and resolve any objections to the entry of the Sale Order.

Section 11.7 Break-Up Fee. Subject to entry of the Interim Order and other orders of the Bankruptcy Court, if the Bankruptcy Court approves a Competing Bid as the highest and best bid, the Buyers will be entitled to be paid the Break-Up Fee of One Million Seven Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$1,775,000). Subject to entry of the Interim Order, the Break-Up Fee will constitute an administrative expense under Section 503 of the Bankruptcy Code of the Sellers' bankruptcy estates, to be paid solely from the proceeds of the closing of the transactions contemplated in the successful Competing Bid.

ARTICLE 12 CONDITIONS TO OBLIGATIONS OF BUYERS TO CLOSE

The obligations of the Buyers to purchase the Transferred Assets and otherwise consummate the Contemplated Transactions are subject to the satisfaction, as of the Closing Date, of the following conditions (any of which may be waived by the Buyers, in their sole discretion, in whole or in part):

Section 12.1 Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of each Seller set forth in Article 4, without giving effect to any materiality or Material Adverse Effect on the Business qualifications therein, shall be accurate in all material respects as of the Closing, as though made on and as of the Closing Date, except to the extent that any of such representations and warranties refers specifically to a date other than the Closing Date, in which case such representation or warranty shall have been accurate in all material respects as of such other date.

Section 12.2 Performance. Each Seller shall have performed in all material respects all obligations required by this Agreement to be performed by each Seller on or before the Closing Date.

Section 12.3 No Conflict. The Contemplated Transactions and the consummation of the Closing shall not be illegal or prohibited under any Applicable Law. No Order issued by any court of competent jurisdiction or any competent Governmental Authority or any other legal restraint or prohibition preventing the Contemplated Transactions shall be in effect, and there shall be no pending or threatened Actions that result, or would reasonably be expected to result, in a Material Adverse Effect on the Business.

Section 12.4 Certificate. The Buyers shall have received from a duly authorized officer of each Seller a certificate dated the Closing Date confirming, to such Seller's Knowledge, that the conditions in Section 12.1, Section 12.2 and Section 12.3 have been satisfied.

- Section 12.5 Bankruptcy Court Approval. The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order, in form and substance satisfactory to the Buyers in all material respects, and the implementation, operation or effect of such order shall not be stayed or any stay entered shall have been dissolved.
- Section 12.6 CCAA Court Approval. The CCAA Court shall have entered the Sale Recognition Order in form and substance satisfactory to the Buyers in all material respects, and the implementation, operation or effect of such order shall not be stayed or any stay entered shall have been dissolved.
- **Section 12.7 Consents.** All approvals, Consents, waivers and authorizations required to be obtained by each Seller in connection with the Contemplated Transactions that are identified on <u>Schedule 12.7</u> shall have been obtained and shall be in full force and effect.
- Section 12.8 Transfer Documents. Each Seller shall have delivered to the Buyers at the Closing all documents, certificates and agreements necessary to transfer to US Buyer and Canadian Buyer all of each Seller's right and title to and interests in the US Assets and the Canadian Assets, respectively, including, without limitation:
- (a) bills of sale, assignments and general conveyances, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to US Buyer and Canadian Buyer, dated the Closing Date, with respect to the US Assets and the Canadian Assets, respectively; and
- (b) assignments of all Assumed Contracts and any other agreements and instruments constituting the US Assets and the Canadian Assets, dated the Closing Date, assigning to US Buyer and Canadian Buyer, respectively, all of each Seller's right, title and interest therein and thereto.
- Section 12.9 Transaction Documents. Each Buyer and each Seller shall have entered into the Transaction Documents.
- Section 12.10 Employment Agreements. Each of the individuals set forth on Schedule 12.10 (the "Designated Individuals") shall have entered into an employment agreement with such Buyer as identified on Schedule 12.10 (the "Employment Agreements") in a form satisfactory to such Buyer.
- Section 12.11 Retail Sales Tax Certificate. Parent shall have delivered to Canadian Buyer a certificate issued pursuant to Section 6 of the Retail Sales Tax Act (Ontario) which indicates that all Ontario provincial sales tax collectible or payable by Parent under the said Act up to and including the Closing Date have been paid or that indicates that Parent has entered into an arrangement satisfactory to the Minister of Revenue (Ontario) for the payment of such provincial sales tax or for securing their payment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Parent and the Canadian Buyer shall cooperate and use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain an order exempting the Canadian Buyer and Parent from compliance with Section 6 of the Retail Sales Tax Act (Ontario).

Section 12.12 Further Instruments. Each Seller shall deliver to each Buyer such further instruments of assignment, conveyance or transfer or other documents of further assurance as each Buyer may reasonably request in advance of the Closing.

ARTICLE 13 CONDITIONS TO OBLIGATIONS OF SELLERS TO CLOSE

The obligations of the Sellers to sell the Transferred Assets and otherwise consummate the Contemplated Transactions are subject to the satisfaction, as of the Closing Date, of the following conditions (any of which may be waived by the Sellers, in their sole discretion in whole or in part):

- Section 13.1 Accuracy of Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of the Buyers set forth in Article 5, without giving effect to any materiality or Material Adverse Effect on Buyer qualifications therein, shall be accurate in all material respects as of the Closing, as though made on and as of the Closing Date, except to the extent that any of such representations and warranties refers specifically to a date other than the Closing Date, in which case such representation or warranty shall have been accurate in all material respects as of such other date.
- Section 13.2 Performance. Each Buyer shall have performed in all material respects all obligations required by this Agreement to be performed by each Buyer on or before the Closing Date except where the failure to perform such obligations did not and would not reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect on such Buyer.
- Section 13.3 No Conflict. The Contemplated Transactions and the consummation of the Closing shall not be illegal or prohibited under any Applicable Law. No Order issued by any court of competent jurisdiction or any competent Governmental Authority or any other legal restraint or prohibition preventing the Contemplated Transactions shall be in effect, and there shall be no pending or threatened Actions that result, or would reasonably be expected to result, in a Material Adverse Effect on such Buyer.
- Section 13.4 Certificate. The Sellers shall have received from a duly authorized officer of each Buyer a certificate dated the Closing Date confirming, to such Buyer's knowledge, that the conditions in Section 13.1, Section 13.2 and Section 13.3 have been satisfied.
- Section 13.5 Bankruptcy Court Approval. The Bankruptcy Court shall have entered the Sale Order, in form and substance satisfactory to the Sellers in all material respects, and the implementation, operation or effect of such order shall not be stayed or any stay entered shall have been dissolved.
- Section 13.6 CCAA Court Approval. The CCAA Court shall have entered the Sale Recognition Order in form and substance satisfactory to the Sellers in all material respects, and the implementation, operation or effect of such order shall not be stayed or any stay entered shall have been dissolved.

- Section 13.7 Assumption Agreement. The Sellers shall have received from each Buyer an assumption agreement, in form and substance satisfactory to the Sellers, under which each Buyer shall have assumed their respective Assumed Liabilities.
- Section 13.8 Resale Certificate. US Buyer shall have delivered to the Sellers duly executed resale certificates for all Inventory transferred to US Buyer, in form satisfactory to the Sellers.
- Section 13.9 Transaction Documents. Each Buyer and each Seller shall have entered into the Transaction Documents.
- Section 13.10 Further Instruments. Each Buyer shall deliver to each Seller such further instruments of assumption or other documents of further assurance as each Seller may reasonably request in advance of the Closing.

ARTICLE 14 TERMINATION

- Section 14.1 Right to Terminate Agreement. This Agreement may be terminated and the Contemplated Transactions may be abandoned at any time prior to the Closing (the actual date on which this Agreement is terminated being referred to herein as the "Termination Date"):
- (a) by the Buyers or the Sellers, if the Closing has not occurred on or before April 3, 2012 (the "Outside Date"), unless such failure to close is due to the failure of the party seeking to terminate this Agreement to comply fully with its obligations under this Agreement;
- (b) by mutual written consent of the Buyers and the Sellers, subject to any necessary Bankruptcy Court approval;
- (c) by the Buyers, if (i) any of the conditions in Article 12 have not been satisfied or if satisfaction of any such condition is or becomes impossible as of the Outside Date (other than through the failure of a Buyer to comply with such Buyer's obligations under this Agreement), and (ii) is not cured within thirty (30) days after the Buyers gives the Sellers written notice identifying in reasonable detail any such failure;
- (d) by the Sellers, if (i) any of the conditions in Article 12 have not been satisfied or if satisfaction of any such condition is or becomes impossible as of the Outside Date (other than through the failure of a Seller to comply with such Seller's obligations under this Agreement), and (ii) is not cured within thirty (30) days after the Sellers gives the Buyers written notice identifying in reasonable detail any such failure;
- (e) by either the Sellers or the Buyers, if any court or Governmental Authority has issued a final and non-appealable order, decree or ruling permanently restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; or
- (f) automatically, upon the closing of a sale of the Business to a Competing Bidder if the Bankruptcy Court shall have entered an Order approving a Competing Bid.

Section 14.2 Effect of Termination. Upon the termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 14.1, the Buyers shall promptly cause to be returned to the Sellers all documents and information obtained in connection with this Agreement and the Contemplated Transactions and all documents and information obtained in connection with the Buyers' investigation of the Business, including any copies made by or supplied to the Buyers or any of the Buyers' respective agents of any such documents or information.

Section 14.3 Remedies. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Buyers' exclusive remedies for termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 14.1(f) hereof prior to Closing shall be, if available, their right to the Break-Up Fee solely as provided in the Interim Order and only under the terms and conditions described therein. No party shall be entitled to specific performance.

ARTICLE 15 AGREEMENT CONVENTIONS

Section 15.1 Further Assurances. Each party agrees, at any time and from time to time after the Closing Date, upon reasonable request from the other party, to do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, as appropriate, such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, assumptions, and powers of attorney as may reasonably be required for (a) the better assigning, transferring, granting, conveying, assuming, assuring and confirming to such other party, or its successors and assigns, of any of the assets, properties or liabilities to be assigned to it, or (b) the reassignment or return to each Seller of assets that may have been inadvertently assigned, transferred or delivered to a Buyer but should not have been so assigned, transferred or delivered, in each case as provided in the Transaction Documents.

Section 15.2 Notices. All notices, requests, demands, waivers and other communications required or permitted to be given under the Transaction Documents shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if (a) delivered personally, (b) mailed by first-class, registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, (c) sent by next-day or overnight mail or courier or (d) sent by facsimile transmission. All such notices, requests, demands, waivers and other communication shall be deemed to have been received (i) if by personal delivery, upon delivery, (ii) if by certified or registered mail, on the third Business Day after the mailing thereof, (iii) if by next-day or overnight mail or courier, on the Business Day after such mailing, (iv) if by facsimile, three hours after the sender receives a fax confirmation, unless the fax is sent after 5:00 p.m. on a Business Day or on a non-business day, in which case it shall be deemed received on the next Business Day.

If to US Buyer or Canadian Buyer:

Avnet, Inc. 2211 S. 47th Street Phoenix, Arizona 85034

Attention: David R. Birk, Senior Vice President & General Counsel

Tel: 480-643-7753 Fax: 480-643-7877

with a copy to:

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P. 1 E. Washington Street Suite 2700 Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Attention: Frank L. Placenti, Esq.

Tel: 602-528-4004 Fax: 602-253-8129

If to Nexicore or Parent, to:

Hartford Computer Group, Inc. c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 525 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661 Attention: John P. Sieger

Tel: (312) 902-5294 Fax: (312) 902-1061

or, in each case, to such other address as may be specified in writing to the other parties.

Any party may give any notice, instruction or communication in connection with the Transaction Documents using any other means (including personal delivery, telecopy or ordinary mail), but no such notice, instruction or communication shall be deemed to have been delivered unless and until it is actually received by the party to whom it was sent. Any party may change the address to which notices, instructions, or communications are to be delivered by giving the other parties to the Transaction Documents notice thereof in the manner set forth in this Section 15.2.

Section 15.3 Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by either party, provided, however, that each Buyer may assign any or all of such Buyer's rights and delegate any or all of such Buyer's duties under this Agreement to any Affiliate of such Buyer, but no assignment shall relieve a Buyer of its obligations under this Agreement. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement and the rights and obligations set forth herein shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto and each of their respective successors, heirs and permitted assigns.

Section 15.4 Entire Agreement; Amendment; Governing Law; Etc. The Transaction Documents (together with the Exhibits and Schedules thereto) embody the entire agreement and understanding among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter thereof. The Transaction Documents may be amended, modified, waived, discharged or terminated only by (and any consent hereunder shall be effective only if contained in) an instrument in writing signed by the party against which enforcement of such amendment, modification, waiver,

discharge, termination or consent is sought. The Transaction Documents shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Delaware as it applies to contracts to be performed entirely within Delaware.

Section 15.5 Consent to Jurisdiction. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT SHALL HAVE JURISDICTION OVER ALL MATTERS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY LEGAL ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS, OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY AND THE INTERPRETATION, IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT, AND THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY SUBMIT AND CONSENT TO SUCH JURISDICTION.

Each Buyer and each Seller further agrees that service of any process, summons, notice or document by U.S. registered mail to such party's respective address set forth in Section 15.2 shall be effective service of process for any action, suit or proceeding with respect to any matters to which it has submitted to jurisdiction as set forth above. Each Buyer and each Seller irrevocably and unconditionally waives any objection to the laying of venue of any action, suit or proceeding arising out of this Agreement in the Bankruptcy Court, and irrevocably and unconditionally waives and agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that any such action, suit or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum. In the event that a court should find that subject matter jurisdiction is not available in the Bankruptcy Court, the Buyers and the Sellers hereby agree to submit any and all disputes arising out of this Agreement to the jurisdiction and venue of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois.

Section 15.6 Costs. If any legal Action or any arbitration or other proceeding is brought because of an alleged dispute, breach, default, or misrepresentation in connection with any of the provisions of this Agreement, the successful or prevailing party or parties shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and other costs incurred in that Action or proceeding, in addition to any other relief to which it or they may be entitled.

Section 15.7 Expenses. Except as set forth herein, each party will bear its own expenses in connection with the transactions described herein (including without limitation all fees of counsel, consultants, and accountants).

Section 15.8 Severability. Any term or provision of the Transaction Documents that is invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, as to such jurisdiction, shall be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability, without rendering invalid or unenforceable the remaining terms and provisions of the Transaction Documents or affecting the validity or enforceability of any of the terms or provisions of the Transaction Documents in any other jurisdiction.

Section 15.9 Reliance on Counsel and Other Advisors. Each party has consulted such legal, financial, technical or other experts as it deems necessary or desirable before entering into the Transaction Documents. Each party represents and warrants that it has read, knows, understands and agrees with the terms and conditions of the Transaction Documents.

Section 15.10 Exhibits and Schedules. Each of the Exhibits and Schedules referred to in the Transaction Documents and attached thereto is an integral part of the Transaction Documents and is incorporated in the respective Transaction Documents by this reference.

Section 15.11 Rules of Construction. Unless the context otherwise requires: (a) a term has the meaning assigned to it; (b) an accounting term not otherwise defined has the meaning assigned to it in accordance with GAAP; (c) references in the singular or to "him," "her," "it," "itself," or other like references, and references in the plural or the feminine or masculine reference, as the case may be, shall also, when the context so requires, be deemed to include the plural or singular, or the masculine or feminine reference, as the case may be; (d) the use of the word "including" shall mean including, without limitation, with regard to the items listed thereafter; (e) provisions apply to successive events and transactions; (f) references to Articles. Sections, Schedules and Exhibits in a Transaction Document shall refer to Articles, Sections, Schedules and Exhibits of that Transaction Document, unless otherwise specified; (g) the headings in the Transaction Documents are for convenience and identification only and are not intended to describe, interpret, define or limit the scope, extent, or intent of the respective Transaction Documents or any provision thereof; (h) the Transaction Documents shall be construed without regard to any presumption or other rule requiring construction against the party that drafted and caused the Transaction Documents to be drafted; (i) the use of the term "specific" in relation to a subject means relating exclusively to that subject; and (j) references to "commercially reasonable efforts" in the Transaction Documents shall require the efforts that a prudent person desirous of achieving a commercially reasonable result would use in similar circumstances to achieve a result within a commercially reasonable time.

Section 15.12 Currency. Unless otherwise indicated all dollar amounts referred to in this Agreement, including the symbol \$, refer to lawful money of the United States.

Section 15.13 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, and with counterpart signature pages, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement, binding on all of the parties hereto notwithstanding that all such parties have not signed the same counterpart. Counterpart signature pages to this Agreement transmitted by facsimile transmission, by electronic mail in "portable document format" (.pdf) form, or by any other electronic means intended to preserve the original graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, will have the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document bearing an original signature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 73 of 74

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

BUYERS:		
US E	BUYER	
AVN	IET, INC.	
By:	David of Pour	
	Name: David R. Birk Title: Sr. Vice President	
CAN	ADIAN BUYER	
AVN	ET INTERNATIONAL (CANADA) LTD.	
By:	Lem Laluh	
	Name: Raymond Sadowski Title: Vice President	
SELI	LERS:	
NEXI	ICORE	
NEXICORE SERVICES, LLC		
By:		
	Name:Title:	
PARE	ENT	
HART	TFORD COMPUTER GROUP, INC.	
By:		
	Name:	

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-4 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement Page 74 of 74

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first above written.

BUYE	ERS:
US BI	JYER
AVNE	ET, INC.
Ву:	Name:Title:
CANA	ADIAN BUYER
AVNE	CT INTERNATIONAL (CANADA) LTD.
Ву:	Name:Title:
SELL)	ERS:
NEXI	CORE
NEXIO	CORE SERVICES, LLC
Ву:	Name: Brian Mittman Title: Manager
PARE	NŤ
HART	FORD COMPUTER GROUP, INC.
Ву:	Name: Brian Mittman Title: President and CEO

EXHIBIT A

Example of Working Capital Statement

Current Assets		
Accounts Receivable	2	
Inventory		
Prepaid Expenses ar	nd Other	
Total Cur	rent Assets	
Current Liabilities		
Accounts Payable		
Accrued Expenses		
Deferred Revenue		
Total Curi	rent Liabilities	
	Working Capital	
	(current assets minus current liabilities)	

ESCROW AGREEMENT

This Escrow Agreement dated this [__] day of [____], 2012 (this "Escrow Agreement"), is entered into by and among Avnet, Inc., a New York corporation ("US Buyer"), Avnet International (Canada) Ltd., an Ontario corporation ("Canadian Buyer" and together with US Buyer, "Buyers"), Hartford Computer Group, Inc. ("Parent") and Nexicore Services, LLC, (together with Parent, "Sellers"), and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as escrow agent ("Escrow Agent"). The Sellers and Buyers are collectively referred to as the "Parties," and each individually as a "Party".

RECITALS

- A. Reference is made to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 12, 2011 by and among Buyers and Sellers (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), for the purchase of certain assets owned by Sellers in the operation of the Business. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement.
- B. Section 3.2(e) of the Purchase Agreement provides for the delivery of One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$1,300,000) (the "<u>US Escrow Amount</u>") and Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000) (the "<u>Canadian Escrow Amount</u>" and, together with the US Escrow Amount, the "<u>Escrow Amount</u>") to the Escrow Agent at the Closing, such funds to be held and disbursed by the Escrow Agent in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement and this Escrow Agreement.
- C. This Escrow Agreement and the Escrow Amount will be used to (i) to effectuate the Buyer Share True-Up; (ii) to pay any Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment owed to US Buyer, if any, pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(a) of the Purchase Agreement; and (iii) to pay any Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment owed to Canadian Buyer, if any, pursuant to the terms of Section 3.4(b) of the Purchase Agreement, all in accordance with the terms of this Escrow Agreement and the Purchase Agreement.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the promises and agreements of the Parties and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties and the Escrow Agent agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 ESCROW DEPOSIT

Section 1.1 <u>Receipt of Escrow Property</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, on the date hereof, the US Buyer and Canadian Buyer hereby deliver to the Escrow Agent, and the Escrow Agent hereby acknowledges receipt of, the Escrow Amount in immediately available funds by wire transfer into an account (the "<u>Account</u>"). The term "<u>Escrow Property</u>" as used herein means an amount equal to the sum of (a) the Escrow Amount, less (b) disbursements or payments thereof authorized and made hereunder.

Section 1.2 <u>Investments</u>.

- (a) The Escrow Agent is authorized and directed to deposit, transfer, hold and invest the Escrow Property and any investment income thereon in the Wells Fargo Money Market Deposit Account ("MMDA") as set forth in Exhibit A hereto, or as set forth in any subsequent Joint Written Direction. Any investment earnings and income on the Escrow Property shall become part of the Escrow Property, and shall be disbursed in accordance with Section 1.3 or Section 1.5 of this Escrow Agreement. "Joint Written Direction" shall mean a written direction executed by Sellers' Representative and Buyers and directing Escrow Agent to disburse all or a portion of the Escrow Property or to take or refrain from taking an action pursuant to this Escrow Agreement.
- (b) The Escrow Agent is hereby authorized and directed to sell or redeem any such investments as it deems necessary to make any payments or distributions required under this Escrow Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall have no responsibility or liability for any loss which may result from any investment or sale of investment made pursuant to this Escrow Agreement. The Escrow Agent is hereby authorized, in making or disposing of any investment permitted by this Escrow Agreement, to deal with itself (in its individual capacity) or with any one or more of its affiliates, whether it or any such affiliate is acting as agent of the Escrow Agent or for any third person or dealing as principal for its own account. The Parties acknowledge that the Escrow Agent is not providing investment supervision, recommendations or advice.

Section 1.3 <u>Disbursements</u>.

- (a) Within two (2) days of the final determination of (i) the Final Closing US Working Capital Adjustment, calculated in accordance with Section 3.4(a)(v) of the Purchase Agreement, and (ii) the Final Closing Canadian Working Capital Adjustment, calculated in accordance with Section 3.4(b)(v) of the Purchase Agreement, the Parties shall prepare and deliver a Joint Written Direction directing the disbursement of the US Escrow Amount from the Account, and the Canadian Escrow Amount from the Account. The Escrow Agent shall use its best efforts to disburse the amounts set forth in such Joint Written Direction on the next business day (and in no event later than one (1) business day following receipt of the Joint Written Direction), pursuant to the instructions set forth therein. The Escrow Agent shall disburse Escrow Property from the Account only in accordance with a Joint Written Direction or as directed by a final award determined by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- (b) The Escrow Agent shall disburse Escrow Property at any time, upon receipt of, and in accordance with, a Joint Written Direction. Such Joint Written Direction shall contain wire or other delivery instructions for the disbursement from the Escrow Property.

Section 1.4 <u>Income Tax Allocation and Reporting.</u>

- (a) The Parties agree that, for tax reporting purposes, all interest and other income from investment of the Escrow Property shall, as of the end of each calendar year and to the extent required by the Internal Revenue Service, be reported as having been earned by Sellers in accordance with their respective Seller Pro Rata Share, as described on Exhibit D attached hereto, whether or not such income was disbursed during such calendar year.
- (b) Prior to Closing, the Parties shall provide the Escrow Agent with certified tax identification numbers by furnishing appropriate forms W-9 or W-8 and such other forms and documents that the Escrow Agent may request. The Parties understand that if such tax reporting documentation is not provided and certified to the Escrow Agent, the Escrow Agent may be required by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, to withhold a portion of any interest or other income earned on the investment of the Escrow Property.
- (c) To the extent that the Escrow Agent becomes liable for the payment of any taxes in respect of income derived from the investment of the Escrow Property, the Escrow Agent shall satisfy such liability to the extent possible from the Escrow Property. The Parties, jointly and severally, shall indemnify, defend and hold the Escrow Agent harmless from and against any tax, late payment, interest, penalty or other cost or expense that may be assessed against the Escrow Agent on or with respect to the Escrow Property and the investment thereof unless such tax, late payment, interest, penalty or other expense was directly caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Escrow Agent. The indemnification provided by this Section 1.4(c) is in addition to the indemnification provided in Section 3.1 and shall survive the resignation or removal of the Escrow Agent and the termination of this Escrow Agreement.
- Section 1.5 <u>Termination</u>. Upon the disbursement of all of the Escrow Property, including any interest and investment earnings thereon, this Escrow Agreement shall terminate and be of no further force and effect except that the provisions of Section 1.4(c), Section 3.1 and Section 3.2 hereof shall survive termination.

ARTICLE 2 DUTIES OF THE ESCROW AGENT

- Section 2.1 Agent. Buyers and Sellers each hereby appoint and designate the Escrow Agent as escrow agent for the purposes set forth herein and the Escrow Agent hereby accepts such appointment and agrees to accept, hold and disburse the Escrow Property in accordance with the terms hereof. All references to the "Escrow Agent," as that term is used herein, shall refer to the Escrow Agent solely in its capacity as such, and not in any other capacity whatsoever, whether as individual, agent, fiduciary, trustee or otherwise. The Escrow Agent shall have no obligation to assure or participate in the enforcement or performance of the Purchase Agreement whether or not the Escrow Agent shall have knowledge or notice of the terms thereof, or any acts or omissions relating thereto.
- Section 2.2 <u>Scope of Responsibility</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, the Escrow Agent is obligated only to perform the duties specifically set forth in this Escrow

Agreement, which shall be deemed purely ministerial in nature. Under no circumstances will the Escrow Agent be deemed to be a fiduciary to any Party or any other person under this Escrow Agreement. The Escrow Agent will not be responsible or liable for the failure of any Party to perform in accordance with this Escrow Agreement. The Escrow Agent shall neither be responsible for, nor chargeable with, knowledge of the terms and conditions of any other agreement, instrument, or document other than this Escrow Agreement, whether or not an original or a copy of such agreement has been provided to the Escrow Agent; and the Escrow Agent shall have no duty to know or inquire as to the performance or nonperformance of any provision of any such agreement, instrument, or document. References in this Escrow Agreement to any other agreement, instrument, or document are for the convenience of the Parties, and the Escrow Agent has no duties or obligations with respect thereto. This Escrow Agreement sets forth all matters pertinent to the escrow contemplated hereunder, and no additional obligations of the Escrow Agent shall be inferred or implied from the terms of this Escrow Agreement or any other agreement.

- Section 2.3 Attorneys and Agents. The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to rely on and shall not be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken by the Escrow Agent in good faith and in accordance with the advice of counsel or other professionals retained or consulted by the Escrow Agent. The Escrow Agent shall be reimbursed as set forth in Section 3.1 for any and all compensation (fees, expenses and other costs) paid and/or reimbursed to such counsel and/or professionals. The Escrow Agent may perform any and all of its duties through its agents, representatives, attorneys, custodians, and/or nominees.
- Section 2.4 <u>Reliance</u>. The Escrow Agent shall not be liable for any action taken or not taken by it in accordance with the direction or consent of the Parties or their respective agents, representatives, successors, or assigns. The Escrow Agent shall not be liable for acting or refraining from acting upon any notice, request, consent, direction, requisition, certificate, order, affidavit, letter, or other paper or document believed by it to be genuine and correct and to have been signed or sent by the proper person or persons, without further inquiry into the person's or persons' authority. Concurrent with the execution of this Escrow Agreement, the Parties shall deliver to the Escrow Agent authorized signers' forms in the form of Exhibit B-1 and Exhibit B-2 to this Escrow Agreement.
- Section 2.5 <u>Right Not Duty Undertaken</u>. The permissive rights of the Escrow Agent to do things enumerated in this Escrow Agreement shall not be construed as duties.
- Section 2.6 No Financial Obligation. No provision of this Escrow Agreement shall require the Escrow Agent to risk or advance its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability or potential financial liability in the performance of its duties or the exercise of its rights under this Escrow Agreement.

ARTICLE 3 PROVISIONS CONCERNING THE ESCROW AGENT

Section 3.1 <u>Indemnification</u>. The Parties, jointly and severally, shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Escrow Agent from and against any and all loss, liability, cost, damage and expense, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and expenses or other

professional fees and expenses which the Escrow Agent may suffer or incur by reason of any action, claim or proceeding brought against the Escrow Agent, arising out of or relating in any way to this Escrow Agreement or any transaction to which this Escrow Agreement relates, unless such loss, liability, cost, damage or expense shall have been finally adjudicated to have been directly caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of the Escrow Agent. Sellers and Buyers agree that as between themselves (a) Sellers shall be responsible for 50% of the aggregate of all amounts payable to the Escrow Agent pursuant to the preceding sentence and (b) Buyers shall be responsible for 50% of the aggregate of all amounts payable to the Escrow Agent pursuant to the preceding sentence, and each shall reimburse the other to the extent that the other pays more than 50% of the aggregate of such amounts. The provisions of this Section 3.1 shall survive the resignation or removal of the Escrow Agent and the termination of this Escrow Agreement.

Section 3.2 <u>Limitation of Liability</u>. THE ESCROW AGENT SHALL NOT BE LIABLE, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, FOR ANY (I) DAMAGES, LOSSES OR EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF THE SERVICES PROVIDED HEREUNDER, OTHER THAN DAMAGES, LOSSES OR EXPENSES WHICH HAVE BEEN FINALLY ADJUDICATED TO HAVE DIRECTLY RESULTED FROM THE ESCROW AGENT'S GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT, OR (II) SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSSES OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LOST PROFITS), EVEN IF THE ESCROW AGENT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGES AND REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION.

Section 3.3 Resignation or Removal. The Escrow Agent may resign by furnishing written notice of its resignation to the Parties, and the Parties may remove the Escrow Agent by furnishing to the Escrow Agent a Joint Written Direction of its removal along with payment of all fees and expenses to which it is entitled through the date of termination. Such resignation or removal, as the case may be, shall be effective thirty (30) days after the delivery of such notice or upon the earlier appointment of a successor, and the Escrow Agent's sole responsibility thereafter shall be to safely keep the Escrow Property and to deliver the same to a successor escrow agent as shall be appointed by the Parties, as evidenced by a Joint Written Direction filed with the Escrow Agent or in accordance with a court order. If the Parties have failed to appoint a successor escrow agent prior to the expiration of thirty (30) days following the delivery of such notice of resignation or removal, the Escrow Agent may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor escrow agent or for other appropriate relief, and any such resulting appointment shall be binding upon the Parties.

Section 3.4 <u>Compensation</u>. The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to compensation for its services as stated in the fee schedule attached hereto as Exhibit C, which compensation shall be paid 50% by Buyers and 50% by Sellers. If either Party does not pay its portion of the compensation when due, the other Party may, but shall not be obligated to, pay such amount, and be entitled to reimbursement. The fee agreed upon for the services rendered hereunder is intended as compensation for a period of six (6) months for the Escrow Agent's services as contemplated by this Escrow Agreement; provided, however, that in the event that the conditions for the disbursement of funds under this Escrow Agreement are not fulfilled, or the Escrow Agent renders any service not contemplated in this Escrow Agreement, or there is any

assignment of interest in the subject matter of this Escrow Agreement, or any material modification hereof, or if any material controversy arises hereunder, or the Escrow Agent is made a party to any litigation pertaining to this Escrow Agreement or the subject matter hereof, then the Escrow Agent shall be compensated for such extraordinary services and reimbursed for all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, occasioned by any such delay, controversy, litigation or event. If any amount due to the Escrow Agent hereunder is not paid within thirty (30) days of the date due, the Escrow Agent in its sole discretion may charge interest on such amount up to the highest rate permitted by applicable law. The Escrow Agent shall have, and is hereby granted, a prior lien upon the Escrow Property with respect to its unpaid fees, non-reimbursed expenses and unsatisfied indemnification rights, superior to the interests of any other persons or entities and is hereby granted the right to set off and deduct any unpaid fees, non-reimbursed expenses and unsatisfied indemnification rights from the Escrow Property.

Disagreements. If any conflict, disagreement or dispute arises between, Section 3.5 among or involving any of the Parties concerning the meaning or validity of any provision hereunder or concerning any other matter relating to this Escrow Agreement (except disbursement of the Escrow Property which is governed by Section 1.3), or the Escrow Agent is in doubt as to the action to be taken hereunder, the Escrow Agent may, at its option, retain the Escrow Property until the Escrow Agent (i) receives a final non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction or a final non-appealable arbitration decision directing delivery of the Escrow Property, (ii) receives a Joint Written Direction directing delivery of the Escrow Property, in which event the Escrow Agent shall be authorized to disburse the Escrow Property in accordance with such final court order, arbitration decision or Joint Written Direction, or (iii) files an interpleader action in any court of competent jurisdiction, and upon the filing thereof, the Escrow Agent shall be relieved of all liability as to the Escrow Property and shall be entitled to recover attorneys' fees, expenses and other costs incurred in commencing and maintaining any such interpleader action. The Escrow Agent shall be entitled to act on any such agreement, court order or arbitration decision without further question, inquiry or consent.

Section 3.6 Merger or Consolidation. Any corporation or association into which the Escrow Agent may be converted or merged, or with which it may be consolidated, or to which it may sell or transfer all or substantially all of its corporate trust business and assets as a whole or substantially as a whole, or any corporation or association resulting from any such conversion, sale, merger, consolidation or transfer to which the Escrow Agent is a party, shall be and become the successor escrow agent under this Escrow Agreement and shall have and succeed to the rights, powers, duties, immunities and privileges as its predecessor, without the execution or filing of any instrument or paper or the performance of any further act.

Section 3.7 Attachment of Escrow Property; Compliance with Legal Orders. In the event that any Escrow Property shall be attached, garnished or levied upon by any court order, or the delivery thereof shall be stayed or enjoined by an order of a court, or any order, judgment or decree shall be made or entered by any court order affecting the Escrow Property, the Escrow Agent (a) is hereby expressly authorized, in its sole discretion, to respond as it deems appropriate or to comply with all writs, orders or decrees so entered or issued, or which it is advised by legal counsel of its own choosing is binding upon it, whether with or without jurisdiction and (b) shall provide Buyers and Sellers with prompt written notice of any such events. In the event that the

Escrow Agent obeys or complies with any such writ, order or decree it shall not be liable to any of the Parties or to any other person, firm or corporation, should, by reason of such compliance notwithstanding, such writ, order or decree be subsequently reversed, modified, annulled, set aside or vacated.

Section 3.8 Force Majeure. The Escrow Agent shall not be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligation under this Escrow Agreement arising out of or caused, directly or indirectly, by circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including, without limitation, acts of God; earthquakes; fire; flood; wars; acts of terrorism; civil or military disturbances; sabotage; epidemic; riots; interruptions, loss or malfunctions of utilities, computer (hardware or software) or communications services; accidents; labor disputes; acts of civil or military authority or governmental action; it being understood that the Escrow Agent shall use commercially reasonable efforts which are consistent with accepted practices in the banking industry to resume performance as soon as reasonably practicable under the circumstances.

ARTICLE 4 MISCELLANEOUS

Section 4.1 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Escrow Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the Parties and the Escrow Agent and their respective successors and permitted assigns. No other persons shall have any rights under this Escrow Agreement. No assignment of the interest of any of the Parties shall be binding unless and until written notice of such assignment shall be delivered to the other Party and the Escrow Agent and shall require the prior written consent of the other Party and the Escrow Agent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld).

Section 4.2 <u>Escheat</u>. The Parties are aware that under applicable state law, property which is presumed abandoned may under certain circumstances escheat to the applicable state. The Escrow Agent shall have no liability to the Parties, their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns, or any other party, should any or all of the Escrow Property escheat by operation of law.

Section 4.3 Notices. All notices, requests, demands, and other communications required under this Escrow Agreement shall be in writing, in English, and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered (i) personally, (ii) by electronic transmission with written confirmation of receipt, (iii) by overnight delivery with a reputable national overnight delivery service, or (iv) by mail or by certified mail, return receipt requested, and postage prepaid. If any notice is mailed, it shall be deemed given five business days after the date such notice is deposited in the United States mail. If notice is given to a party, it shall be given at the address for such party set forth below. It shall be the responsibility of the Parties to notify the Escrow Agent and the other Party in writing of any name or address changes. In the case of communications delivered to the Escrow Agent, such communications shall be deemed to have been given on the date received by the Escrow Agent.

If to US Buyer or Canadian Buyer:

Avnet, Inc.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-6 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement - Exhibit B Page 8 of 17

2211 S. 47th Street Phoenix, Arizona 85034

Attention: David R. Birk, Senior Vice President & General Counsel

Tel: 480-643-7753 Fax: 480-643-7877

Email: David.Birk@avnet.com

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P. 1 E. Washington Street Suite 2700 Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Attention: Frank L. Placenti, Esq.

Tel: 602-528-4004 Fax: 602-253-8129

Email: Frank.Placenti@ssd.com

If to Sellers to:

Hartford Computer Group, Inc. c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 525 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661 Attention: John P. Sieger

Tel: (312) 902-5294 Fax: (312) 902-1061

Email: john.sieger@kattenlaw.com

If to the Escrow Agent:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association CMES – MAC A0119-181 333 Market Street, 18th Floor San Francisco, CA

Telephone: 415-371-3358 Facsimile: 415-371-3400

Email: Shelene.r.perriard@wellsfargo.com

Section 4.4 Governing Law; Consent to Jurisdiction. This Escrow Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT SHALL HAVE JURISDICTION OVER ALL MATTERS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY LEGAL ACTION, SUIT OR

PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND THE INTERPRETATION, IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT, AND THE PARTIES HERETO IRREVOCABLY SUBMIT AND CONSENT TO SUCH JURISDICTION

Section 4.5 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Escrow Agreement sets forth the entire agreement and understanding of the parties related to the Escrow Property, and superseded and preempt all prior oral or written understandings and agreements with respect to the subject matter hereof, and shall not be modified or affected by any offer, proposal, statement or representation, oral or written, made by or for any party in connection with the negotiation of the terms hereof.

Section 4.6 <u>Amendment</u>. This Escrow Agreement may be amended, modified, superseded, rescinded, or canceled only by a written instrument executed by the Parties and the Escrow Agent.

Section 4.7 <u>Waivers</u>. The failure of any party to this Escrow Agreement at any time or times to require performance of any provision under this Escrow Agreement shall in no manner affect the right at a later time to enforce the same performance. A waiver by any party to this Escrow Agreement of any such condition or breach of any term, covenant, representation, or warranty contained in this Escrow Agreement, in any one or more instances, shall neither be construed as a further or continuing waiver of any such condition or breach nor a waiver of any other condition or breach of any other term, covenant, representation, or warranty contained in this Escrow Agreement.

Section 4.8 <u>Headings</u>. Section headings of this Escrow Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall in no way restrict or otherwise modify any of the terms or provisions of this Escrow Agreement.

Section 4.9 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Escrow Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-6 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement - Exhibit B Page 10 of 17

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Escrow Agreement has been duly executed as of the date first written above.

AVNET, INC.
Ву:
Name: David R. Birk
Title: Senior Vice President &
General Counsel
AVNET INTERNATIONAL (CANADA)
LTD.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
HARTFORD COMPUTER GROUP,
INC.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
NEXICORE SERVICES, LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Escrow Agent
Prv.
By:
Name:

EXHIBIT A

Agency and Custody Account Direction For Cash Balances Wells Fargo Money Market Deposit Accounts

Direction to use the following Wells Fargo Money Market Deposit Accounts for Cash Balances for the escrow account (the "Account") established under this Escrow Agreement to which this Exhibit A is attached.

You are hereby directed to deposit, as indicated below, or as we shall direct further in writing from time to time, all cash in the Account in the following money market deposit account of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association:

XWells Fa	rgo Money Market Deposit Account (MMDA)
applicable rules and regulations of th	eposit in the MMDA are insured, subject to the e Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), in of \$250,000 per depositor, per insured bank. This it up to a total of \$250,000.
We acknowledge that we have full po	wer to direct investments of the Account.
We understand that we may change the effect until revoked or modified by us	his direction at any time and that it shall continue in by written notice to you.
	AVNET, INC.
	Ву:
	Name: David R. Birk
	Title: Senior Vice President &
	General Counsel
	AVNET INTERNATIONAL (CANADA) LTD.
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-6 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement - Exhibit B Page 12 of 17

HARTFORD COMPUTER GROUP INC.		
Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		
NEXICORE SERVICES, LLC		
By:		
Name:		
Title:		

EXHIBIT B-1

Certificate as to Authorized Signatures

The specimen signatures shown below are the specimen signatures of the individuals who have been designated as authorized representatives of US Buyer and Canadian Buyer and are authorized to initiate and approve transactions of all types for the escrow account established under the Escrow Agreement to which this Exhibit B-1 is attached, on behalf of such Buyer.

For the US Buyer: Name / Title	Specimen Signature
David R. Birk Senior Vice President & General Counsel	 Signature
Raymond Sadowski Senior Vice President &	
Chief Financial Officer	Signature
For the Canadian Buyer: Name / Title David R. Birk	Specimen Signature
Vice President	Signature
Raymond Sadowski Director	Signature

EXHIBIT B-2

Certificate as to Sellers

The specimen signature shown below is the specimen signature of the individual who has been designated as the authorized representative of Sellers and is authorized to initiate and approve transactions of all types for the escrow account established under the Escrow Agreement to which this Exhibit B-2 is attached, on behalf of Sellers.

Name / Title	Specimen Signature
	Signature
[]	
	Signature

EXHIBIT C

FEES OF ESCROW AGENT Fee Schedule for Escrow Agent for the Escrow Account

Acceptance Fee:

WAIVED

Initial Fees as they relate to Wells Fargo Bank acting in the capacity of Escrow Agent – includes creation and examination of the Escrow Agreement; acceptance of the Escrow appointment; setting up of Escrow Account(s) and accounting records; and coordination of receipt of funds for deposit to the Escrow Accounts.

Acceptance Fee payable at time of Escrow Agreement execution.

Escrow Agent Annual Administrative Fee:

\$2,500.00

For ordinary administration services by Escrow Agent – includes daily routine account management; investment transactions; cash transaction processing (including wires and check processing); monitoring Joint Written Instructions and other notices pursuant to the agreement; disbursement of the funds in accordance with the agreement; and mailing of trust account statements to all applicable parties.

Tax reporting is included for up to Five (5) entities. If additional reporting is necessary, or tax reporting is required for foreign entities, a \$25 per report charge will be assessed.

This fee is Payable in advance, with the first installment due at the time of Escrow Agreement execution. Fee will not be prorated in case of early termination.

Wells Fargo's bid is based on the following assumptions:

- Number of Escrow Accounts to be established: Two (2)
- Number of Deposits to Escrow Account: Not more than Two (2)
- Number of Withdrawals from Escrow Fund: Not more than Ten (10)
- Term of Escrow: Not more than Six (6) months
- This fee schedule assumes that balances in the escrow account will be invested in money market funds or "depository account" that Wells Fargo has a relationship with
- All funds will be received from or distributed to a domestic or an approved foreign entity
- If the account(s) does not open within three (3) months of the date shown below, this proposal will be deemed null and void

Out-of-Pocket Expenses:

At Cost

We only charge for out-of-pocket expenses in response to specific tasks assigned by the client. Therefore, we cannot anticipate what specific out-of-pocket items will be needed

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-6 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement - Exhibit B Page 16 of 17

or what corresponding expenses will be incurred. Possible expenses would be, but are not limited to, express mail and messenger charges, travel expenses to attend closing or other meetings. There are no charges for indirect out-of- pocket expenses.

This fee schedule is based upon the assumptions listed above which pertain to the responsibilities and risks involved in Wells Fargo undertaking the role of Escrow Agent. These assumptions are based on information provided to us as of the date of this fee schedule. Our fee schedule is subject to review and acceptance of the final documents. Should any of the assumptions, duties or responsibilities change, we reserve the right to affirm, modify or rescind our fee schedule.

EXHIBIT D

Seller Pro Rata Share

TRADEMARK LICENSE AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK LICENSE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and effective as of ______, 2012 (the "Effective Date") by and between Hartford Computer Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Licensor"), Avnet, Inc., a New York Corporation (the "US Licensee") and Avnet International (Canada) Ltd., an Ontario corporation (the "Canadian Licensee" and together with US Licensee, the "Licensees" and individually, a "Licensee"). Licensor and Licensees are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "party," and collectively, the "parties".

RECITALS

- A. Reference is made to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 12, 2011 by and among Licensor, Licensees and Nexicore Services, LLC (the "Purchase Agreement"), for the purchase of certain assets owned by Sellers in the operation of the Business. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Purchase Agreement.
- B. Licensor is the sole owner of the names and marks set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks").
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Licensor has agreed to grant the Licensees a 6-month, royalty-free, non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-assignable, non-sublicensable, worldwide license to use the Licensed Marks (as defined below) subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 LICENSE GRANT

- 1.1 <u>License</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Licensor hereby grants to each Licensee, and each Licensee hereby accepts from Licensor, a non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-assignable, non-sublicensable, royalty-free, worldwide right to use the Marks and any name or mark derived from or including the Marks, including all corporate symbols or logos incorporating the Mark (collectively, the "Licensed Marks"), solely and exclusively in connection with the operation of the Business. Except as expressly provided above, no Licensee shall otherwise use the Licensed Marks without the prior express written consent of the Licensor. All rights not expressly granted to the Licensees hereunder shall remain the exclusive property of Licensor.
- 1.2 <u>Licensor's Use</u>. Subject to Licensor's non-competition covenants contained in Section 7.5 of the Purchase Agreement, nothing in this Agreement shall preclude Licensor, its affiliates, or any of its respective successors or assigns from using or permitting other entities to

use the Licensed Marks. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Licensees acknowledge and agree that licenses of the Licensed Marks previously granted by Licensor to third parties shall not constitute a violation of the non-competition covenants contained in Section 7.5 of the Purchase Agreement.

ARTICLE 2 OWNERSHIP

- 2.1 Ownership. Each Licensee acknowledges and agrees that Licensor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Licensed Marks, and all such right, title, and interest shall remain with the Licensor. No Licensee shall contest, dispute, or challenge Licensor's right, title, and interest in and to the Licensed Marks.
- 2.2 <u>Goodwill</u>. All goodwill and reputation generated by Licensees' use of the Licensed Marks shall inure to the benefit of Licensor. No Licensee shall by any act or omission use the Licensed Marks in any manner that disparages or reflects adversely on Licensor or its business or reputation.

ARTICLE 3 COMPLIANCE

- 3.1 <u>Compliance With Laws</u>. The Licensees agree that the use of the Licensed Marks shall comply with all laws, rules, regulations and requirements of any governmental body as may be applicable to the operation, advertising and promotion of the Business.
- 3.2 <u>Notification of Infringement</u>. Each party shall immediately notify the other party and provide to the other party all relevant background facts upon becoming aware of (i) any registrations of, or applications for registration of, marks that conflict with the Licensed Marks, and (ii) any known or suspected infringements, imitations, or illegal use or misuse of the Licensed Marks.

ARTICLE 4 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 4.1 <u>Mutual Representations</u>. Each party hereby represents and warrants to the other party as follows:
 - (a) Due Authorization. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by such party has been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of such party.
 - (b) Due Execution. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by such party and, with due authorization, execution and delivery by the other party, constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of such party, enforceable against such party in accordance with its terms.

ARTICLE 5 TERM AND TERMINATION

- 5.1 Term. This Agreement shall expire six (6) months following the Effective Date.
- 5.2 <u>Upon Termination</u>. Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, Licensee shall immediately cease all uses of the Licensed Marks.

ARTICLE 6 INDEMNIFICATION

- 6.1 <u>Licensor Indemnity</u>. Licensor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Licensees and their respective Affiliates, successors and assigns, and its and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys and representatives, from and against any and all Losses to the extent resulting from or arising out of third-party claims, actions or proceedings brought against a Licensee (a) based on any breach of any covenant or agreement of Licensor contained in this Agreement or (b) alleging that the Licensed Marks infringe such third party's intellectual property rights.
- 6.2 <u>Licensee Indemnity</u>. Licensee shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Licensor and its Affiliates, successors and assigns, and its and their respective officers, directors, employees, agents, attorneys and representatives, from and against any and all Losses to the extent resulting from or arising out of (a) any breach of this Agreement by either Licensee, (b) Licensee's willful misconduct and/or (c) any use by Licensee of the Licensed Marks in any way that is inconsistent with the permitted use set forth in Section 1.2.

<u>ARTICLE 7</u> <u>DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY</u>

7.1 <u>Disclaimer of Warranties</u>. THE LICENSED MARKS ARE LICENSED HEREUNDER ON AN "AS IS" BASIS. LICENSOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, RELATING TO THE LICENSED MARKS OR THE USE THEREOF, AND, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL SUCH REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS

8.1 <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. Licensees, without the consent of the Licensor, and Licensor, without the consent of Licensees, may not assign, delegate or otherwise transfer this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder. No assignment by a party permitted hereunder shall relieve the applicable party of its obligations under this Agreement. Any assignment by a party in accordance with the terms of this Agreement shall be pursuant to a written assignment agreement in which the assignee expressly assumes the assigning party's rights and obligations hereunder.

- 8.2 <u>Independent Contractor</u>. No Licensees, on the one hand, nor Licensor, on the other hand, shall have, or shall represent that it has, any power, right or authority to bind the other party(ies) to any obligation or liability, or to assume or create any obligation or liability on behalf of the other party(ies).
- 8.3 <u>Injunctive Relief.</u> Licensees acknowledge and agree that in the event of any breach of this Agreement by either Licensee, Licensor will be irreparable and immediately harmed and unable to be made whole by monetary damages. It is accordingly agreed that, in the event of any actual or threatened breach of this Agreement by either Licensee, Licensor, in addition to any other remedy to which it may be entitled at law or in equity, shall be entitled to injunctive and other equitable relief to remedy any such breach and/or to compel specific performance. Licensees hereby waive any requirement of proving monetary damages or of posting of a bond or other security in the event that Licensor seeks equitable relief.
- 8.4 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, claims, demands and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given or made (and shall be deemed to have been duly given or made upon receipt) by delivery in person, by overnight courier service (with signature required), by facsimile, or by registered or certified mail (postage prepaid, return receipt requested) to the respective parties at the following addresses:

If to the Licensor:

Hartford Computer Group, Inc. c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP 525 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661 Attention: John P. Sieger

Tel: (312) 902-5294 Fax: (312) 902-1061

If to the US Licensee or Canadian Licensee:

Avnet, Inc. 2211 S. 47th Street Phoenix, Arizona 85034

Attention: David R. Birk, Senior Vice President & General Counsel

Tel: 480-643-7753 Fax: 480-643-7877

with a copy to:

Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P. 1 E. Washington Street Suite 2700 Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Attention: Frank L. Placenti, Esq. Tel: 602-528-4004

Fax: 602-528-4004

- 8.5 Governing Law; Consent to Jurisdiction. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law rules. Each of the Licensees and Licensor hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Chancery Court of the State of Delaware for the purposes of any suit, action or other proceeding arising out of this Agreement. Each party hereto further agrees that service of any process, summons, notice or document by United States certified or registered mail to such party's address set forth in Section 8.4 or such other address or to the attention of such other person as the recipient party has specified by prior written notice to the sending party shall be effective service of process in any action, suit or proceeding in Delaware with respect to any matters to which it has submitted to jurisdiction as set forth above in the immediately preceding sentence. Each party hereto irrevocably and unconditionally waives any objection to the laying of venue of any action, suit or proceeding arising out of this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby in the Chancery Court of the State of Delaware and hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives and agrees not to plead or claim in any such court that any such action, suit or proceeding brought in such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum
- 8.6 <u>No Waiver</u>. The failure of either party to enforce at any time for any period the provisions of or any rights deriving from this Agreement shall not be construed to be a waiver of such provisions or rights or the right of such party thereafter to enforce such provisions, and no waiver shall be binding unless executed in writing by all parties hereto.
- 8.7 <u>Headings</u>. The descriptive headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 8.8 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original instrument and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 8.9 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and undertakings, both written and oral, among the parties with respect to such subject matter.
- 8.10 <u>Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. Nothing in this Agreement, either express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any third party any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.

Case 11-49744 Doc 23-7 Filed 12/12/11 Entered 12/12/11 19:35:02 Desc Exhibit B - Asset Purchase Agreement - Exhibit C Page 6 of 7

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Agreement to be executed as of the Effective Date by its duly authorized officer.

US LICENSEE	
AVNET, INC.	
Ву:	Nome
	Name:Title:
	ADIAN LICENSEE ET INTERNATIONAL (CANADA) LTD.
By:	Name:Title:
LICE	ENSOR
HAR	TFORD COMPUTER GROUP, INC.
By:	
	Name:
	Title: